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EN
DAILY REFERENCE  
GUIDE

THANK YOU FOR PURCHASING A 
WHIRLPOOL PRODUCT
To receive more comprehensive help and 
support, please register your product at 
www . whirlpool . eu/ register

WWW
You can download the Safety Instructions 
and the Use and Care Guide by visiting our 
website docs . whirlpool . eu and following 
the instructions on the back of this booklet.

Before using the appliance carefully read the Health and Safety guide.

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
1. Control panel
2. Fan
3. Circular heating element  

(not visible)
4. Shelf guides  

(the level is indicated on the 
front of the oven)

5. Door
6. Upper heating element/grill
7. Lamp
8. Identification plate  

(do not remove)
9. Lower heating element  

(not visible)

CONTROL PANEL DESCRIPTION

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1. SELECTION KNOB
For switching the oven on by 
selecting a function. Turn to the “0” 
position to switch the oven off.
2. BACK
For returning to the previous 
screen.
During cooking, allows settings to 
be changed.

 3. STOP
For stopping the function that is 
currently active.
4. DISPLAY
5. START
For immediately starting a 
function.

6. CONFIRM
For confirming a selected function 
or a set value.
7. ADJUSTMENT KNOB
For scrolling through the menus 
and applying or changing settings.
Please note: The knobs are retractable. 
Press the knobs in the middle and they 
pop up.
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ACCESSORIES
WIRE SHELF DRIP TRAY BAKING TRAY SLIDING RUNNERS *

Use to cook food or as a 
support for pans, cake tins 
and other ovenproof items of 
cookware

Use as an oven tray for 
cooking meat, fish, 
vegetables, focaccia, etc. or 
position underneath the wire 
shelf to collect cooking juices.

Use for cooking all bread and 
pastry products, but also for 
roasts, fish en papillotte, etc.

To facilitate inserting or 
removing accessories. 

* Available only on certain models
The number and the type of accessories may vary depending on which model is purchased.
Other accessories can be purchased separately from the After-sales Service.

INSERTING THE WIRE SHELF AND OTHER 
ACCESSORIES
Insert the wire shelf horizontally by sliding it across 
the shelf guides, making sure that the side with the 
raised edge is facing upwards.
Other accessories, such as the drip tray and the 
baking tray, are inserted horizontally in the same way 
as the wire shelf.
REMOVING AND REFITTING THE SHELF GUIDES
• To remove the shelf guides, lift the guides up and 

then gently pull the lower part out of its seating: 
The shelf guides can now be removed.

• To refit the shelf guides, first fit them back into 
their upper seating. Keeping them held up, slide 
them into the cooking compartment, then lower 
them into position in the lower seating.

FITTING THE SLIDING RUNNERS (IF PRESENT)
Remove the shelf guides from the oven and remove 
the protective plastic from the sliding runners.
Fasten the upper clip of the runner to the shelf guide 
and slide it along as far as it will go. Lower the other 
clip into position. To secure the guide, press the lower 
portion of the clip firmly against the shelf guide. 
Make sure that the runners can move freely. Repeat 
these steps on the other shelf guide on the same 
level.

Please note: The sliding runners can be fitted on any level.
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FUNCTIONS

OFF
To switch off the oven.
6th SENSE
These allow a fully automatic cooking for all 

types of food (Lasagna, Meat, Fish, Vegetables, Cakes 
& Pastries, Salt cakes, Bread, Pizza).
To get the best from this function, follow the 
indications on the relative cooking table.

CONVENTIONAL
For cooking any kind of dish on one shelf only.
FORCED AIR 
For cooking different foods that require the 

same cooking temperature on several shelves 
(maximum three) at the same time. This function can 
be used to cook different foods without odours being 
transferred from one food to another.

COOK 4 FUNCTIONS
For cooking different foods that require the 

same cooking temperature on four levels at the same 
time. This function can be used to cook cookies, 
cakes, round pizzas (also frozen) and to prepare a 
complete meal. Follow the cooking table to obtain 
the best results.

GRILL
For grilling steaks, kebabs and sausages, 

cooking vegetables au gratin or toasting bread. When 
grilling meat, we recommend using a drip tray to 
collect the cooking juices: Position the tray on any 
of the levels below the wire shelf and add 500 ml of 
drinking water.
• TURBO GRILL

For roasting large joints of meat (legs, roast beef, 
chicken). We recommend using a drip tray to 
collect the cooking juices: Position the pan on any 
of the levels below the wire shelf and add 500 ml 
of drinking water.

CONVECT BAKE
For cooking meat, baking cakes with fillings or 

roasting stuffed vegetables on one shelf only. This 
function uses gentle, intermittent air circulation to 
prevent food from drying out excessively.

SPECIALS

• FAST PREHEAT
For preheating the oven quickly. Once preheating 
has finished, the oven will select the “Conventional” 
function automatically. Wait for preheating to finish 
before placing food in the oven.

• FROZEN BAKE
The function automatically selects the ideal 
cooking temperature and mode for 5 different 
types of ready frozen food. The oven does not 
have to be preheated.

• MAXI COOKING
For cooking large joints of meat(above 2.5 kg). It is 
advisable to turn the meat over during cooking, to 
obtain even browning on both sides. It is best to 
baste the meat every now and again to prevent it 
from drying out.

• RISING
For optimal proving of sweet or savoury dough. 
To maintain the quality of proving, do not activate 
the function if the oven is still hot following a 
cooking cycle.

• DEFROSTING
To speed up defrosting of food. Place food on 
the middle shelf. Leave food in its packaging to 
prevent it from drying out on the outside.

• KEEP WARM
For keeping just-cooked food hot and crisp.

• ECO FORCED AIR
For cooking stuffed roasting joints and fillets of 
meat on a single shelf. Food is prevented from 
drying out excessively by gentle, intermittent air 
circulation. When this ECO function is in use, the 
light will remain switched off during cooking. 
To use the ECO cycle and therefore optimise 
power consumption, the oven door should not be 
opened until the food is completely cooked.

SMARTCLEAN
The action of the steam released during this 

special low-temperature cleaning cycle allows dirt 
and food residues to be removed with ease. Pour 200 
ml of drinking water on the bottom of the oven and 
only activate the function when the oven is cold.

SETTINGS
For adjusting the oven settings.

When “ECO” mode is active the brightness of the display will 
be reduced to save energy and lamp switches off after 1 
minute. It will be reactivated automatically whenever any of 
the buttons are pressed.
When “DEMO” is “On” all commands are active and menus 
available but the oven doesn’t heat up. To deactivate this 
mode, access “DEMO” from “SETTINGS” menu and select “Off”.
By selecting “FACTORY RESET”, the product switches off and 
then it returns to first switch on. All settings will be deleted.

FAVORITE
For retrieving the list of 10 favorite functions.
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FIRST TIME USE
1. SELECT THE LANGUAGE
You will need to set the language and the time 
when you switch on the appliance for the first time: 
“English” will show on the display.

1.English
Turn the adjustment knob to scroll through the list of 
available languages and select the one you require. 
Press to confirm your selection.
Please note: The language can subsequently be changed by 
selecting “LANGUAGE” in “SETTINGS” menu, available by 
turning the selection knob on .
2. SET THE POWER CONSUMPTION
The oven is programmed to consume a level of 
electrical power that is compatible with a domestic 
network that has a rating of more than 3 kW (16): If 
your household uses a lower power, you will need to 
decrease this value (13).

POWER
Turn the adjustment knob to select 16 “High” or 13 
“Low” and press to confirm.

3. SET THE TIME
After selecting the power, you will need to set the 
current time: The two digits for the hour will flash on 
the display.

CLOCK
Turn the adjustment knob to set the current hour and 
press : The two digits for the minutes will flash 
on the display. Turn the adjustment knob to set the 
minutes and press to confirm.
Please note: You may need to set the time again following 
lengthy power outages. Select “CLOCK” in “SETTINGS” menu, 
available by turning the selection knob on .
4. HEAT THE OVEN
A new oven may release odours that have been left 
behind during manufacturing: this is completely 
normal.
Before starting to cook food, we therefore recommend 
heating the oven with it empty in order to remove any 
possible odours. Remove any protective cardboard 
or transparent film from the oven and remove any 
accessories from inside it. Heat the oven to 200 °C 
for around one hour, ideally using a function with air 
circulation (e.g. “Forced Air” or “Convection Bake”).
Please note: It is advisable to air the room after using the 
appliance for the first time.

DAILY USE
1. SELECT A FUNCTION
Turn the selection knob to switch on the oven and 
show the function you require on the display.
To select an item from a menu (the display will show 
the first available item), turn the adjustment knob 
until the item you require is shown. 
The display will show the name of the function and 
its basic settings: Press to confirm.

Keep Warm
2. SET THE FUNCTION
After having selected the function you require, you 
can change its settings. The display will show the 
settings that can be changed in sequence. Pressing

allows you to change the previous setting again.
TEMPERATURE / GRILL LEVEL

TEMPERATURE
When the value flashes on the display, turn the 

adjustment knob to change it, then press to confirm 
and continue to alter the settings that follow (if 
possible).
Please note: Once the function has been activated, the 
temperature/grill level can be changed using the adjustment 
knob.
In the same way, it is possible to set the grill level: 
There are three defined power levels for grilling: 3 
(high), 2 (mid), 1 (low).
DURATION

DURATION
When the icon flashes on the display, use the 
adjustment knob to set the cooking time you require 
and then press to confirm. You do not have to set 
the cooking time if you want to manage cooking 
manually (untimed): Press to confirm and start the 
function. In this case, you cannot set the end cooking 
time by programming a delayed start.
Please note: You can adjust the cooking time that has been 
set during cooking: press to change the settings.
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END TIME (START DELAY)
In many functions, once you have set a cooking time 
you can delay starting the function by programming 
its end time. The display shows the end time while 
the icon flashes.

END TIME
Turn the adjustment knob to set the time you want 
cooking to end, then press to confirm and activate 
the function. 
Place the food in the oven and close the door: The 
function will start automatically after the period of 
time that has been calculated in order for cooking to 
finish at the time you have set.
Please note: Programming a delayed cooking start time will 
disable the oven preheating phase: The oven will reach the 
temperature your require gradually, meaning that cooking 
times will be slightly longer than those listed in the cooking 
table. During the waiting time, you can use the adjustment 
knob to amend the programmed end time or press to 
change the settings.
. 6th SENSE
These functions automatically select the best cooking 
mode, temperature and duration to cook, roast or 
bake all the dishes available.
When required, simply indicate the characteristic of 
food to obtain an optimal result.
WEIGHT / HEIGHT (ROUND-TRAY-LAYERS)

KILOGRAMS
To set the function correctly, follow the indications on 
the display, when prompted, and turn the adjustment 
knob to set the required value then press to 
confirm.
DONENESS / BROWNING
In some 6th Sense functions it is possible to adjust the 
doneness level.

DONENESS
When prompted, turn the adjustment knob to level 
desired between rare (-1) and well done (+1). Press
or to confirm and start the function.
In the same way, where allowed, in some 6th Sense 
functions, it’s possible to adjust the browning level 
between low (-1) and high (+1).
3. ACTIVATE THE FUNCTION
At any time, if the default values are those desired or 
once you have applied the settings you require, press 

to activate the function.

During the delay phase, press to skip this phase 
and start the function immediately.
Please note: Once cooking has started, the display will 
recommend the most suitable level for each function.
At any time you can press to stop the function that 
has been activated.
Please note: If the oven is hot and the function requires a 
specific maximum temperature, a message will shown on the 
display. Press to return to previous screen and select a 
different function or wait for a complete cooling.
4. PREHEATING
Some functions have an oven preheating phase: Once 
the function has started, the display indicates that 
the preheating phase has been activated.

PREHEATING
Once this phase has finished, an audible signal will 
sound and the display will indicate that the oven 
has reached the set temperature, requiring to “ADD 
FOOD”. 
At this point, open the door, place the food in the 
oven, close the door and start cooking.
Please note: Placing the food in the oven before preheating 
has finished may have an adverse effect on the final cooking 
result. Opening the door during the preheating phase will 
stop pause it. The cooking time does not include a preheating 
phase. You can always change the temperature you want the 
oven to reach using the adjustment knob.
5. PAUSE COOKING / TURN OR CHECK FOOD
By opening the door, the cooking will be temporarily 
paused through deactivating heating elements. 
To resume the cooking, close the door.
Some 6th Sense functions will require the food to be 
turned during cooking.

TURN FOOD
An audible signal will sound and the display shows 
the action to be done: Open the door, do the action 
prompted by the display and close the door, then 
resume cooking.
In the same way, at 10% of time before the end of 
cooking, the oven prompts you to check the food. 

CHECK ON FOOD
Check the food, close the door and resume cooking.
Please note: Press to skip these actions. Otherwise, if no 
action is done after a certain time the oven will continue the 
cooking.
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6. END OF COOKING
An audible signal will sound and the display will 
indicate that cooking is complete.

END
Turn the adjustment knob to extend the cooking time 
by setting a new duration. In both cases, the cooking 
parameters will be retained.
Once the food has been removed, leave the oven 
cooling down with the door closed.
BROWNING
Some functions of the oven enable you to brown 
the surface of the food by activating the grill once 
cooking is complete.

PRESS v TO BROWN
When the display shows the relevant message, if 
required press to start a five-minute browning cycle. 
You can stop the function at any time by pressing or 
by turning the selection knob to “0” to switch the oven 
off.
. FAVORITE
Once cooking is complete the display will prompt you 
to save the function in a number between 1 and 10 
on your list of favorites.

ADD FAVORITE?
If you would like to save a function as a favorite and 
store the current settings for future use, press
otherwise, to ignore the request press . Once has 
been pressed, turn the adjustment knob to select the 
number position, then press to confirm.
Please note: If the memory is full or the number chosen has 
already been taken, the oven will ask you to confirm 
overwriting the previous function.
To call up the functions you have saved at a later 
time, turn the function knob to : The display will 
show your list of favorite functions.

1. CONVENTIONAL
Turn the adjustment knob to select the function, 
confirm by pressing , and then press to activate.

. SMART CLEAN FUNCTION
Turn the function knob to to show “Smart Clean” on 
the display.

Smart clean
Press to activate the function: the display will 
prompt you to do all actions needed to obtain the 
best cleaning results: Follow the indications and then 
press when done. Once you have done all steps, 
when required press to activate the cleaning cycle.
Please note: It is reccommended to do not open the oven 
door during the cleaning cycle to avoid a loss of water vapor 
that could get an adverse effect on the final cleaning result. 
An appropriate message will start flashing on the 
display once the cycle has finished. Leave the oven to 
cool and then wipe and dry the interior surfaces with 
a cloth or sponge.
. MINUTEMINDER
When the oven is switched off, the display can be 
used as a timer. To activate this function, make sure 
that the oven is switched off and turn the adjustment 
knob: The icon will flash on the display.
Turn the adjustment knob to set the length of time 
you require and then press to activate the timer.

MINUTE-MINDER
An audible signal will sound and the display will 
indicate once the minuteminder has finished 
counting down the selected time.
Please note: The minuteminder does not activate any of the 
cooking cycles. Use the adjustment knob to change the time 
set on the timer.
Once the minuteminder has been activated, you can 
also select and activate a function. Turn the selection 
knob to switch on the oven and then select the 
function your require. Once the function has started, 
the timer will continue to count down independently 
without interfering with the function itself. 
Please note: During this phase, it isn’t possible to see the 
minuteminder (only the icon will be displayed), that will 
continue counting down in background. To retrieve the 
minuteminder screen turn the selection knob to “0” to stop 
the function that is currently active.
. KEYLOCK
To lock the keypad, press and hold for at least five 
seconds. Do this again to unlock the keypad.

KEYLOCK
Please note: This function can also be activated during 
cooking. For safety reasons, the oven can be switched off at 
any time by turning the selection knob to “0”. 
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ACCESSORIES
Wire shelf Oven tray or cake tin  

on wire shelf
Drip tray / Baking tray  

or oven tray on wire shelf Drip tray / Baking tray Drip tray with  
500 ml of water

COOKING TABLE
FOOD CATEGORIES SUGGESTED QUANTITY TURN OR STIR 

(OF COOK TIME) LEVEL AND ACCESSORIES

LASAGNA - - 0.5 - 3 kg - 2

MEAT

Beef-roasted
Roast (doneness 0) 0.6 - 2 kg - 3

Hamburgers (doneness 0) 1.5 - 3 cm 3/5 5 4

Pork-roasted
Roast 0.6 - 2.5 kg - 3

Sausages & wurstel 1.5 - 4 cm 2/3 5 4

Chicken-roasted
Whole 0.6 - 3 kg - 2

Fillet & breast 1 - 5 cm 2/3 5 4

Kebabs  -   1 grid 1/2 5 4

FISH
Fillets 0.5 - 3 cm - 3 2

Fillets-frozen 0.5 - 3 cm - 3 2

VEGETABLES

Vegetables-roasted

Potatoes 0.5 - 1.5 kg - 3
 

Vegetables-stuffed 0.1 - 0.5 kg each - 3

Vegetables-roasted 0.5 - 1.5 kg - 3
 

Vegetables-gratin

Potatoes 1 tray - 3

Tomatoes 1 tray - 3
 

Peppers 1 tray - 3

Broccoli 1 tray - 3

Cauliflowers 1 tray - 3

Others 1 tray - 3

CAKES & 
PASTRIES

Sponge Cake - 0.5 - 1.2 kg - 3

Pastries & filled pies

Cookies 0.2 - 0.6 kg - 3

Choux pastry 1 tray - 3

Tart 0.4 - 1.6kg - 3

Strudel 0.4 - 1.6kg - 3

Fruit filled pie 0.5 - 2 kg - 3

QUICHES - 0.8 - 1.2 kg - 2

BREAD

Rolls 60 - 150 g each - 3

Sandwich Loaf in tin 400 - 600g each - 2

Big bread 0.7 - 2.0 kg - 2

Baguettes 200 - 300g each - 3

PIZZA

Thin round - tray - 2

Thick round - tray - 2

Frozen 1 - 4 layers -

2

4 1

5 3 1

5 4 2 1
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FUNCTIONS
Conventional Forced air Convection 

bake Grill TurboGrill MaxiCooking Cook 4 Eco Forced air

COOKING TABLE
RECIPE FUNCTION PREHEAT TEMPERATURE (°C) DURATION (MIN.) SHELF AND  

ACCESSORIES

Leavened cakes / Sponge cakes

Yes 170 30 - 50 2

Yes 160 30 - 50 2

Yes 160 30 - 50 4
 

1

Filled cakes  
(cheesecake, strudel, apple pie)

Yes 160 – 200 30 - 85 3

Yes 160 – 200 35 - 90 4  
1

Cookies / Shortbread

Yes 150 20 - 40 3

Yes 140 30 - 50 4
 

Yes 140 30 - 50 4
 

1

Yes 135 40 - 60 5
 

3 1

Small cakes / Muffin

Yes 170 20 - 40 3

Yes 150 30 - 50 4
 

Yes 150 30 - 50 4
 

1

Yes 150 40 - 60 5
 

3 1

Choux buns

Yes 180 - 200 30 - 40 3

Yes 180 - 190 35 - 45 4
 

1

Yes 180 - 190 35 - 45 * 5
 

3 1

Meringues

Yes 90 110 - 150 3

Yes 90 130 - 150 4
 

1

Yes 90 140 - 160 * 5 3 1

Pizza / Bread / Focaccia
Yes 190 - 250 15 - 50 2

Yes 190 - 230 20 - 50 4 1

Pizza (Thin, thick, focaccia) Yes 220 - 240 25 - 50 * 5 3 1

Frozen pizza

Yes 250 10 - 15 3

Yes 250 10 - 20 4 1

Yes 220 - 240 15 - 30 5 3 1

Savoury pies  
(vegetable pie, quiche)

Yes 180 - 190 45 - 55 3 

Yes 180 - 190 45 - 60 4 1

Yes 180 - 190 45 - 70 * 5 3 1

Vols-au-vent / Puff pastry crackers

Yes 190 - 200 20 - 30 3

Yes 180 - 190 20 - 40 4 1

Yes 180 - 190 20 - 40 * 5 3 1
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RECIPE FUNCTION PREHEAT TEMPERATURE (°C) DURATION (MIN.) SHELF AND  

ACCESSORIES

Lasagna / Flans / Baked pasta / 
Cannelloni Yes 190 - 200 45 - 65 3

Lamb / Veal / Beef / Pork 1 kg Yes 190 - 200 80 - 110 3

Roast pork with crackling 2 kg — 170 110 - 150 2

Chicken / Rabbit / Duck 1 kg Yes 200 - 230 50 - 100 3

Turkey / Goose 3 kg Yes 190 - 200 80 - 130 2

Baked fish / en papillote  
(fillets, whole) Yes 180 - 200 40 - 60 3

Stuffed vegetables  
(tomatoes, courgettes, aubergines) Yes 180 - 200 50 - 60 2

Toast — 3 (High) 3 - 6 5

Fish fillets / Steaks — 2 (Mid) 20 - 30 ** 4 3

Sausages / Kebabs / Spare ribs / 
Hamburgers — 2 - 3 (Mid - High) 15 - 30 ** 5 4

Roast chicken 1-1.3 kg — 2 (Mid) 55 - 70 *** 2 1

Leg of lamb / Shanks — 2 (Mid) 60 - 90 *** 3

Roast potatoes — 2 (Mid) 35 - 55 *** 3

Vegetable gratin — 3 (High) 10 - 25 3

Cookies
Cookies

Yes 135 50 - 70 5 4 3 1

Tarts
Tarts

Yes 170 50 - 70 5 3 2 1

Round pizzas
Pizza

Yes 210 40 - 60 5 3 2 1

Complete meal: Fruit tart (level 5) / 
lasagna (level 3) / meat (level 1) Yes 190 40 - 120 * 5 3 1

Complete meal: Fruit tart (level 5) / 
roasted vegetables (level 4) / lasagna 
(level 2) / cuts of meat (level 1) Menu

Yes 190 40 - 120 * 5 4 2 1

Lasagna & Meat Yes 200 50 - 100 * 4 1

Meat & Potatoes Yes 200 45 - 100 * 4 1

Fish & Vegetebles Yes 180 30 - 50 * 4 1

Stuffed roasting joints — 200 80 - 120 * 3

Cuts of meat  
(rabbit, chicken, lamb) — 200 50 - 100 * 3

* Estimated length of time: dishes can be removed from the oven at 
different times depending on personal preference. 
** Turn food halfway through cooking. 
*** Turn food two thirds of the way through cooking (if necessary).

HOW TO READ THE COOKING TABLE
The table lists the best function, accessories and level to use to cook 
different types of food. Cooking times start from the moment food is 
placed in the oven, excluding preheating (where required). Cooking 
temperatures and times are approximate and depend on the amount of 
food and the type of accessory used. Use the lowest recommended 
settings to begin with and, if the food is not cooked enough, then switch 
to higher settings. Use the accessories supplied and preferably 
darkcoloured metal cake tins and baking trays. You can also use Pyrex or 
stoneware pans and accessories, but bear in mind that cooking times will 
be slightly longer.

ACCESSORIES
Wire shelf Oven tray or cake tin  

on wire shelf
Drip tray / Baking tray  

or oven tray on wire shelf Drip tray / Baking tray Drip tray with  
500 ml of water
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CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
Make sure that the oven has 
cooled down before carrying out 
any maintenance or cleaning.
Do not use steam cleaners.

Do not use wire wool, abrasive 
scourers or abrasive/corrosive 
cleaning agents, as these could 
damage the surfaces of the 
appliance.

Wear protective gloves.
The oven must be disconnected 
from the mains before carrying 
out any kind of maintenance 
work.

EXTERIOR SURFACES
• Clean the surfaces with a damp microfibre cloth. 

If they are very dirty, add a few drops of pH-neutral 
detergent. Finish off with a dry cloth.

• Do not use corrosive or abrasive detergents. If 
any of these products inadvertently comes into 
contact with the surfaces of the appliance, clean 
immediately with a damp microfibre cloth.

INTERIOR SURFACES
• After every use, leave the oven to cool and then 

clean it, preferably while it is still warm, to remove 
any deposits or stains caused by food residues. To 
dry any condensation that has formed as a result 
of cooking foods with a high water content, let the 
oven to cool completely and then wipe it with a 
cloth or sponge.

• Activate the “Smart Clean” function for optimum 
cleaning of the internal surfaces.

• Clean the glass in the door with a suitable liquid 
detergent.

• The oven door can be removed to facilitate 
cleaning.

ACCESSORIES
Soak the accessories in a washing-up liquid solution 
after use, handling them with oven gloves if they 
are still hot. Food residues can be removed using a 
washing-up brush or a sponge.

REPLACING THE LAMP
1. Disconnect the oven from the power supply.
2. Unscrew the cover from the light, replace the bulb 

and screw the cover back on the light.
3. Reconnect the oven to the power supply.

Please note: Only use 20-40 W/230 ~ V type G9, T300°C 
halogen bulbs. The bulb used in the product is specifically 
designed for domestic appliances and is not suitable for 
general room lighting within the home (EC Regulation 
244/2009). Light bulbs are available from our After-sales 
Service.
- If using halogen bulbs, do not handle them with your bare 
hands as your fingerprints could cause damage. Do not use 
the oven until the light cover has been refitted.
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REMOVING AND REFITTING THE DOOR
1. To remove the door, open it fully and lower the 

catches until they are in the unlock position.

2. 

b

a

Close the door as much as you can. Take a firm 
hold of the door with both hands – do not hold it 
by the handle. 
Simply remove the door by continuing to close it 
while pulling it upwards at the same time until it is 
released from its seating. Put the door to one side, 
resting it on a soft surface.

a

b

~15°

3. Refit the door by moving it towards the oven, 
aligning the hooks of the hinges with their seating 
and securing the upper part onto its seating.

4. Lower the door and then open it fully. Lower the 
catches into their original position: Make sure that 
you lower them down completely.  

b

a

Apply gentle pressure to check that the catches 
are in the correct position. 

5. 

“CLICK”

Try closing the door and check to make sure that 
it lines up with the control panel. If it does not, 
repeat the steps above: The door could become 
damaged if it does not work properly.
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TROUBLESHOOTING
PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE SOLUTION

The oven is not working.
Power cut.
Disconnection from the mains.

Check for the presence of mains electrical power and 
whether the oven is connected to the electricity supply.
Turn off the oven and restart it to see if the fault persists. 

The display shows the letter “F” followed 
by a number or letter. Oven failure.

Turn off the oven and restart it to see if the problem 
persists.
Try to perform the “FACTORY RESET” from, selectable from 
“SETTINGS”.
Contact you nearest Client After-sales Service Centre and 
state the number following the letter “F”.

The oven does not heat up.

When “DEMO” is “On” all 
commands are active and menus 
available but the oven doesn’t 
heat up.
DEMO appears on display every 60 
seconds.

Access “DEMO” from “SETTINGS” and select “Off”.

The light switches off. “ECO” mode is “On”. Access “ECO” from “SETTINGS” and select “Off”.

The door will not close properly. The safety catches are in the 
wrong position.

Make sure that the safety catches are in the correct position 
by following the instructions for removing and refitting the 
door in the “Cleaning and Maintenance” section.

The home power goes off. Power setting wrong. 
Verify if your domestic network has at least a rating of more 
than 3 kW. If no, decrease the power to 13 Ampere. Access 
“POWER” from “SETTINGS” and select “LOW”.

PRODUCT FICHE
WWW  The product fiche with energy data of this 

appliance can be downloaded from Whirlpool 
website docs . whirlpool . eu

HOW TO OBTAIN THE USE AND CARE GUIDE
> WWW  Download the Use and Care Guide 
from our website docs . whirlpool . eu (you 
can use this QR Code), specifying the 
product’s commercial code.

> Alternatively, contact our Client After-sales Service.

CONTACTING OUR AFTER-SALES SERVICE
You can find our 
contact details in the 
warranty manual. When 
contacting our Client 
After-sales Service, 
please state the codes 
provided on your 
product's identification plate.

XXXXXX XXXXXX       XXXXX XXXXXXXModel: xxxXXXXxx 
XXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXXX

400011340580
Printed in Italy
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РЪКОВОДСТВО ЗА ВСЕКИДНЕВНА  
СПРАВКА

БЛАГОДАРИМ ВИ, ЧЕ ЗАКУПИХТЕ 
ПРОДУКТ НА WHIRLPOOL
За да получите по-пълно съдействие и 
поддръжка, регистрирайте Вашия уред на 
www . whirlpool . eu/ register

WWW

Можете да свалите "Инструкции 
за безопасност" и "Ръководство за 
употреба и поддръжка" от нашия уебсайт 
docs . whirlpool . eu, както и да следвате 
указанията на задната корица на тази книжка.

Преди да използвате уреда, прочетете внимателно ръководството  
за здраве и безопасност при работа.

ОПИСАНИЕ НА УРЕДА
1. Контролен панел
2. Вентилатор
3. Кръгъл нагревател  

(не се вижда)
4. Носачи  

(нивото е посочено на 
предната стена на фурната)

5. Вратичка
6. Горен нагревателен елемент/

грил
7. Лампа
8. Заводска табелка 

(не премахвайте)
9. Долен нагревател  

(не се вижда)

ОПИСАНИЕ НА КОНТРОЛНИЯ ПАНЕЛ

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1. ВЪРТЯЩ СЕ БУТОН ЗА 
ИЗБИРАНЕ
За включване на фурната с избиране 
на функция. Завъртете на позиция 
„0“, за да изключите фурната.
2. НАЗАД
За връщане към предходния екран.
Позволява промяна на настройките 
по време на готвене.

 3. СТОП
За спиране на активна в момента 
функция.
4. ДИСПЛЕЙ
5. СТАРТ
За незабавно стартиране на 
функция.

6. ПОТВЪРДИ
За потвърждаване на избрана 
функция или зададена стойност.
7. ВЪРТЯЩ СЕ БУТОН ЗА 
РЕГУЛИРАНЕ
За придвижване през менютата 
и прилагане или промяна на 
настройки.
Моля, имайте предвид: Въртящите се 
бутони са прибиращи се. Натиснете 
бутона в средата и той ще изскочи.
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ПРИНАДЛЕЖНОСТИ
РЕШЕТЪЧЕН РАФТ ТАВА ЗА ОТЦЕЖДАНЕ ТАВА ЗА ПЕЧЕНЕ ПЛЪЗГАЧИ *

Използвайте за приготвяне 
на храна или като опора за 
тави, форми за кейкове и 
други огнеупорни готварски 
съдове

Използвайте като тава за 
фурна за приготвяне на 
месо, риба, зеленчуци, 
фокачи и др., или 
разположете под 
решетъчния рафт за 
отцеждане на сосовете при 
готвене.

Използвайте за приготвяне 
на всички видове хляб и 
сладкиши, а също така и на 
печени меса, риба в 
пергамент и др.

За улеснение на поставянето 
и изваждането на 
принадлежности. 

* Налично само при определени модели
Броят и видът на принадлежностите може да е различен в зависимост от закупения модел.
Останалите принадлежности могат да се закупят от отдела за следпродажбено обслужване.

ПОСТАВЯНЕ НА РЕШЕТЪЧНИЯ РАФТ И ДРУГИТЕ 
ПРИНАДЛЕЖНОСТИ
Вкарайте решетъчния рафт в водачите, като 
внимавате повдигнатият страничен ръб да е 
нагоре, и го плъзнете навътре.
Другите принадлежности, например тавата 
за отцеждане и тавата за печене, се поставят 
хоризонтално по същия начин като решетъчния 
рафт.
СВАЛЯНЕ И ПОСТАВЯНЕ НА ВОДАЧИТЕ
• За да свалите водачите, ги повдигнете и тогава 

внимателно ги издърпайте от долните им 
гнезда: След това може да извадите водача.

• За да поставите водачите обратно, първо ги 
поставете в горните им гнезда. Дръжте водачите 
повдигнати, плъзнете ги във фурната и ги 
спуснете на местата им върху долните гнезда.

ЗАКРЕПЯНЕ НА ПЛЪЗГАЧИТЕ (АКО ИМА)
Свалете водачите от фурната; махнете 
пластмасовите предпазители от плъзгачите.
Закрепете горната скоба на плъзгача към водача и 
я вкарайте докрай навътре. Спуснете на мястото ѝ 
втората скоба. За да закрепите водача, натиснете 
долната част на щипката здраво към водача. 
Проверете дали плъзгачите се движат свободно. 
Повторете описаните стъпки за другия водач на 
същото ниво.

Моля, имайте предвид: Плъзгачите могат да се монтират на 
всяко ниво.
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ФУНКЦИИ

ИЗКЛ.
За изключване на фурната.
6th SENSE
Тези функции позволяват напълно автоматизирано 

приготвяне на всички типове храни (лазаня, месо, риба, 
зеленчуци, кейкове и сладкиши, солени кейкове, хляб, пица).
За да използвате тази функция по най-добрия начин, следвайте 
индикациите в съответната готварска таблица.

КОНВЕНЦИОНАЛНО
За готвене на всякакви ястия само на едно ниво.
FORCED AIR (ФОРСИРАН ВЪЗДУХ) 
За едновременно готвене на няколко ястия (най-много 

три) при една и съща температура на различни нива. Тази 
функция може да се използва за готвене на различни храни без 
преминаване на миризмите от едната храна към другата.

ФУНКЦИИ COOK 4
За едновременно готвене на четирите нива на различни 

типове храни, които изискват една и съща температура. Тази 
функция може да се използва за приготвянето на курабийки, 
кейкове, кръгли пици (може и замразени) и пълни менюта. 
За постигане на най-добри резултати следвайте готварската 
таблица.

ГРИЛ
За печене на грил на пържоли, кебап, наденици, 

приготвяне на зеленчуков огретен и препичане на хляб. Когато 
печете месо, препоръчваме да използвате тавата за отцеждане, 
за да събирате отделяните сокове: Поставете тавата на някое 
от нивата под решетъчния рафт и налейте в нея половин литър 
питейна вода.
• ТУРБО ГРИЛ

За печене на едри парчета месо (джолан, говеждо печено, 
пиле). Препоръчваме да използвате тавата за отцеждане, 
за да събирате отделяните при готвенето сокове: Поставете 
тавата на някое от нивата под решетъчния рафт и налейте 
в нея половин литър питейна вода.

ПЕЧЕНЕ С КОНВЕКЦИЯ
За готвене на месо, печене на кейкове с пълнеж или 

пълнени зеленчуци, поставени само на едно ниво. Тази 
функция създава слаба, периодично прекъсваща циркулация 
на въздуха, която предотвратява прекомерното изсъхване на 
храната.

СПЕЦИАЛНИ

• БЪРЗО ПРЕТОПЛЯНЕ
За бързо предварително загряване на фурната. След 
като предварителното загряване приключи, фурната 
автоматично избира функцията „Конвенционално готвене“. 
Изчакайте предварителното загряване да завърши, преди 
да поставите храна във фурната.

• ПЕЧЕНЕ ЗАМРАЗ.
Тази функция автоматично избира идеалната температура 
на готвене и режим за 5 различни типа готови замразени 
храни. Не е необходимо фурната да се загрява 
предварително.

• MAXI COOKING
За приготвяне на едри парчета месо (над 2,5 kg). 
Препоръчва се по време на готвенето месото да се 
обръща, за да се постигне равномерно запичане от двете 
страни. Най-добре е месото периодично да се полива със 
соса, за да се избегне изсушаване.

• RISING (ВТАСВАНЕ)
За оптимално втасване на сладко или солено тесто. За да 
осигурите качествено втасване, не включвайте функцията, 
ако фурната е все още гореща след предходното готвене.

• РАЗМРАЗЯВАНЕ
За по-бързо размразяване на храната. Сложете храната на 
средната скара. Оставете храната в опаковката ѝ, за да се 
избегне изсушаването ѝ отвън.

• ПОДДЪРЖАЙ ТОПЛО
За запазване на току-що сготвена храна гореща и хрупкава.

• ECO FORCED AIR (ЕКО ФОРСИРАН ВЪЗДУХ)
За препичане на едно ниво на парчета месо с плънка 
или филе. Прекомерното изсъхване на храната се 
предотвратява поради слабата, прекъсваща от време 
на време циркулация на въздуха. При използване на 
тази екофункция лампата остава изключена по време на 
готвенето. За да използвате програмата ЕCО и съответно 
да оптимизирате потреблението на енергия, трябва да не 
отваряте вратичката на фурната, докато ястието не стане 
готово.

SMARTCLEAN
Действието на парата, която се пуска по време на 

този специален цикъл на почистване, позволява лесното 
почистване на замърсявания и остатъци от храна. Налейте 200 
ml вода на дъното на фурната и активирайте функцията, когато 
фурната е студена.

НАСТРОЙКИ
За регулиране на настройките на фурната.

Когато е активиран режим "ЕКО", яркостта на дисплея намалява, а 
осветлението се изключва след 1 минута с цел пестене на енергия. 
Яркостта се увеличава отново автоматично, когато натиснете някой от 
бутоните.
Когато режим “ДЕМО” е на “ВКЛЮЧЕНО”, са активни всички команди, 
менютата са достъпни, но фурната не загрява. За да деактивирате този 
режим, влезте в “ДЕМО” от меню “НАСТРОЙКИ” и изберете 
“ИЗКЛЮЧЕНО”.
Ако изберете “НУЛИРАЙ ЗАВОДСКИ”, уредът се изключва и се връща 
на настройките, когато е бил включен за първи път. Всички настройки 
ще бъдат изтрити.

ПРЕДПОЧИТАНИ
За показване на списъка с 10 предпочитани функции.
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ИЗПОЛЗВАНЕ ЗА ПЪРВИ ПЪТ
1. ИЗБЕРЕТЕ ЕЗИК
Когато включите уреда за първи път, трябва да изберете език и 
да сверите часовника: На дисплея ще се покаже “English”.

1.English
Завъртете бутона за регулиране за преглед на списъка от 
налични езици и изберете необходимия. Натиснете , за да 
потвърдите избора си.
Моля, имайте предвид: Езикът може да бъде променен впоследствие, 
като изберете “ЕЗИК” в меню “НАСТРОЙКИ”, достъпно чрез завъртане 
на бутона за избиране на .
2. ЗАДАВАНЕ НА КОНСУМИРАНАТА МОЩНОСТ
Фурната е програмирана за свързване към домашна 
електрическа инсталация, която позволява включване на 
уреди с мощност над 3 kW (16 A): Ако Вашата електрическа 
инсталация е предназначена за по-малка мощност, трябва да 
намалите тази стойност (13 A).

МОЩНОСТ
Завъртете бутона за регулиране, за да изберете 16 “Висока” или 
13 “Ниска”, и натиснете , за да потвърдите.

3. СВЕРЯВАНЕ НА ЧАСОВНИКА
След като изберете мощност, трябва да сверите часовника: 
Двете цифри за часа ще мигат на дисплея.

ЧАСОВНИК
Завъртете бутона за регулиране, за да зададете правилния час, 
и натиснете : Двете цифри за минутите ще мигат на дисплея. 
Завъртете бутона за регулиране, за да зададете минутите, и 
натиснете за потвърждение.
Моля, имайте предвид: След продължително прекъсване на 
захранващото напрежение може да се наложи отново да сверите 
часовника. Изберете “ЧАСОВНИК” в меню “НАСТРОЙКИ”, достъпно 
чрез завъртане на бутона за избиране на .
4. ЗАГРЯВАНЕ НА ФУРНАТА
Новата фурна може да изпуска миризми, останали от процеса 
на нейното производство: Това е напълно нормално.
Преди да започнете да готвите храна във фурната, 
препоръчваме да я нагреете празна, за да премахнете 
остатъчните миризми. Свалете предпазния картон или 
прозрачното фолио от фурната и извадете намиращите 
се в нея принадлежности. Нагрейте фурната до 200°C и я 
оставете така за около час, като за по-добър ефект включите 
циркулацията на въздуха (например „Форсиран въздух“ или 
„Печене с конвекция“).
Моля, имайте предвид: След първото използване на уреда се 
препоръчва да проветрите помещението.

ВСЕКИДНЕВНА УПОТРЕБА
1. ИЗБИРАНЕ НА ФУНКЦИЯ
Завъртете бутона за избиране, за да включите фурната, и на 
дисплея да се покаже функцията, която Ви е необходима.
За да изберете елемент от менюто (на дисплея ще се изведе 
първият наличен елемент), завъртете бутона за регулиране, 
докато се покаже необходимият елемент. 
На дисплея се извежда името на функцията и основните 
настройки за нея: Натиснете , за да потвърдите.

ПОДДЪРЖА ТОПЛО
2. ЗАДАВАНЕ НА ФУНКЦИЯТА
След като изберете необходимата функция, можете да 
промените настройките ѝ. Дисплеят показва последователно 
настройките, които могат да се променят. Натискането на
Ви позволява да промените предходната настройка отново.
ТЕМПЕРАТУРА / НИВО НА ГРИЛА

ТЕМПЕРАТУРА
Когато стойността мига на дисплея, завъртете бутона за 
регулиране, за да я промените, след което натиснете , за да 

потвърдите и за да продължите към следващите настройки 
(ако е възможно).
Моля, имайте предвид: След като функцията е активирана, 
температурата / нивото на грила може да се променя от бутона за 
регулиране.
По същия начин е възможно да настроите нивото на грила: 
Има три определени нива на мощност за печене: 3 (високо), 2 
(средно), 1 (ниско).
ПРОДЪЛЖИТЕЛНОСТ

ПРОДЪЛЖИТЕЛНОСТ
Когато иконата мига на дисплея, завъртете бутона за 
регулиране, за да зададете желаното време на приготвяне, и 
натиснете , за да потвърдите. Не е необходимо да задавате 
времето на приготвяне, ако искате да управлявате готвенето 
ръчно (без таймер): Натиснете , за да потвърдите и да 
стартирате функцията. В такъв случай не може да задавате 
времето за спиране на готвенето, като програмирате отложен 
старт.
Моля, имайте предвид: По време на готвенето може да променяте 
зададената в началото продължителност на готвене: натиснете , за 
да промените настройките.
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КРАЙ НА ГОТВЕНЕ (ОТЛОЖЕН СТАРТ)
При много функции след като зададете време за готвене 
можете да отложите старта на функцията, като програмирате 
крайния час. На дисплея се извежда времето на спиране на 
готвенето и иконата мига.

КРАЙ НА ГОТВЕНЕ
Завъртете бутона за регулиране, за да зададете времето 
за спиране на готвенето, след което натиснете , за да 
потвърдите и да активирате функцията. 
Поставете храната във фурната и затворете вратичката: 
Функцията ще стартира автоматично след период от време, 
който е изчислен така, че готвенето да завърши в зададения 
час.
Моля, имайте предвид: Програмирането на отложен час за 
стартиране на готвенето ще отмени фазата за предварително 
загряване на фурната: Фурната постепенно ще достигне 
необходимата температура, което означава, че времето за готвене ще 
се различава леко от посоченото в готварската таблица. Докато тече 
изчакването, можете да използвате бутона за регулиране, за да 
променяте програмираното време на спиране на готвенето, или да 
натиснете , за да промените настройките.
. 6th SENSE
Тези функции автоматично избират най-добрия режим, 
температура и продължителност за приготвяне, печене или 
запичане на наличните ястия.
Когато е необходимо, просто посочете характеристиката на 
храната, за да постигнете оптимален резултат.
ТЕГЛО / ВИСОЧИНА (КРЪГЛА-ТАВА-СЛОЕВЕ)

КИЛОГРАМА
За да зададете функцията правилно, следвайте индикациите 
на дисплея. Когато бъдете подканени, завъртете бутона за 
регулиране, за да зададете необходимата стойност, и натиснете 

, за да потвърдите.
СГОТВЯНЕ / ЗАПИЧАНЕ
При някои функции 6th Sense е възможно да регулирате 
степента на сготвяне на храната.

СГОТВЯНЕ
Когато бъдете подканени, завъртете бутона за регулиране, за 
да настроите нивото на сготвяне между сурово (-1) и добре 
изпечено (+1). Натиснете или , за да потвърдите и да 
стартирате функцията.
По същия начин, когато функцията го позволява, при някои 
функции 6th Sense е възможно да настройвате нивото на 
запичане между ниско (-1) и високо (+1).
3. АКТИВИРАНЕ НА ФУНКЦИЯ
По всяко време, ако стойностите по подразбиране са желаните 
от Вас стойности или след като сте задали желаните настройки, 
натиснете , за да активирате функцията.

По време на фазата на отлагане натиснете ,  
за да пропуснете тази фаза и за да стартирате функцията 
незабавно.
Моля, имайте предвид: След началото на готвенето дисплеят ще 
препоръча най-подходящото ниво за всяка функция.
По всяко време може да натиснете , за да спрете 
активираната функция.
Моля, имайте предвид: Ако фурната е гореща и функцията изисква 
специална максимална температура, на дисплея ще се изведе 
съобщение. Натиснете , за да се върнете на предишния екран, и 
изберете различна функция или изчакайте до пълното охлаждане на 
фурната.
4. ЗАГРЯВАНЕ
Някои функции включват фаза за предварително загряване 
на фурната: След стартиране на функцията на дисплея се 
показва индикация за активиране на фазата на предварително 
загряване.

ЗАГРЯВАНЕ
Когато тази фаза приключи, се чува звуков сигнал и на дисплея 
се извежда “ДОБАВЕТЕ ХРАНАТА", което означава, че фурната 
е достигнала зададената температура и можете да поставите 
храната. 
На този етап отворете вратичката, поставете храната във 
фурната и започнете готвенето.
Моля, имайте предвид: Ако поставите храната във фурната преди 
предварителното загряване да завърши, качеството на приготвеното 
ястие може да се влоши. Отварянето на вратичката по време на 
фазата за предварително загряване я поставя на пауза. Времето за 
готвене не включва фаза за подгряване. Можете да променяте по 
всяко време температурата, която желаете фурната да достигне, като 
използвате ключа за настройка.
5.  ПОСТАВЯНЕ НА ГОТВЕНЕТО НА ПАУЗА / ОБРЪЩАНЕ 

ИЛИ ПРОВЕРКА НА ХРАНАТА
Отварянето на вратичката ще постави временно готвенето на 
пауза, а нагревателните елементи ще се изключат. 
Затворете вратичката, за да възобновите готвенето.
Някои функции 6th Sense изискват обръщане на храната по 
време на готвене.

ОБЪРНЕТЕ ХРАНАТА
Ще чуете сигнал и на дисплея ще се изпише съответното 
действие: Отворете вратичката, извършете действието, което 
се показва на дисплея, затворете вратичката и продължете 
готвенето.
По същия начин, при оставащи 10% от времето преди спиране 
на готвенето, фурната ще Ви подкани да проверите храната. 

ПРОВЕРКА ХРАНА
Проверете храната, затворете вратичката и продължете 
готвенето.
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Моля, имайте предвид: Натиснете , за да пропуснете тези 
действия. В противен случай, ако не бъде извършено действие, след 
известно време фурната ще продължи готвенето.
6. СПИРАНЕ НА ГОТВЕНЕТО
Чува се звуков сигнал и на дисплея се извежда информация, че 
готвенето е завършило.

КРАЙ
Завъртете бутона за регулиране, за да удължите времето на 
готвене, като зададете нова продължителност. И в двата случая 
параметрите на готвенето ще се запазят.
След като извадите храната, оставете фурната да изстине със 
затворена вратичка.
ЗАПИЧАНЕ
Някои функции на фурната позволяват да запечете отвън 
храната чрез включване на грила след като основното готвене 
приключи.

v ЗА ЗАПИЧАНЕ
Когато на дисплея се изведе съответното съобщение, при 
необходимост натиснете , за да стартирате петминутен 
цикъл на запичане. 
Можете да спрете функцията по всяко време, като натиснете

или като завъртите бутона за избиране на “0”, за да 
изключите фурната.
. ЛЮБИМО
След завършване на готвенето дисплеят ще Ви подкани да 
запаметите функцията на номер между 1 и 10 във Вашия 
списък с предпочитани функции.

ДОБАВЕТЕ ЛЮБИМО
Ако желаете да запаметите определена функция като 
предпочитана и да запишете текущите настройки за 
използване и в бъдеще, натиснете ; в противен случай 
натиснете , за да игнорирате това искане. След като 
натиснете , завъртете бутона за регулиране, за да изберете 
номер на позиция, и натиснете , за да потвърдите.
Моля, имайте предвид: Ако в паметта няма свободно място или 
номерът вече се използва, фурната ще Ви "попита" желаете ли да 
запишете новата функция на мястото на старата.
За да се покажат запаметените функции на по-късен етап, 
завъртете ключа за функциите на : На дисплея се извежда 
списъкът с предпочитаните функции.

1. КОНВЕНЦИОНАЛНО
Завъртете бутона за регулиране, за да изберете функцията, 
потвърдете с натискане на , и натиснете , за да я 
активирате.

. ФУНКЦИЯ SMART CLEAN
Завъртете ключа за функциите на , за да се покаже на 
дисплея “Smart Clean”.

Smart clean
Натиснете , за да активирате функцията: дисплеят ще 
Ви подкани да извършите всички необходими действия 
за постигане на най-добрите резултати от почистването: 
Следвайте индикациите и натиснете , когато сте готови. 
След като сте извършили всички стъпки и бъдете подканени, 
натиснете , за да активирате цикъла на почистване.
Моля, имайте предвид: Препоръчително е да не отваряте вратичката, 
докато трае цикълът на почистване, за да избегнете загуба на пара, 
което би повлияло негативно на крайния резултат от почистването. 
След приключване на цикъла на дисплея започва да мига 
съответно съобщение. Оставете фурната да се охлади и след 
това избършете и подсушете вътрешните повърхности с 
парцал или гъба.
. БРОЯЧ НА МИНУТИ
Когато фурната е изключена, дисплеят може да се използва 
като таймер. За да активирате функцията, проверете дали 
фурната е изключена и след това завъртете бутона за 
регулиране: Иконата мига на дисплея.
Завъртете бутона за регулиране, за да зададете 
продължителността, и натиснете , за да активирате таймера.

БРОЯЧ МИНУТИ
Ще се чуе звуков сигнал и ще се изведе индикация на дисплея 
след като таймерът завърши обратното отброяване на 
избраното време.
Моля, имайте предвид: Таймерът не активира никоя от програмите за 
готвене. Използвайте бутона за регулиране, за да промените 
времето, зададено на таймера.
След като броячът на минути е бил активиран, можете също да 
изберете и активирате функция. Завъртете ключа за избиране, 
за да включите фурната, след което изберете желаната 
функция. След стартиране на функцията таймерът продължава 
да отброява независимо, без да се намесва в работата на 
функцията. 
Моля, имайте предвид: По време на тази фаза е невъзможно да 
видите брояча на минути (само иконата ще се показва на дисплея), 
който ще продължи да отброява на заден фон. За да изведете брояча 
на минути на дисплея, завъртете бутона за избиране на “0”, за да 
спрете активната в момента функция.
. ЗАКЛЮЧИ БУТОНИ
За да заключите бутоните, натиснете и задръжте за поне пет 
секунди. Направете същото, за да отключите бутоните.

ЗАКЛЮЧИ БУТОНИ
Моля, имайте предвид: Тази функция може да се активира и по време 
на готвене. От съображения за безопасност фурната може да бъде 
изключена по всяко време, като завъртите ключа за избиране на “0”. 
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BG

ПРИНАДЛЕЖНОСТИ
Решетъчен рафт Тава за фурна или форма за 

кейк на решетъчния рафт

Тава за отцеждане / тава за 
печене или тава за фурна на 

решетъчния рафт

Тава за отцеждане/тава 
за печене

Тава за отцеждане с  
половин литър вода

ГОТВАРСКА ТАБЛИЦА
КАТЕГОРИЯ ХРАНИ ПРЕПОРЪЧАНО 

КОЛИЧЕСТВО

ОБРЪЩАНЕ ИЛИ 
РАЗБЪРКВАНЕ 

(ПРИ ГОТВЕНЕ С ТАЙМЕР)
НИВО И ПРИНАДЛЕЖНОСТИ

ЛАЗАНЯ - - 0,5 - 3 kg - 2

МЕСО

ГОВЕЖДО-ПЕЧЕНО

ПЕЧЕНО  
(степен на изпичане 0) 0,6 - 2 kg - 3

ХАМБУРГЕРИ  
(степен на изпичане 0) 1,5 - 3 cm 3/5 5 4

СВИНСКО ПЕЧЕНО
ПЕЧЕНО 0,6 - 2,5 kg - 3

НАДЕНИЧКИ & ВУРСТ 1,5 - 4 cm 2/3 5 4

ПЕЧЕНО ПИЛЕ
ЦЯЛ 0,6 - 3 kg - 2

ФИЛЕ & ГЪРДИ 1 - 5 cm 2/3 5 4

ШИШЧЕТА  -   1 скара 1/2 5 4

РИБА
ФИЛЕТА 0,5 - 3 cm - 3 2

ФИЛЕТА-ЗАМРАЗЕНИ 0,5 - 3 cm - 3 2

ЗЕЛЕНЧУЦИ

ПЕЧЕНИ ЗЕЛЕНЧУЦИ

КАРТОФИ 0,5 - 1,5 kg - 3
 

ПЪЛНЕНИ ЗЕЛЕНЧУЦИ 0,1 - 0,5 kg всеки - 3

ПЕЧЕНИ ЗЕЛЕНЧУЦИ 0,5 - 1,5 kg - 3
 

ЗЕЛЕНЧУКОВ ОГРЕТЕН

КАРТОФИ 1 тава - 3

ДОМАТИ 1 тава - 3
 

ЧУШКИ 1 тава - 3

БРОКОЛИ 1 тава - 3

КАРФИОЛ 1 тава - 3

ДРУГО 1 тава - 3

КЕЙКОВЕ И 
СЛАДКИШИ

ПАНДИШПАН - 0,5 - 1,2 kg - 3

СЛАДКИШИ & ПАЙОВЕ

КУРАБИЙКИ 0,2 - 0,6 kg - 3

ЧУКСИ СЛАДКИШ 1 тава - 3

ТАРТ 0,4 - 1,6 kg - 3

ЩРУДЕЛ 0,4 - 1,6 kg - 3

ПЛОДОВ ПАЙ С ПЛЪНКА 0,5 - 2 kg - 3

КИШ - 0,8 - 1,2 kg - 2

ХЛЯБ

КИФЛИЧКИ 60 - 150 g всяка - 3

ПЕЧЕН САНДВИЧ В ТАВА 400 - 600 g 
всеки - 2

САМУН ХЛЯБ 0,7 - 2,0 kg - 2

БАГЕТИ 200 - 300 g 
всяка - 3

ПИЦА

ТЪНКА кръгла - тава - 2

ДЕБЕЛА кръгла - тава - 2

ЗАМРАЗЕНИ 1 - 4 слоя -

2

4 1

5 3 1

5 4 2 1
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ФУНКЦИИ Конвенционално 
готвене

Форсиран 
въздух

Печене с 
конвекция Грил Турбо грил MaxiCooking Cook 4 Еко форсиран 

въздух

ГОТВАРСКА ТАБЛИЦА
РЕЦЕПТА ФУНКЦИЯ ПРЕДВАРИТЕЛНО 

ЗАГРЯВАНЕ
ТЕМПЕРАТУРА 

(°C)
ПРОДЪЛЖИТЕЛНОСТ 

(МИНУТИ)
РАФТ И  

ПРИНАДЛЕЖНОСТИ

Кейкове с листи / Кейкове с 
пандишпан

Да 170 30 - 50 2

Да 160 30 - 50 2

Да 160 30 - 50 4
 

1

Пайове с пълнеж 
(чийзкейк, щрудел, ябълков пай)

Да 160 – 200 30 - 85 3

Да 160 – 200 35 - 90 4  
1

Курабийки / Шортбред

Да 150 20 - 40 3

Да 140 30 - 50 4
 

Да 140 30 - 50 4
 

1

Да 135 40 - 60 5
 

3 1

Малки кейкове / Мъфин

Да 170 20 - 40 3

Да 150 30 - 50 4
 

Да 150 30 - 50 4
 

1

Да 150 40 - 60 5
 

3 1

Сладкиши от парено тесто

Да 180 - 200 30 - 40 3

Да 180 - 190 35 - 45 4
 

1

Да 180 - 190 35 - 45 * 5
 

3 1

Целувки

Да 90 110 - 150 3

Да 90 130 - 150 4
 

1

Да 90 140 - 160 * 5 3 1

Пица / Хляб / Фокача
Да 190 - 250 15 - 50 2

Да 190 - 230 20 - 50 4 1

Пица (тънка, дебела, фокача) Да 220 - 240 25 - 50 * 5 3 1

Замразена пица

Да 250 10 - 15 3

Да 250 10 - 20 4 1

Да 220 - 240 15 - 30 5 3 1

Солени пайове  
(зеленчуков пай, киш)

Да 180 - 190 45 - 55 3 

Да 180 - 190 45 - 60 4 1

Да 180 - 190 45 - 70 * 5 3 1

Волован/соленки от многолистно 
тесто

Да 190 - 200 20 - 30 3

Да 180 - 190 20 - 40 4 1

Да 180 - 190 20 - 40 * 5 3 1

Лазаня / Фланове/ Паста на фурна / 
Канелони Да 190 - 200 45 - 65 3

Агнешко / Телешко / Говеждо / 
Свинско 1 kg Да 190 - 200 80 - 110 3
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BG
РЕЦЕПТА ФУНКЦИЯ ПРЕДВАРИТЕЛНО 

ЗАГРЯВАНЕ
ТЕМПЕРАТУРА 

(°C)
ПРОДЪЛЖИТЕЛНОСТ 

(МИНУТИ)
РАФТ И  

ПРИНАДЛЕЖНОСТИ

Печено свинско с коричка 2 kg — 170 110 - 150 2

Пилешко / Заешко / Патешко 1 kg Да 200 - 230 50 - 100 3

Пуешко / Гъше 3 kg Да 190 - 200 80 - 130 2

Риба на фурна / Риба, обвита в хартия 
за печене  
(филета, цяла)

Да 180 - 200 40 - 60 3

Пълнени зеленчуци  
(домати, тиквички, патладжани) Да 180 - 200 50 - 60 2

Препечен хляб — 3 (висока) 3 - 6 5

Риба филе / Стекове — 2 (Средна) 20 - 30 ** 4 3

Наденица / Шишчета / Ребърца / 
Хамбургери — 2 - 3 (Средна 

– Висока) 15 - 30 ** 5 4

Печено пиле 1 – 1,3 kg — 2 (Средна) 55 - 70 *** 2 1

Агнешки бутчета / крака — 2 (Средна) 60 - 90 *** 3

Картофи на фурна — 2 (Средна) 35 - 55 *** 3

Зеленчуков огретен — 3 (висока) 10 - 25 3

Курабийки
Курабийки

Да 135 50 - 70 5 4 3 1

Плодова пита Плодова 
пита

Да 170 50 - 70 5 3 2 1

Кръгли пици
Пица

Да 210 40 - 60 5 3 2 1

Пълно меню: Плодов тарт (ниво 5) / 
лазаня (ниво 3) / месо (ниво 1) Да 190 40 - 120 * 5 3 1

Пълно меню: Плодов тарт (ниво 5) / 
печени зеленчуци (ниво 4) / лазаня 
(ниво 2) / парчета месо (ниво 1) Меню

Да 190 40 - 120 * 5 4 2 1

Лазаня и месо Да 200 50 - 100 * 4 1

Месо и картофи Да 200 45 - 100 * 4 1

Риба и зеленчуци Да 180 30 - 50 * 4 1

Печено месо с плънка — 200 80 - 120 * 3

Парчета месо  
(заешко, пилешко, агнешко) — 200 50 - 100 * 3

* Приблизителна продължителност на готвенето: може да извадите ястията от 
фурната по различно време в зависимост от личните Ви предпочитания. 
** Обърнете храната при изтичане на половината от времето за готвене (ако 
се налага). 
*** Обърнете храната при изтичане на две трети от времето за готвене (ако се 
налага).

КАК ДА СЕ ЧЕТЕ ГОТВАРСКАТА ТАБЛИЦА
В таблицата са посочени най-подходящите функции, принадлежности и нива 
за приготвяне на различни ястия. Продължителността на готвене започва от 
момента, в който храната се постави във фурната, с изключение на 
предварителното загряване (когато се изисква такова). Температурите и 
времето на приготвяне са приблизителни и зависят от количеството на 
храната и от използваните принадлежности. В началото използвайте 
най-ниските препоръчвани стойности и ако храната не се сготви добре, 
преминете към по-високи стойности. Използвайте доставените с фурната 
принадлежности или метални форми за кейкове и тави за фурна (за 
предпочитане тъмно оцветени). Може да използвате също съдове и 
аксесоари от огнеупорно стъкло (Пирекс) или каменинови такива, но имайте 
предвид, че продължителността на готвене ще бъде малко по-дълга.

ПРИНАДЛЕЖНОСТИ
Решетъчен рафт Тава за фурна или форма за 

кейк на решетъчния рафт

Тава за отцеждане/тава за 
печене или тава за фурна на 

решетъчния рафт

Тава за отцеждане/тава 
за печене

Тава за отцеждане с  
половин литър вода
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ПОЧИСТВАНЕ И ПОДДРЪЖКА
Преди да пристъпите към 
поддръжка или почистване 
на фурната, се убедете, че не е 
гореща.
Не използвайте уреди, 
почистващи с пара.

Не използвайте стоманена 
вълна, стъргалки или 
абразивни/разяждащи 
почистващи препарати, тъй 
като те могат да повредят 
повърхностите на уреда.

Носете предпазни ръкавици.
Фурната трябва да се изключи 
от електрическата мрежа 
преди извършване на каквито 
и да е дейности по поддръжка.

ВЪНШНИ ПОВЪРХНОСТИ
• Почистете повърхностите на фурната с влажна 

микрофибърна кърпа. 
Ако са силно замърсени, добавете няколко 
капки миещ препарат с неутрално pH. 
Забършете със сух парцал.

• Да не се използват корозивни или абразивни 
почистващи препарати. Ако подобен продукт 
случайно попадне върху повърхността на уреда, 
почистете незабавно с влажна микрофибърна 
кърпа.

ВЪТРЕШНИ ПОВЪРХНОСТИ
• След всяко използване изчакайте фурната да се 

охлади и я почистете, за предпочитане докато 
е още топла, за да отстраните отлаганията и 
петната, причинени от остатъците от храна. 
За да отстраните кондензиралата влага при 
готвене на продукти с високо съдържание на 
вода, изчакайте фурната напълно да се охлади и 
след това я подсушете с кърпа или гъба.

• Активирайте функцията “Smart Clean” за 
оптимално почистване на вътрешните 
повърхности.

• Почистете стъклото на вратичката с подходящ 
течен препарат.

• Вратичката на фурната може се свали за по-
лесно почистване.

ПРИНАДЛЕЖНОСТИ
Веднага след употреба накиснете 
принадлежностите във вода с добавен течен миещ 
препарат, като използвате ръкавици за фурна, ако 
принадлежностите все още са горещи. Остатъци 
от храна могат да се премахнат с помощта на четка 
или гъба.

СМЯНА НА ЛАМПАТА
1. Изключете фурната от електрозахранването.
2. Развийте капачката на осветителното тяло, 

сменете лампата и завийте отново капачката.
3. Свържете отново фурната към електрическата 

мрежа.

Моля, имайте предвид: Използвайте само халогенни лампи 
20-40 W/230 ~ V тип G9, T300 °C. Крушката, използвана в 
изделието, е предназначена специално за домакински 
уреди и не е подходяща за осветяване на помещения в 
дома (Наредба на ЕО 244/2009). Крушките могат да се 
закупят от нашия отдел за следпродажбено обслужване.
- Не пипайте с ръце халогенната крушка, тъй като 
оставащите по нея отпечатъци могат да я повредят. Не 
използвайте фурната преди да поставите на място 
капачката на лампата.



11

BG
СВАЛЯНЕ И ПОСТАВЯНЕ НА ВРАТИЧКАТА
1. За да свалите вратичката, отворете я напълно и 

завъртете фиксаторите в отворено положение.

2. 

b

a

Затворете вратичката доколкото е възможно. 
Хванете здраво вратичката с две ръце (не я 
хващайте за дръжката). 
Откачете вратичката, като я затворите още 
малко и същевременно я изтегляте нагоре, за да 
излезе от гнездата. Оставете вратичката на 
подходящо място върху мека повърхност.

a

b

~15°

3. За да поставите вратичката, първо я 
приближете до фурната, след което вкарайте 
пантите в гнездата така, че да се фиксират в 
горната си част.

4. Спуснете вратичката надолу и я отворете 
докрай. Спуснете фиксаторите надолу до 
първоначалното им положение: Проверете дали 
фиксаторите са спуснати докрай. 

b

a

Натиснете леко, за да проверите дали 
фиксаторите са разположени правилно. 

5. 

“CLICK”

Пробвайте да затворите вратичката и проверете 
дали тя застава успоредно на контролния панел. 
Ако това не е така, повторете посочените по-
горе стъпки: Вратичката може да се повреди, 
ако не функционира правилно.
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ОТСТРАНЯВАНЕ НА НЕИЗПРАВНОСТИ
ПРОБЛЕМ ВЪЗМОЖНА ПРИЧИНА РЕШЕНИЕ

Фурната не работи.
Няма захранване с 
електроенергия.
Уредът е изключен от мрежата.

Проверете дали има напрежение в мрежата и дали 
фурната е включена към мрежата.
Изключете и включете уреда отново, за да видите дали 
проблемът не е отстранен. 

На дисплея се извежда “F”, последвано 
от цифри или букви. Неизправност на фурната.

Изключете и включете уреда отново, за да видите дали 
проблемът не е отстранен.
Опитайте да извършите “НУЛИРАЙ ЗАВОДСКИ”, което 
можете да изберете от “НАСТРОЙКИ”.
Свържете се с най-близкия център за следпродажбено 
обслужване на клиенти и съобщете числото след 
буквата F.

Фурната не загрява.

Когато “ДЕМО” е на “ВКЛЮЧЕНО”, 
са активни всички команди, 
менютата са достъпни, но 
фурната не загрява.
ДЕМО се появява на дисплея на 
всеки 60 секунди.

Влезте на “ДЕМО” от “НАСТРОЙКИ” и изберете 
“OИЗКЛЮЧЕНО”.

Лампата изгасва. Режим “ЕКО” е на “ВКЛЮЧЕНО”. Влезте на “ЕКО” от “НАСТРОЙКИ” и изберете 
“НАСТРОЙКИ”.

Вратичката не се затваря добре. Предпазните държачи са в 
неправилна позиция.

Уверете се, че предпазните държачи са в правилна 
позиция, като следвате инструкциите за сваляне 
и поставяне на вратичката в раздел “Почистване и 
поддръжка”.

Прекъсване на електричеството в дома. Неправилна настройка на 
мощност. 

Проверете дали домашната инсталация позволява 
включване на уреди с мощност, по-висока от 3 kW. 
Ако не, намалете мощността до 13 ампера. Влезте в 
“МОЩНОСТ” от “НАСТРОЙКИ” и изберете “НИСКА”.

ЛИСТОВКА НА УРЕДА
WWW  Листовката с енергийните показатели на 

този уред може да бъде свалена от уебсайта на 
Whirlpool docs . whirlpool . eu

КАК ДА СЕ СДОБИЕТЕ С РЪКОВОДСТВОТО ЗА 
УПОТРЕБА И ПОДДРЪЖКА
> WWW  Свалете Ръководството за 
употреба и поддръжка от нашия уебсайт 
docs . whirlpool . eu (можете да използвате 
този QR код), като посочите търговския 
код на уреда.

> Можете също така да се свържете с нашия отдел 
за следпродажбено обслужване на клиенти.

СВЪРЗВАНЕ С ОТДЕЛА ЗА СЛЕДПРОДАЖБЕНО 
ОБСЛУЖВАНЕ
Информацията за 
контакт е приведена 
в ръководството 
за гаранционно 
обслужване. При 
контакт с отдела за 
следпродажбено 
обслужване на клиенти съобщавайте номерата, 
посочени на заводската табелка на Вашия уред.

XXXXXX XXXXXX       XXXXX XXXXXXXModel: xxxXXXXxx 
XXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXXX

400011332937
Отпечатано в Италия
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ΚΑΘΗΜΕΡΙΝΟΣ ΟΔΗΓΟΣ  
ΑΝΑΦΟΡΑΣ

ΣΑΣ ΕΥΧΑΡΙΣΤΟΥΜΕ ΠΟΥ ΑΓΟΡΑΣΑΤΕ 
ΕΝΑ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ WHIRLPOOL
Για να έχετε πλήρη υποστήριξη, 
καταχωρίστε το προϊόν σας στην 
ιστοσελίδα www . whirlpool . eu / register

WWW

Μπορείτε να κατεβάσετε τις "Οδηγίες ασφάλειας" 
και τον "Οδηγό χρήσης και φροντίδας" με 
σύνδεση στην ιστοσελίδα μας docs . whirlpool . eu 
και ακολουθώντας τις οδηγίες στην πίσω πλευρά 
του παρόντος εγχειριδίου.

Πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε τη συσκευή διαβάστε προσεκτικά τον Οδηγό Υγείας και Ασφάλειας.

ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ
1. Πίνακας ελέγχου
2. Ανεμιστήρας
3. Κυκλική αντίσταση  

(δεν είναι ορατή)
4. Οδηγοί ραφιού  

(το επίπεδο υποδεικνύεται στη 
μπροστινή πλευρά του φούρνου)

5. Πόρτα
6. Επάνω αντίσταση/γκριλ
7. Λαμπτήρας
8. Πινακίδα αναγνώρισης  

 (να μην αφαιρείται)
9. Κάτω αντίσταση  

(δεν φαίνεται)

ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΤΟΥ ΠΙΝΑΚΑ ΕΛΕΓΧΟΥ

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1. ΚΟΥΜΠΙ ΕΠΙΛΟΓΗΣ
Για την ενεργοποίηση του φούρνου 
επιλέγοντας μια λειτουργία. 
Περιστρέψτε στη θέση “0” για 
απενεργοποίηση του φούρνου.
2. ΠΙΣΩ
Για επιστροφή στην προηγούμενη 
οθόνη.
Κατά τη διάρκεια μαγειρέματος, 
επιτρέπει την αλλαγή των 
ρυθμίσεων.

 3. ΣΒΗΣΙΜΟ
Για διακοπή της τρέχουσας 
λειτουργίας.
4. ΟΘΟΝΗ
5. ΕΝΑΡΞΗ
Για άμεση έναρξη μιας λειτουργίας.

6. ΕΠΙΒΕΒΑΙΩΣΗ
Για επιβεβαίωση της επιλογής μιας 
λειτουργίας ή μιας επιλεγμένης 
τιμής.
7. ΚΟΥΜΠΙ ΡΥΘΜΙΣΗΣ
Για κύλιση των μενού και εφαρμογή 
ή αλλαγή ρυθμίσεων.
Σημείωση: Τα κουμπιά είναι βυθιζόμενα. 
Πατήστε τα κουμπιά στο κέντρο για να 
βγουν έξω.

5

4

3

2

1

5

4

3

2

1

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

7

6
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ΕΞΑΡΤΗΜΑΤΑ

ΣΧΑΡΑ ΛΙΠΟΣΥΛΛΕΚΤΗΣ ΤΑΨΙ 
ΖΑΧΑΡΟΠΛΑΣΤΙΚΗΣ ΚΙΝΗΤΟΙ ΟΔΗΓΟΙ *

Χρησιμοποιήστε τους για το 
ψήσιμο του φαγητού ή για τη 
στήριξη σκευών, ταψιών κέικ 
και άλλων σκευών 
κατάλληλων για χρήση στο 
φούρνο

Για χρήση ως ταψί για το 
μαγείρεμα κρέατος, ψαριών, 
λαχανικών, φοκάτσια, κ.λπ. ή 
για τοποθέτηση κάτω από τη 
σχάρα για τη συλλογή των 
χυμών μαγειρέματος.

Για να ψήνετε ψωμί και πίτες 
αλλά και κρέας, ψάρι σε 
λαδόκολλα κ.λπ.

Για να βάζετε και να βγάζετε 
εύκολα εξαρτήματα. 

* Διατίθεται μόνο σε ορισμένα μοντέλα
Ο αριθμός και ο τύπος των εξαρτημάτων μπορεί να διαφέρει ανάλογα με το μοντέλο που αγοράσατε.
Άλλα αξεσουάρ μπορούν να αγοραστούν χωριστά από το κέντρο εξυπηρέτησης πελατών.

ΤΟΠΟΘΕΤΗΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΣΧΑΡΑΣ ΚΑΙ ΑΛΛΩΝ 
ΕΞΑΡΤΗΜΑΤΩΝ
Τοποθετήστε τη σχάρα οριζόντια σύροντας στους 
οδηγούς του ραφιού και βεβαιωθείτε ότι η πλευρά με 
το ανυψωμένο άκρο είναι γυρισμένη προς τα επάνω.
Τα άλλα αξεσουάρ, όπως το ταψί για λίπη και το ταψί 
ψησίματος, τοποθετούνται οριζόντια με τον ίδιο 
τρόπο όπως η σχάρα.
ΑΦΑΙΡΕΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΕΠΑΝΑΤΟΠΟΘΕΤΗΣΗ ΟΔΗΓΩΝ 
ΡΑΦΙΟΥ
• Για να αφαιρέσετε τους οδηγούς ραφιών, σηκώστε 

τους οδηγούς και στη συνέχεια τραβήξτε απαλά 
το κάτω τμήμα έξω από την υποδοχή του: Τώρα 
μπορείτε να αφαιρέσετε τους οδηγούς ραφιών.

• Για να τοποθετήσετε ξανά τους οδηγούς ραφιών, 
πρώτα τοποθετήστε τους στην άνω υποδοχή. 
Κρατώντας τους σηκωμένους, σύρετε μέσα στο 
θάλαμο ψησίματος και κατεβάστε τους στη θέση 
τους στις κάτω υποδοχές.

ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗ ΤΩΝ ΚΙΝΗΤΩΝ ΟΔΗΓΩΝ  
(ΕΦΟΣΟΝ ΔΙΑΤΙΘΕΝΤΑΙ)
Αφαιρέστε τους οδηγούς ραφιών από το φούρνο 
και αφαιρέστε το προστατευτικό πλαστικό από τους 
κινητούς οδηγούς.
Σφίξτε το άνω κλιπ του κινητού οδηγού στον οδηγό 
ραφιού και σύρετε τον μέχρι τέρμα. Κατεβάστε το 
άλλο κλιπ στη θέση τους. Για να ασφαλίσει ο οδηγός, 
πιέστε το κάτω τμήμα του κλιπ προς τον οδηγό 
ραφιού. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι κινητοί οδηγοί μπορούν 
να κινηθούν ελεύθερα. Επαναλάβετε τα βήματα στον 
άλλο οδηγό ραφιού στο ίδιο επίπεδο.

Σημείωση: Οι κινητοί οδηγοί μπορούν να τοποθετηθούν σε 
οποιοδήποτε ράφι.
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ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΕΣ

ΑΠΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ
Για απενεργοποίηση του φούρνου.
6th SENSE
Αυτή η λειτουργία επιτρέπει το εντελώς αυτόματο 

ψήσιμο για όλα τα φαγητά (Λαζάνια, Κρέας, Ψάρι, Λαχανικά, Κέικ 
& Γλυκά, Αλμυρά κέικ, Ψωμί, Πίτσα).
Για το καλύτερο αποτέλεσμα με αυτήν τη λειτουργία, 
ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες στον σχετικό πίνακα μαγειρέματος.

ΣΥΜΒΑΤΙΚΟ
Για το ψήσιμο οποιουδήποτε είδους φαγητού σε ένα 

μόνο ράφι.
EΞΑΝΑΓΚ. ΑΕΡΑΣ 
Για ψήσιμο διαφορετικών τροφίμων που απαιτούν 

την ίδια θερμοκρασία σε διαφορετικά επίπεδα (μέγιστο τρία) 
ταυτόχρονα. Αυτή η λειτουργία μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί για 
το ψήσιμο διαφορετικών φαγητών χωρίς να μεταφέρονται 
οσμές από το ένα φαγητό στο άλλο.

ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΕΣ COOK 4
Για το μαγείρεμα διαφορετικών φαγητών που απαιτούν 

την ίδια θερμοκρασία μαγειρέματος σε τέσσερα επίπεδα 
ταυτόχρονα. Αυτή η λειτουργία μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί για 
να ψήσετε μπισκότα, κέικ, στρογγυλή πίτσα (και κατεψυγμένη) 
και να προετοιμάσετε ένα πλήρες γεύμα. Ακολουθήστε τον 
πίνακα μαγειρέματος για να έχετε καλύτερα αποτελέσματα.

GRILL
Για να ψήσετε στο γκριλ μπριζόλες, σουβλάκια, 

λουκάνικα, λαχανικά ογκρατέν, καθώς και για να φρυγανίσετε 
ψωμί. Όταν ψήνετε κρέας στο γκριλ, συνιστάται να 
χρησιμοποιείτε το λιποσυλλέκτη για τη συλλογή των χυμών 
ψησίματος: Τοποθετήστε τον δίσκο σε οποιοδήποτε επίπεδο 
κάτω από τη σχάρα και προσθέστε 500 ml πόσιμο νερό.
• TURBO GRILL

Για να ψήσετε μεγάλα κομμάτια κρέατος (μπούτια, ροστ 
μπίφ, κοτόπουλο). Συνιστάται να χρησιμοποιείτε το 
λιποσυλλέκτη για τη συλλογή των χυμών ψησίματος: 
Τοποθετήστε το ταψί σε οποιοδήποτε επίπεδο κάτω από τη 
σχάρα και προσθέστε 500 ml πόσιμο νερό.

ΣΥΜΒΑΤ. ΨΗΣΙΜΟ
Για το ψήσιμο κρέατος, κέικ με γέμιση ή για το ψήσιμο 

γεμιστών λαχανικών μόνο στη σχάρα. Η λειτουργία αυτή 
χρησιμοποιεί ήπια, διακοπτόμενη κυκλοφορία αέρα ώστε να 
μην στεγνώσει υπερβολικά το φαγητό.

ΕΙΔΙΚΑ

• ΤΑΧΕΙΑ ΠΡΟΘΕΡΜΑΝΣΗ
Για τη γρήγορη προθέρμανση του φούρνου. Μόλις 
ολοκληρωθεί η προθέρμανση, ο φούρνος θα 
χρησιμοποιήσει αυτόματα τη “Συμβατικό” λειτουργία. Πριν 
τοποθετήσετε το φαγητό μέσα στο φούρνο, περιμένετε να 
ολοκληρωθεί η προθέρμανση.

• ΨΗΣΙΜΟ ΚΑΤΕΨΥΓΜΕΝΩΝ
Η λειτουργία αυτή επιλέγει αυτόματα την ιδανική 
θερμοκρασία και λειτουργία ψησίματος για 5 
διαφορετικούς τύπους ήδη κατεψυγμένων φαγητών. Δεν 

χρειάζεται να προθερμάνετε το φούρνο.
• MAXI COOKING

Για να ψήσετε μεγάλα κομμάτια κρέατος (άνω των 2,5 
κιλών). Για ομοιόμορφο ροδοκοκκίνισμα και στις δύο 
πλευρές, συνιστάται να γυρίσετε το κρέας κατά το ψήσιμο. 
Είναι καλό να περιχύνετε το κρέας με ζωμό σε τακτά 
χρονικά διαστήματα για να μη στεγνώσει.

• ΦΟΥΣΚΩΜΑ
Για το ιδανικό φούσκωμα γλυκιάς ή αλμυρής ζύμης. 
Για να εξασφαλίσετε την ποιότητα φουσκώματος, μην 
ενεργοποιείτε τη λειτουργία αν ο φούρνος είναι ακόμη 
ζεστός μετά από έναν κύκλο ψησίματος.

• ΑΠΟΨΥΞΗ
Για να επιταχύνετε την απόψυξη των τροφών. Τοποθετήστε 
το φαγητό στο μεσαίο επίπεδο σχάρας. Συνιστάται να 
αφήνετε το φαγητό στη συσκευασία του, ώστε να μην 
ξεραθεί εξωτερικά.

• ΔΙΑΤΗΡ. ΖΕΣΤΟ
Για να διατηρήσετε ζεστό και τραγανό το φαγητό που μόλις 
ψήσατε.

• EΞΑΝ. ΑΕΡ. ECO
Για το ψήσιμο γεμιστών κομματιών και φιλέτων κρέατος 
σε ένα μόνο ράφι. Το στέγνωμα του φαγητού αποτρέπεται 
με διακεκομμένη, απαλή κυκλοφορία αέρα. Όταν 
χρησιμοποιείται η οικονομική λειτουργία ECO, το φωτάκι 
θα παραμείνει σβηστό κατά τη διάρκεια ψησίματος. Για να 
χρησιμοποιήσετε τον κύκλο ECO (Οικονομικό) και κατά 
συνέπεια να βελτιώσετε την κατανάλωση ρεύματος, η 
πόρτα του φούρνου δεν πρέπει να ανοίξει έως ότου το 
φαγητό να είναι εντελώς μαγειρεμένο.

SMARTCLEAN
Η δράση του ατμού που απελευθερώνεται κατά τον 

ειδικό κύκλο καθαρισμού με χαμηλή θερμοκρασία, επιτρέπει 
την εύκολη αφαίρεση της βρωμιάς και των υπολειμμάτων 
τροφίμων. Ρίξτε 200 ml πόσιμο νερό στην κάτω επιφάνεια του 
φούρνου και ενεργοποιήστε τη λειτουργία όταν ο φούρνος 
κρυώσει.

ΡΥΘΜΙΣΕΙΣ
Για προσαρμογή των ρυθμίσεων του φούρνου.

Όταν είναι ενεργή η λειτουργία “ECO”, η φωτεινότητα της οθόνης 
μειώνεται και το φως σβήνει μετά από 1 λεπτό για εξοικονόμηση 
ενέργειας. Η οθόνη ενεργοποιείται ξανά αυτόματα όταν πατηθεί 
κάποιο από τα κουμπιά.
Όταν είναι ενεργοποιημένη “On” η λειτουργία “ΔΟΚΙΜΗ” όλα τα 
χειριστήρια είναι ενεργοποιημένα και τα μενού διαθέσιμα αλλά ο 
φούρνος δεν θερμαίνεται. Για να απενεργοποιήσετε αυτή τη 
λειτουργία, αποκτήστε πρόσβαση στη λειτουργία “ΔΟΚΙΜΗ” από το 
μενού “ΡΥΘΜΙΣΕΙΣ” και επιλέξτε “Off”.
Επιλέγοντας “ΕΠΑΝΑΦ. ΕΡΓΟΣΤ.”, το προϊόν απενεργοποιείται και στη 
συνέχεια επιστρέφει στην πρώτη ενεργοποίηση. Όλες οι ρυθμίσεις 
διαγράφονται.

ΑΓΑΠΗΜΕΝΑ
Για εμφάνιση της λίστας των 10 αγαπημένων 

λειτουργιών.
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ΠΡΩΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ
1. ΕΠΙΛΕΞΤΕ ΓΛΩΣΣΑ
Θα χρειαστεί να ρυθμίσετε τη γλώσσα και την ώρα όταν 
ανάψετε τη συσκευή για πρώτη φορά: Στην οθόνη εμφανίζεται 
η ένδειξη «English».

1.English
Περιστρέψτε το κουμπί ρύθμισης για να κυλίσετε τη λίστα με τις 
διαθέσιμες γλώσσες και επιλέξτε αυτήν που θέλετε. Πατήστε το 

για επιβεβαίωση της επιλογής.
Σημείωση: Η γλώσσα μπορεί να αλλάξει στη συνέχεια επιλέγοντας 
“ΓΛΩΣΣΑ” στο μενού “ΡΥΘΜΙΣΕΙΣ”, διαθέσιμη περιστρέφοντας τον 
επιλογέα στο .
2. ΡΥΘΜΙΣΤΕ ΤΗΝ ΚΑΤΑΝΑΛΩΣΗ ΕΝΕΡΓΕΙΑΣ
Ο φούρνος είναι προγραμματισμένος να καταναλώνει 
ηλεκτρική ενέργεια σε επίπεδο συμβατό με το οικιακό 
δίκτυο με ισχύ μεγαλύτερη από 3 kW (16): Αν στην οικία 
σας χρησιμοποιείται χαμηλότερη ισχύς, θα χρειαστεί να την 
μειώσετε την ισχύ (13).

IΣXYΣ
Περιστρέψτε το κουμπί ρύθμισης για να επιλέξετε 16 “Υψηλή” ή 
13 “Χαμηλή” και πατήστε για επιβεβαίωση.

3. ΡΥΘΜΙΣΤΕ ΤΗΝ ΩΡΑ
Αφού επιλέξετε την ισχύ, θα χρειαστεί να ρυθμίσετε την 
τρέχουσα ώρα: Στην οθόνη αναβοσβήνουν τα δύο ψηφία για 
την ώρα.

ΡΟΛΟΙ
Περιστρέψτε τον επιλογέα για να ρυθμίσετε την τρέχουσα ώρα 
και πιέστε το : Στην οθόνη αναβοσβήνουν τα δύο ψηφία για 
τα λεπτά. Περιστρέψτε τον επιλογέα για να ρυθμίσετε τα λεπτά 
και πιέστε το για επιβεβαίωση.
Σημείωση: Ενδέχεται να χρειαστεί να ρυθμίσετε ξανά την ώρα έπειτα 
από διακοπές ρεύματος μεγάλης διάρκειας. Επιλέξτε “ΡΟΛΟΪ” στο 
μενού “ΡΥΘΜΙΣΕΙΣ”, περιστρέφοντας τον επιλογέα στο .
4. ΘΕΡΜΑΝΣΗ ΦΟΥΡΝΟΥ
Ένας καινούργιος φούρνος μπορεί να εκλύει οσμές που έχουν 
παραμείνει από την διαδικασία κατασκευής: Αυτό είναι απόλυτα 
φυσιολογικό.
Πριν ξεκινήσετε το ψήσιμο φαγητού, συνιστάται να ζεσταίνετε 
το φούρνο άδειο έτσι ώστε να απομακρυνθούν τυχόν οσμές. 
Αφαιρέστε τα χαρτόνια ή τυχόν πλαστικό φιλμ από το φούρνο 
και αφαιρέστε από μέσα τα εξαρτήματα. Θερμάνετε το φούρνο 
στους 200 °C για περίπου μία ώρα, χρησιμοποιώντας καλύτερα 
τη λειτουργία κυκλοφορίας αέρα (π.χ. "Eξαναγκ. αέρας" ή “Συμβ. 
ψήσιμo”).
Σημείωση: Συνιστάται να αερίσετε το χώρο μετά τη χρήση της 
συσκευής για πρώτη φορά.

ΚΑΘΗΜΕΡΙΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ
1. ΕΠΙΛΟΓΗ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑΣ
Περιστρέψτε τον επιλογέα για να ανάψετε το φούρνο και να 
εμφανιστεί η λειτουργία που θέλετε στην οθόνη.
Για να επιλέξετε ένα στοιχείο από το μενού (η οθόνη θα δείξει το 
πρώτο διαθέσιμο στοιχείο), περιστρέψτε τον επιλογέα έως ότου 
εμφανιστεί το στοιχείο που θέλετε. 
Στην οθόνη θα εμφανιστεί το όνομα της λειτουργίας και οι 
βασικές ρυθμίσεις: Πιέστε  για επιβεβαίωση.

ΔΙΑΤΗΡ. ΖΕΣΤΟ
2. ΡΥΘΜΙΣΤΕ ΤΗ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ
Αφού επιλέξετε τη λειτουργία που θέλετε, μπορείτε να αλλάξετε 
τις ρυθμίσεις. Στην οθόνη θα εμφανιστούν οι ρυθμίσεις που 
μπορούν να αλλάξουν διαδοχικά. Πιέζοντας το μπορείτε να 
αλλάξετε την προηγούμενη ρύθμιση ξανά.
ΘEPMOKPAΣIA / ΕΠΙΠΕΔΟ GRILL

ΘEPMOKPAΣIA
Όταν η τιμή στην οθόνη αναβοσβήνει, περιστρέψτε τον 
επιλογέα για να την αλλάξετε, μετά πιέστε  για επιβεβαίωση 
και συνεχίστε για αλλαγή των ρυθμίσεων που ακολουθούν 

(εφόσον είναι δυνατό).
Σημείωση: Αφού ενεργοποιηθεί η λειτουργία, μπορείτε να αλλάξετε τη 
θερμοκρασία/επίπεδο γκριλ χρησιμοποιώντας το κουμπί ρύθμισης.
τον ίδιο τρόπο, μπορείτε να ρυθμίσετε το επίπεδο του γκριλ: 
Υπάρχουν προκαθορισμένα επίπεδα ισχύος για το ψήσιμο στο 
γκριλ: 3 (υψηλό), 2 (μεσαίο), 1 (χαμηλό).
ΔΙΑΡΚΕΙΑ

ΔΙΑΡΚΕΙΑ
Όταν το εικονίδιο  αναβοσβήνει στην οθόνη, περιστρέψτε 
τον επιλογέα για να ρυθμίσετε το χρόνο μαγειρέματος που 
θέλετε και πιέστε  για επιβεβαίωση. Δεν χρειάζεται να 
ρυθμίσετε το χρόνο ψησίματος αν θέλετε να διαχειριστείτε το 
ψήσιμο μη αυτόματα (χωρίς χρόνο ψησίματος): Πατήστε το 

 για επιβεβαίωση και για έναρξη της λειτουργίας. Σε αυτή 
την περίπτωση, δεν μπορείτε να ρυθμίσετε το χρόνο τέλους 
μαγειρέματος προγραμματίζοντας μια καθυστερημένη έναρξη.
Σημείωση: Μπορείτε να προσαρμόσετε το χρόνο μαγειρέματος που 
ρυθμίστηκε κατά τη διάρκεια μαγειρέματος: πατήστε για να 
αλλάξετε τις ρυθμίσεις.
ΤΕΛΟΣ ΧΡΟΝΟΥ (ΚΑΘΥΣΤΕΡΗΣΗ)
Σε πολλές λειτουργίες, μόλις ρυθμίσετε το χρόνο μαγειρέματος 
μπορείτε να καθυστερήσετε την έναρξη της λειτουργίας 
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EL
προγραμματίζοντας το χρόνο τέλους. Στην οθόνη εμφανίζεται 
το τέλος χρόνου ενώ το εικονίδιο αναβοσβήνει.

ΤΕΛΟΣ ΧΡΟΝΟΥ
Περιστρέψτε το κουμπί ρύθμισης για να ρυθμίσετε την ώρα 
που θέλετε να τελειώσει το μαγείρεμα, μετά πατήστε το  για 
επιβεβαίωση και για να ξεκινήσει η λειτουργία. 
Βάλτε το φαγητό στο φούρνο και κλείστε την πόρτα: Η 
λειτουργία θα ξεκινήσει αυτόματα μετά από το χρονικό 
διάστημα που υπολογίστηκε προκειμένου να τερματιστεί το 
μαγείρεμα στο χρόνο που επιλέξατε.
Σημείωση: Ο προγραμματισμός χρόνου καθυστέρησης έναρξης 
μαγειρέματος απενεργοποιεί πάντα την φάση προθέρμανσης του 
φούρνου: Ο φούρνος θα φτάσει στην επιθυμητή θερμοκρασία 
βαθμιαία, κάτι που σημαίνει ότι οι χρόνοι μαγειρέματος θα είναι 
ελαφρώς μεγαλύτεροι από αυτούς που αναγράφονται στον πίνακα 
μαγειρέματος. Κατά τη διάρκεια του χρόνου αναμονής, μπορείτε να 
χρησιμοποιήσετε το κουμπί ρύθμισης για να τον τροποποιήσετε τον 
προγραμματισμένο χρόνο τέλους ή πατήστε το  για να αλλάξετε 
τις ρυθμίσεις.
6th SENSE
Αυτές οι λειτουργίες επιλέγουν αυτόματα τον καλύτερο τρόπο 
μαγειρέματος, τη θερμοκρασία και τη διάρκεια μαγειρέματος ή 
ψησίματος για όλα τα διαθέσιμα φαγητά.
Όταν απαιτείται, απλά υποδείξτε τα χαρακτηριστικά του 
φαγητού για να έχετε το καλύτερο αποτέλεσμα.
ΒΑΡΟΣ / ΥΨΟΣ (ΣΤΤΡΟΓΓΥΛΟ-ΔΙΣΚΟΣ-ΕΠΙΠΕΔΑ)

ΚΙΛΑ
Για να ρυθμίσετε σωστά τη λειτουργία, ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες 
στην οθόνη, όταν σας ζητηθεί, και περιστρέψτε τον επιλογέα για 
να ρυθμίσετε την απαιτούμενη τιμή, στη συνέχεια πιέστε  για 
επιβεβαίωση.
ΨHΣIMO / POΔOKOKKINIΣMA
Σε ορισμένες λειτουργίες 6th Sense μπορείτε να ρυθμίσετε το 
επίπεδο ψησίματος.

ΨHΣIMO
Όταν σας ζητηθεί, περιστρέψτε το κουμπί ρύθμισης στο 
επιθυμητό επίπεδο από μισοψημένο (-1) έως καλά ψημένο 
(+1). Πατήστε το ή το για επιβεβαίωση και έναρξη της 
λειτουργίας.
με τον ίδιο τρόπο, όπου επιτρέπεται, σε ορισμένες λειτουργίες 
6th Sense, μπορείτε να ρυθμίσετε το ροδοκοκκίνισμα από (-1) 
έως (+1).
3. ΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑΣ
Σε οποιαδήποτε στιγμή, αν οι προεπιλεγμένες τιμές είναι 
αυτές που επιθυμείτε ή μόλις εφαρμόσετε τις ρυθμίσεις 
που επιθυμείτε, πατήστε το για να ενεργοποιήσετε τη 
λειτουργία.
Κατά τη φάση καθυστέρησης, πατήστε το  για αγνόηση 

αυτής της φάσης και άμεση έναρξη της λειτουργίας.
Σημείωση: Μόλις ξεκινήσει το μαγείρεμα, η οθόνη θα προτείνει το 
καταλληλότερο επίπεδο για κάθε λειτουργία.
Οποιαδήποτε στιγμή μπορείτε να πατήσετε το για να 
σταματήσετε τη λειτουργία που ενεργοποιήθηκε.
Σημείωση: Εάν ο φούρνος είναι ζεστός και η λειτουργία απαιτεί μια 
συγκεκριμένη μέγιστη θερμοκρασία, θα εμφανιστεί ένα μήνυμα στην 
οθόνη. Πατήστε το για επιστροφή στην προηγούμενη οθόνη και 
επιλέξτε διαφορετική λειτουργία ή περιμένετε να κρυώσει εντελώς.
4. ΠΡΟΘΕΡΜΑΝΣΗ
Ορισμένες λειτουργίες έχουν μια φάση προθέρμανσης: Μόλις 
ξεκινήσει η λειτουργία, η οθόνη δείχνει ότι ενεργοποιήθηκε η 
λειτουργία προθέρμανσης.

ΠΡΟΘΕΡΜΑΝΣΗ
Μόλις ολοκληρωθεί αυτή η φάση, εκπέμπεται ένα ηχητικό 
σήμα και στην οθόνη εμφανίζεται η ένδειξη ότι ο φούρνος 
έφτασε στην επιλεγμένη θερμοκρασία και θα σας ζητηθεί η 
"ΠΡΟΣΘ. ΦΑΓΗΤΟΥ". 
Στο σημείο αυτό, ανοίξτε την πόρτα, τοποθετήστε το φαγητό 
στο φούρνο, κλείστε το φούρνο και ξεκινήστε το μαγείρεμα.
Σημείωση: Η τοποθέτηση του φαγητού στο φούρνο πριν ολοκληρωθεί 
η προθέρμανση ενδέχεται να έχει ανεπιθύμητα αποτελέσματα για το 
τελικό ψήσιμο. Το άνοιγμα της πόρτας κατά τη φάση προθέρμανσης 
θα σταματήσει τη λειτουργία. Ο χρόνος μαγειρέματος δεν 
περιλαμβάνει τη φάση προθέρμανσης. Μπορείτε σε οποιαδήποτε 
στιγμή να αλλάξετε τη θερμοκρασία στην οποία θέλετε να φτάσει ο 
φούρνος χρησιμοποιώντας το κουμπί ρύθμισης.
5. ΣΤΑΜΑΤΗΣΤΕ ΤΟ ΨΗΣΙΜΟ / ΓΥΡΙΣΤΕ Η ΕΛΕΓΞΤΕ ΤΟ ΦΑΓΗΤΟ
Ανοίγοντας την πόρτα, το μαγείρεμα διακόπτεται προσωρινά 
σβήνοντας τις αντιστάσεις. 
Για να συνεχίσετε τη διαδικασία μαγειρέματος, κλείστε την 
πόρτα.
Ορισμένες συνταγές μαγειρέματος 6th Sense απαιτούν να 
γυρίσετε το φαγητό κατά το ψήσιμο.

ΓΥΡΙΣΜΑ ΦΑΓΗΤΟΥ
Ένα ηχητικό σήμα θα ηχήσει και η οθόνη εμφανίζει την ενέργεια 
που πρέπει να γίνει. Ανοίξτε την πόρτα, κάντε την ενέργεια που 
σας ζητήθηκε, κλείστε την πόρτα και συνεχίστε το μαγείρεμα.
Με τον ίδιο τρόπο, στο 10% του χρόνου πριν από το τέλος του 
ψησίματος, ο φούρνος σας ζητάει να ελέγξετε το φαγητό. 

ΕΛΕΓΧΟΣ ΦΑΓΗΤΟΥ
Ελέγξτε το φαγητό, κλείστε την πόρτα και συνεχίστε το 
μαγείρεμα.
Σημείωση: Πατήστε το για να παρακάμψετε αυτές τις λειτουργίες. 
Διαφορετικά, μετά από ένα συγκεκριμένο χρονικό διάστημα χωρίς 
καμία ενέργεια, ο φούρνος θα συνεχίσει το μαγείρεμα.
6. ΤΕΛΟΣ ΜΑΓΕΙΡΕΜΑΤΟΣ
Εκπέμπεται ένα ηχητικό σήμα και στην οθόνη εμφανίζεται η 
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ένδειξη ότι το μαγείρεμα ολοκληρώθηκε.

TEΛOΣ
Περιστρέψτε το κουμπί ρύθμισης για να παρατείνετε το 
χρόνο ψησίματος επιλέγοντας μια νέα διάρκεια. Και στις δύο 
περιπτώσεις, οι παράμετροι μαγειρέματος θα διατηρηθούν.
Μόλις βγάλετε το φαγητό, αφήστε το φούρνο να κρυώσει με 
την πόρτα κλειστή.
POΔOKOKKINIΣMA
Ορισμένες λειτουργίες του φούρνου σάς επιτρέπουν να 
ροδοκοκκινίσετε την επιφάνεια του φαγητού ενεργοποιώντας 
το γκριλ μετά την ολοκλήρωση του μαγειρέματος.

ΠΙΕΣΤΕ ΓΙΑ ΡΟΔ.
Όταν στην οθόνη εμφανιστεί το κατάλληλο μήνυμα, 
αν απαιτείται πιέστε το για να ξεκινήσει ένας κύκλος 
ροδοκοκκινίσματος πέντε λεπτών. 
Μπορείτε να διακόψετε τη λειτουργία οποιαδήποτε στιγμή 
πατώντας  ή περιστρέφοντας το κουμπί επιλογής στο “0” για 
σβήσιμο του φούρνου.
. ΑΓΑΠΗΜΕΝΑ
Μόλις ολοκληρωθεί το μαγείρεμα, η οθόνη θα σας προτρέψει 
να αποθηκεύσετε τη λειτουργία σε έναν αριθμό από το 1 έως το 
10 στη λίστα αγαπημένων.

ΠΡΟΣΘ. ΣΕ ΑΓΑΠ.;
Αν θέλετε να αποθηκεύσετε μια λειτουργία στα αγαπημένα 
και να αποθηκεύσετε τις τρέχουσες ρυθμίσεις για μελλοντική 
χρήση, πατήστε το διαφορετικά, για να την αγνοήσετε 
πατήστε το . Μόλις πατηθεί, περιστρέψτε τον επιλογέα 
για να επιλέξετε τη θέση του αριθμού, μετά πιέστε για 
επιβεβαίωση.
Σημείωση: Εάν η μνήμη είναι γεμάτη ή ο επιλεγμένος αριθμός ήδη 
χρησιμοποιείται, ο φούρνος θα σας ζητήσει να διαγραφεί η 
προηγούμενη λειτουργία για να αποθηκευτεί η νέα.
Για να ανακαλέσετε τις λειτουργίες που αποθηκεύσατε σε άλλη 
χρονική στιγμή, περιστρέψτε το κουμπί λειτουργίας στο : Η 
οθόνη εμφανίζει τη λίστα αγαπημένων σας λειτουργιών.

1. ΣΥΜΒΑΤΙΚΟ
Περιστρέψτε το κουμπί ρύθμισης για να επιλέξετε τη λειτουργία, 
επιβεβαιώστε πιέζοντας το  και μετά πιέστε το  για να 
ενεργοποιηθεί.
. ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ SMART CLEAN
Περιστρέψτε το κουμπί λειτουργίας στο  για να εμφανιστεί το 
“Smart Clean” στην οθόνη.

Smart clean
πατήστε  για ενεργοποίηση της λειτουργίας: η οθόνη θα 
σας προτρέψει να κάνετε όλες τις ενέργειες που απαιτούνται για 
να έχετε το καλύτερο αποτέλεσμα καθαρισμού: Ακολουθήστε 
τις οδηγίες και στη συνέχεια πατήστε  όταν ολοκληρωθεί. 
Όταν ολοκληρωθούν όλα τα βήματα, όταν απαιτείται πατήστε 
το  για ενεργοποίηση του κύκλου καθαρισμού.
Σημείωση: Συνιστάται να μην ανοίξετε την πόρτα κατά τη διάρκεια του 
κύκλου καθαρισμού για να αποφύγετε την απώλεια ατμού που θα 
μπορούσε να επηρεάσει αρνητικά το τελικό αποτέλεσμα καθαρισμού. 
Το κατάλληλο μήνυμα θα αρχίσει να αναβοσβήνει στην οθόνη 
μόλις ολοκληρωθεί ο κύκλος. Αφήστε το φούρνο να κρυώσει 
και στη συνέχεια σκουπίστε και στεγνώστε τις εσωτερικές 
επιφάνειες με ένα πανί ή σφουγγάρι.
. ΥΠΕΝΘ. ΛΕΠΤΩΝ
Όταν ο φούρνος είναι σβηστός, η οθόνη μπορεί να 
χρησιμοποιηθεί ως χρονοδιακόπτης. Για να ενεργοποιήσετε 
αυτή τη λειτουργία, βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο φούρνος είναι σβηστός 
και μετά πατήστε το κουμπί ρύθμισης: Στην οθόνη αναβοσβήνει 
το εικονίδιο .
Περιστρέψτε τον επιλογέα για να ρυθμίσετε το χρονικό 
διάστημα που θέλετε και μετά πιέστε για να ενεργοποιήσετε 
το χρονοδιακόπτη.

ΥΠΕΝΘ. ΛΕΠΤΩΝ
Θα παραχθεί ένα ηχητικό σήμα και θα υποδειχθεί στην οθόνη 
μόλις η υπενθύμιση λεπτών ολοκληρώσει την αντίστροφη 
μέτρηση του επιλεγμένου χρόνου.
Σημείωση: Ο μετρητής λεπτών δεν ενεργοποιεί κανέναν από τους 
κύκλους μαγειρέματος. Χρησιμοποιήστε το κουμπί ρύθμισης για να 
αλλάξετε το χρόνο που έχει ρυθμιστεί στο χρονοδιακόπτη.
Μόλις ενεργοποιηθεί η υπενθύμιση λεπτών, μπορείτε επίσης να 
επιλέξετε και να ενεργοποιήσετε μια λειτουργία. Περιστρέψτε 
το κουμπί επιλογής για να ανάψετε το φούρνο και στη συνέχεια 
επιλέξτε τη λειτουργία που επιθυμείτε. Μόλις ξεκινήσει 
η λειτουργία, ο χρονοδιακόπτης θα συνεχίσει να μετράει 
αντίστροφα χωρίς να παρεμβάλλεται με την ίδια τη λειτουργία. 
Σημείωση: Κατά τη διάρκεια αυτής της φάσης, δεν μπορείτε να δείτε το 
μετρητή λεπτών (εμφανίζεται μόνο το εικονίδιο ), ωστόσο, η 
αντίστροφη μέτρηση συνεχίζεται. Για να ανακτήσετε την οθόνη υπενθ. 
λεπτών περιστρέψτε το κουμπί επιλογής στο “0” για να διακοπεί η 
τρέχουσα λειτουργία.
. ΚΛΕΙΔ.ΠΛΗΚΤΡΩΝ
Για να κλειδώσετε το πληκτρολόγιο, κρατήστε πατημένο το 

για τουλάχιστον πέντε δευτερόλεπτα. Επαναλάβετε για να 
ξεκλειδώσετε το πληκτρολόγιο.

ΚΛΕΙΔ.ΠΛΗΚΤΡΩΝ
Σημείωση: Η λειτουργία αυτή μπορεί να ενεργοποιηθεί και στη διάρκεια 
του ψησίματος. Για λόγους ασφάλειας, μπορείτε να σβήσετε το φούρνο 
οποιαδήποτε στιγμή περιστρέφοντας το κουμπί επιλογής στο "0". 



7

EL

ΕΞΑΡΤΗΜΑΤΑ
Σχάρα Ταψί γενικής χρήσης 

επάνω σε σχάρα

Λιποσυλλέκτης/ταψί ψησίματος ή 
ταψί γενικής χρήσης επάνω σε 

συρμάτινη σχάρα

Λιποσυλλέκτης / Ταψί 
ψησίματος

Λιποσυλλέκτης με 500 ml 
νερό

ΠΙΝΑΚΑΣ ΨΗΣΙΜΑΤΟΣ

ΚΑΤΗΓΟΡΙΕΣ ΤΡΟΦΙΜΩΝ ΠΡΟΤΕΙΝΟΜΕΝΗ 
ΠΟΣΟΤΗΤΑ

ΓΥΡΙΣΜΑ Η 
ΑΝΑΚΑΤΕΜΑ 

(ΧΡΟΝΟΣ 
ΨΗΣΙΜΑΤΟΣ)

ΕΠΙΠΕΔΟ ΚΑΙ ΑΞΕΣΟΥΑΡ

ΛΑΖΑΝΙΑ — — 0,5 - 3 kg — 2

ΚΡΕΑΣ

ΨΗΤΟ ΜΟΣΧΑΡΙ
ΨΗΤΑ (ψήσιμο 0) 0,6 - 2 κιλό - 3

ΧΑΜΠΟΥΡΓΚΕΡ (ψήσιμο 
0) 1,5 - 3 cm 3/5 5 4

ΨΗΤΟ ΧΟΙΡΙΝΟ
ΨΗΤΑ 0,6 - 2,5 κιλό - 3

ΛΟΥΚΑΝΙΚΑ 1,5 - 4 cm 2/3 5 4

ΨΗΤΟ ΚOΤΟΠOΥΛO
OΛΟΚΛΗΡO 0,6 - 3 κιλό - 2

ΦΙΛΕΤΟ & ΣΤΗΘΟΣ 1 - 5 cm 2/3 5 4

ΣOΥΒΛΑΚΙΑ  —   1 σχάρα 1/2 5 4

ΨΑΡΙ
ΦΙΛΕΤΑ 0,5 - 3 cm - 3 2

ΦΙΛΕΤΑ-ΚΑΤΕΨΥΓΜ. 0,5 - 3 cm - 3 2

ΛΑΧΑΝΙΚΑ

ΛΑΧΑΝΙΚΑ-ΨΗΤΑ

ΠΑΤΑΤΕΣ 0,5 - 1,5 κιλό - 3
 

ΛΑΧΑΝΙΚΑ-ΓΕΜΙΣΤΑ 0,1 - 0,5 kg καθένα - 3

ΛΑΧΑΝΙΚΑ-ΨΗΤΑ 0,5 - 1,5 κιλό - 3
 

ΛΑΧΑΝΙΚΑ-ΟΓΚΡΑΤΕΝ

ΠΑΤΑΤΕΣ 1 δίσκος - 3

ΝΤΟΜΑΤΕΣ 1 δίσκος - 3
 

ΠΙΠΕΡΙΕΣ 1 δίσκος - 3

MΠΡΟΚOΛO 1 δίσκος - 3

ΚΟΥΝΟΥΠΙΔΙ 1 δίσκος - 3

AΛΛΑ 1 δίσκος - 3

ΚΕΪΚ & ΓΛΥΚΑ

ΑΦΡΑΤΟ ΚΕΙΚ — 0,5 - 1,2 κιλό — 3

ΓΛΥΚΑ & ΓΕΜΙΣΤΕΣ 
ΠΙΤΕΣ

MΠΙΣΚΟΤΑ 0,2 - 0,6 κιλό - 3

ΓΛΥΚΑ - ΣΟΥ 1 δίσκος - 3

ΤΑΡΤΑ 0,4 - 1,6 kg - 3

ΣΤΡOΥΝΤΕΛ 0,4 - 1,6 kg - 3

ΠΙΤΑ ΦΡΟΥΤΩΝ 0,5 - 2 kg — 3

ΑΛΜΥΡΑ ΚΕΪΚ — 0,8 - 1,2 kg — 2

ΨΩΜΙ

POΛΑ 60 - 150 γρ. το καθένα — 3

ΣΑΝΤΟΥΙΤΣ ΣΕ ΤΑΨΙ 400 - 600 γρ. το καθένα - 2

ΜΕΓΑΛΟ ΨΩΜΙ 0,7 - 2,0 κιλό - 2

ΜΠΑΓΚΕΤΑ 200 - 300 γρ. το καθένα - 3

ΠΙΤΣΑ

ΛΕΠΤΗ στρογγυλό - δίσκος - 2

ΠΑΧΙΑ στρογγυλό - δίσκος - 2

ΚΑΤΕΨ, ΤΡΟΦΙΜΑ 1 - 4 στρώσεις -

2

4 1

5 3 1

5 4 2 1
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ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΕΣ
Συμβατικό Εξαναγκασμένος 

αέρας
Ψήσιμο στον 

φούρνο με αέρα Grill TurboGrill MaxiCooking Cook 4 Eco με εξαναγκασμένο 
αέρα

ΠΙΝΑΚΑΣ ΨΗΣΙΜΑΤΟΣ
ΣΥΝΤΑΓΗ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ ΠΡΟΘΕΡΜΑΝΣΗ ΘEPMOKPAΣIA 

(°C)
ΔΙΑΡΚΕΙΑ 
(ΛΕΠΤΑ)

ΡΑΦΙΑ ΚΑΙ  
ΕΞΑΡΤΗΜΑΤΑ

Κέικ με ζύμη που φουσκώνει/αφράτα 
κέικ

Ναι 170 30 - 50 2

Ναι 160 30 - 50 2

Ναι 160 30 - 50 4
 

1

Πίτες με γέμιση  
(τσιζκέικ, στρούντελ, μηλόπιτα)

Ναι 160 – 200 30 - 85 3

Ναι 160 – 200 35 - 90 4  
1

Μπισκότα / Κουλουράκια

Ναι 150 20 - 40 3

Ναι 140 30 - 50 4
 

Ναι 140 30 - 50 4
 

1

Ναι 135 40 - 60 5
 

3 1

Μικρά κέικ / Μάφιν

Ναι 170 20 - 40 3

Ναι 150 30 - 50 4
 

Ναι 150 30 - 50 4
 

1

Ναι 150 40 - 60 5
 

3 1

Σουδάκια

Ναι 180 - 200 30 - 40 3

Ναι 180 - 190 35 - 45 4
 

1

Ναι 180 - 190 35 - 45 * 5
 

3 1

Μαρέγκα

Ναι 90 110 - 150 3

Ναι 90 130 - 150 4
 

1

Ναι 90 140 - 160 * 5 3 1

Πίτσα / Ψωμί / Φοκάτσια
Ναι 190 - 250 15 - 50 2

Ναι 190 - 230 20 - 50 4 1

Πίτσα (λεπτή, χοντρή, φοκάτσια) Ναι 220 - 240 25 - 50 * 5 3 1

Κατεψυγμένη πίτσα

Ναι 250 10 - 15 3

Ναι 250 10 - 20 4 1

Ναι 220 - 240 15 - 30 5 3 1

Αλμυρές πίτες  
(χορτόπιτα, κις)

Ναι 180 - 190 45 - 55 3 

Ναι 180 - 190 45 - 60 4 1

Ναι 180 - 190 45 - 70 * 5 3 1

Βολοβάν / αλμυρά κράκερ με φύλλο 
κρούστας

Ναι 190 - 200 20 - 30 3

Ναι 180 - 190 20 - 40 4 1

Ναι 180 - 190 20 - 40 * 5 3 1

Λαζάνια/Φλαν/Ζυμαρικά στο φούρνο/
Κανελόνια Ναι 190 - 200 45 - 65 3

Αρνί/Μοσχάρι/Βοδινό/Χοιρινό 1Kg Ναι 190 - 200 80 - 110 3
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ΣΥΝΤΑΓΗ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ ΠΡΟΘΕΡΜΑΝΣΗ ΘEPMOKPAΣIA 

(°C)
ΔΙΑΡΚΕΙΑ 
(ΛΕΠΤΑ)

ΡΑΦΙΑ ΚΑΙ  
ΕΞΑΡΤΗΜΑΤΑ

Ψητό χοιρινό με κρούστα 2 kg - 170 110 - 150 2

Κοτόπουλο / κουνέλι / πάπια 1 kg Ναι 200 - 230 50 - 100 3

Γαλοπούλα / Χήνα 3 kg Ναι 190 - 200 80 - 130 2

Ψάρι στο φούρνο / σε λαδόκολλα  
(φιλέτο, ολόκληρο) Ναι 180 - 200 40 - 60 3

Γεμιστά λαχανικά  
(ντομάτες, κολοκυθάκια, μελιτζάνες) Ναι 180 - 200 50 - 60 2

Φρυγανισμένο ψωμί - 3 (υψηλή) 3 - 6 5

Ψάρι φιλέτο / μπριζόλες - 2 (μεσαία) 20 - 30 ** 4 3

Λουκάνικα / σουβλάκια / παϊδάκια / 
χάμπουργκερ - 2- 3 (μεσαία-

υψηλή) 15 - 30 ** 5 4

Ψητό κοτόπουλο 1-1,3 kg - 2 (μεσαία) 55 - 70 *** 2 1

Μπούτι αρνίσιο / Κότσι - 2 (μεσαία) 60 - 90 *** 3

Ψητές πατάτες - 2 (μεσαία) 35 - 55 *** 3

Λαχανικά ογκρατέν - 3 (υψηλή) 10 - 25 3

MΠΙΣΚΟΤΑ
MΠΙΣΚΟΤΑ

Ναι 135 50 - 70 5 4 3 1

ΤΑΡΤΑ
ΤΑΡΤΑ

Ναι 170 50 - 70 5 3 2 1

ΠΙΤΣΑ +ΠΡΟΘΕΡΜ.
ΠΙΤΣΑ

Ναι 210 40 - 60 5 3 2 1

Πλήρες γεύμα: Τάρτα φρούτων (επίπεδο 
5) / Λαζάνια (επίπεδο 3) / Κρέας 
(επίπεδο 1)

Ναι 190 40 - 120 * 5 3 1

Πλήρες γεύμα: Τάρτα (Επίπεδο 5) / ψητά 
λαχανικά (επίπεδο 4) / λαζάνια (επίπεδο 
2) / κομμάτια κρέας (επίπεδο 1) Μενού

Ναι 190 40 - 120 * 5 4 2 1

Λαζάνια και κρέας Ναι 200 50 - 100 * 4 1

Κρέας και πατάτες Ναι 200 45 - 100 * 4 1

Ψάρι και λαχανικά Ναι 180 30 - 50 * 4 1

Γεμιστά κομμάτια ψητά - 200 80 - 120 * 3

Κομμάτια κρέατος  
(κουνέλι, κοτόπουλο, αρνί) - 200 50 - 100 * 3

* Εκτιμώμενη χρονική διάρκεια: Μπορείτε να αφαιρείτε το φαγητό από το 
φούρνο σε διαφορετικούς χρόνους, ανάλογα με την προσωπική 
προτίμηση. 
** Γυρίστε το φαγητό στο μέσο του συνολικού χρόνου ψησίματος. 
*** Γυρίστε το φαγητό στα δύο τρίτα του συνολικού χρόνου ψησίματος (αν 
είναι απαραίτητο).

ΤΡΟΠΟΣ ΑΝΑΓΝΩΣΗΣ ΤΟΥ ΠΙΝΑΚΑ ΜΑΓΕΙΡΕΜΑΤΟΣ
Στον πίνακα αναφέρεται η καλύτερη λειτουργία, εξαρτήματα και επίπεδο 
που πρέπει να χρησιμοποιηθούν για τους διαφορετικούς τύπους φαγητού. 
Η διάρκεια ψησίματος ξεκινά από τη στιγμή που τοποθετείται το φαγητό 
στο φούρνο, χωρίς να περιλαμβάνεται η προθέρμανση (εάν χρειάζεται). Οι 
θερμοκρασίες και οι χρόνοι ψησίματος είναι ενδεικτικά και εξαρτώνται από 
την ποσότητα του φαγητού και τον τύπο του εξαρτήματος που 
χρησιμοποιείται. Χρησιμοποιήστε αρχικά τις ελάχιστες συνιστώμενες τιμές 
και, εάν το φαγητό δεν έχει μαγειρευτεί αρκετά, προχωρήστε σε 
μεγαλύτερες τιμές. Χρησιμοποιήστε τα αξεσουάρ που παρέχονται και κατά 
προτίμηση σκουρόχρωμες μεταλλικές φόρμες γλυκού και ταψιά γενικής 
χρήσης. Μπορείτε επίσης να χρησιμοποιήσετε σκεύη και αξεσουάρ από 
πιρέξ ή στεατίτη, ωστόσο πρέπει να λάβετε υπόψη ότι ο χρόνος 
μαγειρέματος θα είναι λίγο μεγαλύτερος.

ΕΞΑΡΤΗΜΑΤΑ
Σχάρα Ταψί γενικής χρήσης 

επάνω σε σχάρα

Λιποσυλλέκτης/ταψί ψησίματος 
ή ταψί γενικής χρήσης επάνω σε 

συρμάτινη σχάρα

Λιποσυλλέκτης / Ταψί 
ψησίματος

Λιποσυλλέκτης με 500 ml 
νερό
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ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η συσκευή έχει 
κρυώσει πριν προχωρήσετε σε 
συντήρηση ή καθαρισμό.
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε 
ατμοκαθαριστές.

Μην χρησιμοποιείτε μεταλλικά 
σφουγγαράκια, λειαντικά 
συρματάκια ή λειαντικά/
διαβρωτικά καθαριστικά, καθώς 
μπορεί να καταστρέψουν τις 
επιφάνειες της συσκευής.

Φοράτε προστατευτικά γάντια.
Η συσκευή πρέπει να 
αποσυνδεθεί από την παροχή 
ρεύματος πριν από οποιαδήποτε 
εργασία συντήρησης.

ΕΞΩΤΕΡΙΚΕΣ ΕΠΙΦΑΝΕΙΕΣ
• Καθαρίστε τις επιφάνειες με ένα υγρό πανί από 

μικροΐνες. 
Εάν υπάρχουν πολλές ακαθαρσίες, προσθέστε στο 
νερό λίγες σταγόνες απορρυπαντικού με ουδέτερο 
pH. Σκουπίστε με ένα στεγνό πανί.

• μην χρησιμοπιείτε διαβρωτικά ή αποξεστικά 
απορρυπαντικά. Εάν κάποιο από αυτά τα προϊόντα 
έρθει κατά λάθος σε επαφή με τις επιφάνειες της 
συσκευής, καθαρίστε το αμέσως με ένα υγρό πανί 
με μικροΐνες.

ΕΣΩΤΕΡΙΚΕΣ ΕΠΙΦΑΝΕΙΕΣ
• Μετά τη χρήση, αφήστε το φούρνο να κρυώσει και 

καθαρίστε τον, κατά προτίμηση ενώ είναι ακόμη 
ζεστός, για να αφαιρέσετε τις επικαθίσεις ή τους 
λεκέδες που δημιουργούνται από τα υπολείμματα 
τροφών. Για να απομακρύνετε τυχόν συμπύκνωμα 
που σχηματίστηκε από το μαγείρεμα φαγητών με 
υψηλή περιεκτικότητα σε νερό, αφήστε το φούρνο 
να κρυώσει εντελώς και στη συνέχεια καθαρίστε με 
ένα ύφασμα ή σφουγγάρι.

• Ενεργοποιήστε τη λειτουργία “Smart Clean” για 
βέλτιστο καθαρισμό των εσωτερικών επιφανειών.

• Καθαρίζετε το κρύσταλλο της πόρτας με το 
κατάλληλο υγρό απορρυπαντικό.

• Για να διευκολύνετε τον καθαρισμό του φούρνου, 
μπορείτε να βγάλετε την πόρτα.

ΕΞΑΡΤΗΜΑΤΑ
Αφήστε τα να μουλιάσουν σε νερό με απορρυπαντικό 
μετά τη χρήση. Χρησιμοποιήστε γάντια φούρνου 
για το χειρισμό τους, εάν είναι ακόμη ζεστά. Τα 
υπολείμματα φαγητών μπορούν να αφαιρεθούν 
εύκολα με κατάλληλη βούρτσα ή σφουγγαράκι.

ΑΝΤΙΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ ΛΑΜΠΤΗΡΑ
1. Αποσυνδέστε το φούρνο από την ηλεκτρική 

τροφοδοσία.
2. Ξεβιδώστε το καπάκι από το φως, αντικαταστήστε 

το λαμπτήρα και βιδώστε ξανά το καπάκι.
3. Συνδέστε ξανά το φούρνο στην ηλεκτρική 

τροφοδοσία.

Σημείωση: Να χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο λαμπτήρες αλογόνου 
20-40 W/230 ~ V τύπου G9, T300°C. Ο λαμπτήρας που 
χρησιμοποιείται στη συσκευή είναι ειδικά σχεδιασμένος για 
οικιακές συσκευές και δεν είναι κατάλληλος για το γενικό 
φωτισμό δωματίου μέσα στο σπίτι (Κανονισμός ΕΚ αριθ. 
244/2009). Μπορείτε να προμηθευτείτε τους λαμπτήρες από 
το Κέντρο Τεχνικής Υποστήριξης.
- Αν χρησιμοποιείτε λαμπτήρες αλογόνου, μη χειρίζεστε τους 
λαμπτήρες με γυμνά χέρια καθώς τα αποτυπώματα μπορεί να 
τους καταστρέψουν. Μην χρησιμοποιήσετε το φούρνο πριν 
τοποθετήσετε ξανά το καπάκι του λαμπτήρα.
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EL
ΑΦΑΙΡΕΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΕΠΑΝΑΤΟΠΟΘΕΤΗΣΗ ΠΟΡΤΑΣ
1. Για να αφαιρέσετε την πόρτα, ανοίξτε εντελώς και 

κατεβάστε τα άγκιστρα έως ότου φτάσουν σε θέση 
απασφάλισης.

2. 

b

a

Κλείστε την πόρτα όσο περισσότερο μπορείτε. 
Πιάστε καλά την πόρτα και με τα δύο χέρια – μην 
την κρατάτε από τη χειρολαβή. 
Απλά αφαιρέστε την πόρτα ενώ την κλείνετε 
τραβώντας προς τα επάνω ταυτόχρονα έως ότου 
βγει από την έδρα της. Ακουμπήστε την πόρτα στη 
μία πλευρά, πάνω σε μια μαλακή επιφάνεια.

a

b

~15°

3. Επανατοποθετήστε την πόρτα μετακινώντας την 
προς την πλευρά του φούρνου, ευθυγραμμίζοντας 
τους γάντζους των μεντεσέδων με τις έδρες τους 
και ασφαλίζοντας την επάνω πλευρά στην έδρα 
του κάθε μεντεσέ.

4. Χαμηλώστε την πόρτα και στη συνέχεια ανοίξτε 
την εντελώς. Χαμηλώστε τα άγκιστρα στην αρχική 
τους θέση: Βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα κατεβάσατε εντελώς 
κάτω. 

b

a

Ασκήστε ελαφριά πίεση για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα 
άγκιστρα βρίσκονται στη σωστή θέση. 

5. 

“CLICK”

Δοκιμάστε να κλείσετε την πόρτα και βεβαιωθείτε 
ότι είναι ευθυγραμμισμένη με τον πίνακα ελέγχου. 
Διαφορετικά, επαναλάβετε τα παραπάνω βήματα: 
Αν δεν λειτουργεί κανονικά μπορεί να προκληθεί 
ζημιά στην πόρτα.
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ΑΝΤΙΜΕΤΩΠΙΣΗ ΠΡΟΒΛΗΜΑΤΩΝ
ΠΡΟΒΛΗΜΑ ΠΙΘΑΝΗ ΑΙΤΙΑ ΛΥΣΗ

Ο φούρνος δεν λειτουργεί.
Διακοπή ρεύματος.
Αποσύνδεση από την παροχή 
ρεύματος.

Βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο φούρνος τροφοδοτείται με ρεύμα και ότι 
είναι σωστά συνδεδεμένος στην πρίζα.
Σβήστε και ανάψτε ξανά το φούρνο για να διαπιστώσετε 
εάν η βλάβη παραμένει. 

Στην οθόνη εμφανίζεται το γράμμα “F” 
ακολουθούμενο από έναν αριθμό ή ένα 
γράμμα.

Βλάβη φούρνου.

Σβήστε και ανάψτε ξανά το φούρνο για να διαπιστώσετε 
εάν η βλάβη παραμένει.
Δοκιμάστε να εκτελέσετε την “ΕΠΑΝΑΦ. ΕΡΓΟΣΤ.”, μπορείτε 
να το επιλέξετε από τις “ΡΥΘΜΙΣΕΙΣ”.
Επικοινωνήστε με το πλησιέστερο Κέντρο Εξυπηρέτησης 
Πελατών και αναφέρετε τον αριθμό μετά το γράμμα “F”.

Ο φούρνος δεν θερμαίνεται.

Όταν είναι ενεργοποιημένη “On” 
η λειτουργία “ΔΟΚΙΜΗ” όλα τα 
χειριστήρια είναι ενεργοποιημένα 
και τα μενού διαθέσιμα αλλά ο 
φούρνος δεν θερμαίνεται.
Στην οθόνη εμφανίζεται η ένδειξη 
ΔΟΚΙΜΗ για 60 δευτερόλεπτα.

Ανοίξτε το “ΔΟΚΙΜΗ” από τις “ΡΥΘΜΙΣΕΙΣ” και επιλέξτε “Off”.

Το φως σβήνει. Η λειτουργία “ECO” είναι 
ενεργοποιημένη “On”. Ανοίξτε το “ECO” από τις “ΡΥΘΜΙΣΕΙΣ” και επιλέξτε “Off”.

Η πόρτα δεν κλείνει καλά. Τα άγκιστρα ασφαλείας βρίσκονται 
σε λάθος θέση.

Βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα άγκιστρα ασφαλείας βρίσκονται στη 
σωστή θέση ακολουθώντας τις οδηγίες για την αφαίρεση 
και την επανατοποθέτηση της πόρτας στην ενότητα 
“Καθαρισμός και συντήρηση”.

Το οικιακό ρεύμα διακόπτεται. Λανθασμένη ρύθμιση ισχύος. 

Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το οικιακό δίκτυο έχει ισχύ τουλάχιστον 
πάνω από 3 kW. Διαφορετικά, αυξήστε την ισχύ στα 
13 Ampere. Ανοίξτε το “ΙΣΧΥΣ” από τις “ΡΥΘΜΙΣΕΙΣ” και 
επιλέξτε “ΧΑΜΗΛΟ”.

ΔΕΛΤΙΟ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ
WWW  Μπορείτε να κατεβάσετε το δελτίο προϊόντος 

με τα δεδομένα ενέργειας της συσκευής από την 
ιστοσελίδα της Whirlpool docs . whirlpool . eu

ΠΩΣ ΘΑ ΛΑΒΕΤΕ ΤΟΝ ΟΔΗΓΟ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ ΚΑΙ 
ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗΣ

WWW > Κατεβάστε τον "Οδηγό χρήσης 
και φροντίδας" από την ιστοσελίδα 
μας docs . whirlpool . eu (μπορείτε να 
χρησιμοποιήσετε αυτόν τον κωδικό 
QR), αναφέροντας τον εμπορικό κωδικό 
προϊόντος.

> Εναλλακτικά, επικοινωνήστε με την Υπηρεσία 
Εξυπηρέτησης Πελατών.

ΕΠΙΚΟΙΝΩΝΙΑ ΜΕ ΤΟ ΚΕΝΤΡΟ ΕΞΥΠΗΡΕΤΗΣΗΣ 
ΠΕΛΑΤΩΝ
Μπορείτε να βρείτε τα 
στοιχεία επικοινωνίας 
στο βιβλιαράκι 
εγγύησης. Όταν 
επικοινωνείτε με το 
κέντρο εξυπηρέτησης 
πελατών, να αναφέρετε 
τους κωδικούς που αναγράφονται στην πινακίδα του 
προϊόντος σας.

XXXXXX XXXXXX       XXXXX XXXXXXXModel: xxxXXXXxx 
XXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXXX

400011340580
Τυπώθηκε στην Ιταλία
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GUIDA RAPIDA

GRAZIE PER AVER ACQUISTATO UN 
PRODOTTO WHIRLPOOL
Per ricevere un’assistenza più 
completa, registrare il prodotto su 
www . whirlpool . eu/ register

WWW
Scaricare le istruzioni per la sicurezza e 
le istruzioni per l’uso collegandosi al sito 
docs. whirlpool . eu e seguire la procedura 
indicata sul retro.

Leggere attentamente le istruzioni per la sicurezza prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

DESCRIZIONE PRODOTTO
1. Pannello comandi
2. Ventola
3. Resistenza circolare  

(non visibile)
4. Griglie laterali 

(il livello è indicato sulla parte 
frontale del forno)

5. Porta
6. Resistenza superiore / grill
7. Luce
8. Targhetta matricola  

(da non rimuovere)
9. Resistenza inferiore  

(non visibile)

DESCRIZIONE DEL PANNELLO COMANDI

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1. MANOPOLA DI SELEZIONE
Per accendere il forno 
selezionando una funzione. Per 
spegnere il forno, ruotare sulla 
posizione “0”.
2. INDIETRO
Per tornare alla schermata 
precedente.
Durante la cottura, permette di 
modificare le impostazioni.

3. STOP
Per interrompere la funzione 
correntemente attiva.
4. DISPLAY
5. AVVIO
Per avviare immediatamente una 
funzione.

6. CONFERMA
Per confermare la selezione di una 
funzione o un valore impostato.
7. MANOPOLA DI REGOLAZIONE
Per scorrere i menu, impostare o 
modificare i valori.
Nota: Le manopole sono a scomparsa. 
Fare pressione al centro delle stesse per 
estrarle dalla loro sede.

5

4

3

2

1

5

4

3

2

1

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

7

6
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ACCESSORI
GRIGLIA LECCARDA TEGLIA GUIDE SCORREVOLI *

Da usare per la cottura degli 
alimenti o come supporto per 
pentole, tortiere e altri utensili 
da cucina

Da posizionare sotto la griglia 
per raccogliere i succhi di 
cottura o come piastra per 
cuocere carni, pesci, verdure, 
focacce, ecc.

Da usare per cuocere prodotti 
di panetteria e pasticceria, ma 
anche carne arrosto, pesce al 
cartoccio, ecc.

Per facilitare l'inserimento o la 
rimozione degli accessori. 

* Disponibile solo su alcuni modelli
Il numero e il tipo di accessori possono variare a seconda del modello acquistato.
È possibile acquistare separatamente altri accessori presso il Servizio Assistenza.

INSERIRE LA GRIGLIA E ALTRI ACCESSORI
Inserire la griglia orizzontalmente facendola scivolare 
sulle griglie laterali inserendo dapprima il lato rialzato 
orientato verso l’alto.
Gli altri accessori, come la leccarda o la teglia, si 
inseriscono orizzontalmente come la griglia.
TOGLIERE E RIMONTARE LE GRIGLIE LATERALI
• Per togliere le griglie, sollevarle e sganciare la 

parte inferiore dalla sede tirandola leggermente: a 
questo punto è possibile rimuovere le griglie.

• Per rimontare le griglie, inserirle dapprima nelle 
sedi superiori. Avvicinarle alla cavità tenendo 
sollevato, quindi abbassarle in posizione nelle sedi 
inferiori.

MONTARE LE GUIDE SCORREVOLI (SE PRESENTI)
Togliere dal forno le griglie laterali e rimuovere la 
protezione in plastica dalle guide scorrevoli.
Ancorare alla griglia laterale la clip superiore della 
guida e farla scivolare fino a fine corsa; abbassare 
in posizione l’altra clip. Per fissare la guida, 
premere la parte inferiore della clip contro la griglia 
laterale. Assicurarsi che le guide possano scorrere 
liberamente. Ripetere questa operazione sull’altra 
griglia laterale, allo stesso livello.

Nota: le guide scorrevoli possono essere montate a qualsiasi 
livello.
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FUNZIONI

OFF
Per spegnere il forno.
6th SENSE
Questa funzione permette la cottura completamente 

automatica di tutte le pietanze (lasagna, carne, pesce, 
verdure, torte & dolci, torte salate, pane, pizza).
Per utilizzare al meglio questa funzione si raccomanda di 
seguire le indicazioni della tabella di cottura.

 STATICO
Per cuocere qualsiasi tipo di pietanza su un solo ripiano.
 TERMOVENTILATO 
Per cuocere contemporaneamente su più ripiani 

(massimo tre) alimenti diversi che richiedono la medesima 
temperatura di cottura.  
Questa funzione permette di eseguire la cottura senza 
trasmissione di odori da un alimento all'altro.

FUNZIONI COOK 4
Per cuocere contemporaneamente su quattro ripiani 

alimenti diversi che richiedono la medesima temperatura 
di cottura.  
Questa funzione può essere utilizzata per cuocere biscotti, 
torte, pizze (anche surgelate) e per preparare un pasto 
completo. Per ottenere risultati ottimali si raccomanda di 
seguire la tabella di cottura.

GRILL
Per grigliare costate, spiedini e salsicce, gratinare 

verdure o dorare il pane. Per la grigliatura delle carni, 
si consiglia di utilizzare una leccarda per raccogliere il 
liquido di cottura: posizionarla un livello sotto la griglia e 
aggiungere 500 ml di acqua potabile.
• TURBO GRILL

Per arrostire grossi tagli di carne (cosciotti, roast 
beef, polli). Si consiglia di utilizzare una leccarda per 
raccogliere il liquido di cottura: posizionarla un livello 
sotto la griglia e aggiungere 500 ml di acqua potabile. 
Con questa funzione è possibile utilizzare il girarrosto, 
se presente.

VENTILATO
Per cuocere carni, torte ripiene o verdure ripiene su 

un solo ripiano. Questa funzione utilizza una ventilazione 
discontinua e delicata, che previene l’eccessiva 
disidratazione delle pietanze.

SPECIALI

• PRERISC RAPIDO
Per riscaldare rapidamente il forno. Alla fine del 
preriscaldamento il forno selezionerà automaticamente 
la funzione “Statico”. Attendere il termine del 
preriscaldamento prima di inserire il cibo nel forno.

• CIBI SURGELATI
Questa funzione seleziona automaticamente la 
temperatura e la modalità di cottura migliori per 5 
diverse categorie di alimenti pronti surgelati. Non è 
necessario preriscaldare il forno.

• MAXI COOKING
Per cuocere carni di grosse dimensioni (superiori ai 2,5 
kg). Si suggerisce di girare la carne durante la cottura 
per ottenere una doratura omogenea su entrambi i 
lati. È preferibile irrorarla di tanto in tanto con il fondo 
di cottura per evitare che si asciughi eccessivamente.

• LIEVITAZIONE
Per ottenere una lievitazione ottimale di impasti dolci 
o salati. Per preservare la qualità della lievitazione, non 
attivare la funzione se il forno è ancora caldo dopo un 
ciclo di cottura.

• SCONGELAMENTO
Per velocizzare lo scongelamento degli alimenti. 
Disporre gli alimenti sul ripiano intermedio. Si 
suggerisce di lasciare l'alimento nella sua confezione 
per impedire che si asciughi eccessivamente 
all'esterno.

• TIENI IN CALDO
Per mantenere caldi e croccanti cibi appena cotti.

• ECO TERMOVENTILATO
Per cuocere arrosti ripieni e filetti di carne su uno 
stesso ripiano. La circolazione intermittente dell'aria 
impedisce un'eccessiva asciugatura degli alimenti. In 
questa funzione ECO la luce rimane spenta durante la 
cottura. Per utilizzare il ciclo ECO e ottimizzare quindi 
i consumi energetici, la porta forno non deve essere 
aperta fino a completamento della cottura del cibo.

SMARTCLEAN
L’azione del vapore rilasciato durante questo 

speciale ciclo di pulizia a bassa temperatura permette 
di rimuovere facilmente sporco e residui di cibo. Versare 
200 ml di acqua potabile sul fondo del forno, attivando la 
funzione a forno freddo.

 IMPOSTAZIONI
Per regolare le impostazioni del forno.

Attivando la modalità “ECO”, la luminosità del display si riduce e 
la luce si spegne dopo 1 minuto per risparmiare energia. Il 
display si riattiva automaticamente premendo un tasto qualsiasi.
Se la modalità “DEMO” è impostata su “On”, tutti i comandi sono 
operativi e i menu sono disponibili ma il forno non viene 
riscaldato. Per disattivare questa modalità, accedere a “DEMO” 
dal menu “IMPOSTAZIONI” e scegliere “Off”.
Selezionando “RESET”, l'apparecchio si spegne e vengono 
ripristinate le impostazioni della prima accensione. Tutte le 
impostazioni successive vengono cancellate.

PREFERITI
Per richiamare la lista delle 10 funzioni preferite.
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PRIMO UTILIZZO
1. SELEZIONARE LA LINGUA
Alla prima accensione, è necessario impostare lingua e ora: 
Sul display compare “English”.

English
Ruotare la manopola di regolazione per scorrere la lista 
delle lingue disponibili e selezionare quella desiderata. 
Premere per confermare la selezione.
Nota: la lingua potrà essere cambiata successivamente 
selezionando “LINGUA” nel menu “IMPOSTAZIONI”, accessibile 
ruotando la manopola di selezione su .
2. IMPOSTARE L’ASSORBIMENTO DI POTENZA
Il forno è programmato per assorbire una potenza elettrica 
compatibile con una rete domestica di capacità superiore 
a 3 kW (16): nel caso si disponga di una potenza inferiore, è 
necessario diminuire questo valore (13).

POTENZA
Ruotare la manopola di regolazione per selezionare 16 
“Alto” o 13 “Basso” e premere per confermare.

3. IMPOSTARE L’ORA
Dopo avere selezionato la potenza, è necessario impostare 
l’ora: sul display lampeggiano le due cifre relative all’ora.

OROLOGIO
Ruotare la manopola di regolazione per impostare l’ora 
corretta e premere : sul display lampeggiano le due cifre 
relative ai minuti. Ruotare la manopola di regolazione per 
impostare i minuti e premere per confermare.
Nota: Dopo una prolungata interruzione di corrente potrebbe 
essere necessario impostare nuovamente l’ora. Selezionare 
“OROLOGIO” nel menu “IMPOSTAZIONI”, accessibile ruotando la 
manopola di selezione su .
4. RISCALDARE IL FORNO
Un nuovo forno può rilasciare degli odori dovuti alla 
lavorazione di fabbrica: questo è normale.
Prima di cucinare gli alimenti è dunque raccomandato 
di riscaldare a vuoto il forno per rimuovere ogni odore. 
Rimuovere protezioni di cartone o pellicole trasparenti e 
togliere gli accessori dal forno. Riscaldare il forno a 200°C 
per circa 1 ora utilizzando preferibilmente una funzione 
ventilata (“Termoventilato” o “Ventilato”).
Nota: è opportuno ventilare la stanza durante e dopo il primo 
utilizzo.

USO QUOTIDIANO
1. SELEZIONARE UNA FUNZIONE
Ruotare la manopola di selezione per accendere il forno e 
visualizzare sul display la funzione desiderata.
Per selezionare una funzione da un menu (il display 
mostrerà la prima voce disponibile) ruotare la manopola di 
regolazione fino a visualizzare la voce desiderata. 
Il display mostrerà l’icona della funzione e i valori di base: 
premere per confermare.

Tieni in caldo
2. IMPOSTARE LA FUNZIONE
Dopo avere selezionato la funzione desiderata è possibile 
modificare i valori. Il display mostra in sequenza i valori 
che è possibile modificare. Premendo è possibile 
modificare nuovamente l'impostazione precedente.
TEMPERATURA / LIVELLO GRILL

TEMPERATURA

Quando il valore lampeggia sul display, ruotare la 
manopola di regolazione per modificarlo, quindi premere

per confermare e procedere con le impostazioni 
seguenti (per i valori che è possibile modificare).
Nota: una volta attivata la funzione, sarà possibile modificare la 
temperatura o la potenza del grill utilizzando la manopola di 
regolazione.
Usare la stessa procedura per impostare la potenza del 
grill: Sono disponibili tre livelli di potenza per il grill: 3 
(alto), 2 (medio), 1 (basso).
DURATA

DURATA
Quando l’icona lampeggia sul display, utilizzare 
la manopola di regolazione per impostare il tempo di 
cottura desiderato, quindi premere per confermare. È 
possibile non impostare la durata se si preferisce gestire 
manualmente il tempo di cottura: Premere per 
confermare e avviare la funzione. In questo caso, non sarà 
possibile impostare l’ora di fine cottura, programmando 
l’avvio ritardato.
Nota: durante la cottura è possibile regolare il tempo impostato: 
premere per cambiare le impostazioni.
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FINE COTTURA (AVVIO RITARDATO)
In molte funzioni, una volta impostato un tempo di 
cottura è possibile posticipare l’avvio della funzione 
programmando l’ora di fine. Il display mostra l’ora di fine 
mentre l’icona lampeggia.

FINE COTTURA
Ruotare la manopola di regolazione per impostare l’ora di 
fine cottura desiderata, quindi premere per confermarla 
e attivare la funzione. 
Inserire il cibo nel forno e chiudere la porta: la funzione 
si avvierà automaticamente dopo un periodo di tempo 
calcolato per terminare la cottura all’orario impostato.
Nota: programmare l’avvio ritardato di una cottura, disattiva in 
ogni caso la fase di preriscaldamento del forno: la temperatura 
desiderata viene raggiunta gradualmente, quindi i tempi di 
cottura si allungheranno leggermente rispetto a quanto indicato 
nella tabella di cottura. Durante il tempo di attesa, è possibile 
utilizzare la manopola di regolazione per regolare l’ora di fine 
programmata o premere per modificare i valori impostati.
6th SENSE
Queste funzioni selezionano automaticamente la 
modalità, la temperatura e la durata di cottura più adatte 
per ottenere risultati ottimali.
Alla richiesta, sarà sufficiente indicare le caratteristiche 
degli alimenti per ottenere un risultato ottimale.
PESO / ALTEZZA (LIVELLI TEGLIA ROTONDA)

CHILOGRAMMI
Per impostare questa funzione correttamente, seguire le 
indicazioni che compaiono sul display, impostare i valori 
desiderati ruotando la manopola di regolazione e quindi 
premere per confermare.
GRADO DI COTTURA / DORATURA
In alcune funzioni 6th Sense è possibile regolare il grado di 
cottura.

GRADO DI COTTURA
Alla richiesta, ruotare la manopola di regolazione per 
selezionare il livello desiderato tra la cottura al sangue 
(-1) e un risultato ben cotto (+1). Premere o per 
confermare e avviare la funzione.
Allo stesso modo, in alcune funzioni 6th Sense è possibile 
regolare il grado di doratura tra un valore minimo (-1) e un 
valore massimo (+1).
3. AVVIARE LA FUNZIONE
Dopo avere confermato i valori predefiniti o avere 
applicato le impostazioni preferite, premere per 
attivare la funzione prescelta.

Se è stato impostato un avvio ritardato, premendo sarà 
possibile annullare il ritardo e avviare subito la funzione 
programmata.
Nota: una volta avviata la cottura, il display consiglia il livello più 
adatto per ogni funzione.
La funzione avviata può essere interrotta in qualsiasi 
momento premendo .
Nota: Se il forno è caldo e la funzione prevede una determinata 
temperatura massima, sul display compare un messaggio 
corrispondente. Premere per tornare alla schermata 
precedente e scegliere un'altra funzione, oppure attendere il 
completo raffreddamento del forno.
4. PRERISCALDAMENTO
In alcune funzioni, è prevista una fase di preriscaldamento 
del forno: una volta avviata la funzione, il display segnala 
che si è attivata la fase di preriscaldamento.

PRERISCALDA
Al termine di questa fase, un segnale acustico e il display 
indicheranno che il forno ha raggiunto la temperatura 
impostata e comparirà la richiesta “AGG. ALIMENTO”. 
A questo punto aprire la porta, infornare gli alimenti, 
chiudere la porta e avviare la cottura premendo o .
Nota: inserire gli alimenti nel forno prima della fine del 
preriscaldamento può compromettere i risultati di cottura. 
Aprendo la porta durante la fase di preriscaldamento, questa si 
interrompe temporaneamente. Il tempo di cottura impostato non 
prevede la fase di preriscaldamento. La temperatura finale del forno 
può essere modificata utilizzando la manopola di regolazione.
5. METTERE IN PAUSA LA COTTURA / GIRARE O 
CONTROLLARE GLI ALIMENTI
Aprendo la porta, le resistenze vengono disattivate e la 
cottura viene temporaneamente interrotta. 
Per riprendere la cottura, chiudere la porta.
Alcune funzioni 6th Sense prevedono che gli alimenti 
vengano girati durante la cottura.

GIRA ALIMENTO
Questa richiesta sarà segnalata da un segnale acustico e da 
un messaggio corrispondente sul display. Aprire la porta, 
eseguire l'operazione indicata sul display, chiudere la porta 
e premere per continuare la cottura.
Allo stesso modo, quando manca il 10% del tempo di cottura 
impostato, il forno richiede di controllare gli alimenti. 

CONTROLLARE IL C
Controllare gli alimenti, chiudere la porta e premere o

per continuare la cottura.
Nota: premendo è possibile ignorare le operazioni richieste. In 
ogni caso, una volta trascorso un certo tempo senza che l'operazione 
venga eseguita, il forno riprende automaticamente la cottura.



6

6. FINE COTTURA
Un segnale acustico e il display avviseranno che la cottura 
è terminata.

FINE COTTURA
Ruotare la manopola di regolazione per prolungare la 
cottura impostando una nuova durata. In entrambi i casi, i 
parametri di cottura saranno mantenuti.
Dopo avere estratto le pietanze, lasciar raffreddare il forno 
con la porta chiusa.
DORATURA
Con alcune funzioni, alla fine della cottura il forno 
consente di dorare la superficie del cibo grazie all’utilizzo 
del grill.

v PER DORATURA
Quando il display mostra il messaggio corrispondente, 
premendo viene avviato un ciclo di doratura di cinque 
minuti. 
Questa funzione può essere interrotta in qualunque 
momento premendo o ruotando la manopola di 
selezione su "0" per spegnere il forno.
. PREFERITI
Al termine della cottura, sul display compare un 
messaggio che propone di salvare la funzione corrente 
nella lista dei preferiti con un numero da 1 a 10.

AGG. PREFERITO?
Se si desidera salvare la funzione tra i preferiti e 
memorizzare le impostazioni correnti per usi successivi 
premere , oppure premere per ignorare la richiesta. 
Dopo avere premuto , ruotare la manopola di 
regolazione per selezionare il numero di posizione, quindi 
premere per confermare.
Nota: se la memoria è piena o la posizione è già occupata, viene 
chiesto di confermare la sovrascrittura della funzione precedente.
Per richiamare in un momento successivo le funzioni 
già salvate, ruotare la manopola funzioni su : il display 
mostrerà la lista delle funzioni preferite.

1. STATICO
Ruotare la manopola di regolazione per selezionare la 
funzione, confermarla premendo  e premere per 
attivarla.

. FUNZIONE SMART CLEAN
Ruotare la manopola funzioni su per visualizzare “Smart 
Clean” sul display.

Smart clean
Premere per attivare la funzione: il display indicherà 
le operazioni richieste per ottenere una pulizia ottimale: 
seguire le indicazioni e quindi premere . Una volta 
eseguite tutte le operazioni preliminari, alla richiesta del 
forno premere per attivare il ciclo di pulizia.
Nota: Si raccomanda di non aprire la porta del forno durante il 
ciclo di pulizia per evitare perdite di vapore, che potrebbero 
avere un effetto negativo sul risultato finale. 
A ciclo ultimato, il relativo messaggio di avviso lampeggia 
sul display. Lasciar raffreddare il forno, quindi pulire e 
asciugare le superfici interne con un panno o una spugna.
. CONTA MINUTI
Solo quando il forno è spento, è possibile utilizzare 
il display come contaminuti. Per attivare la funzione, 
assicurarsi che il forno sia spento e ruotare la manopola di 
regolazione: sul display lampeggerà l'icona .
Ruotare la manopola di regolazione per impostare la durata 
desiderata e quindi premere per attivare il timer.

CONTA MINUTI
Un segnale acustico e il display avviseranno che il conto 
alla rovescia è terminato.
Nota: il conta minuti non attiva nessun ciclo di cottura. Utilizzare 
la manopola di regolazione per modificare l'ora impostata sul 
timer.
Dopo avere attivato il conta minuti, è anche possibile 
selezionare e attivare una funzione. Ruotare la manopola 
di selezione per accendere il forno selezionando la 
funzione desiderata. Una volta avviata la funzione, il timer 
continuerà autonomamente il conto alla rovescia senza 
interferire sulla funzione stessa. 
Nota: durante questa fase non sarà possibile vedere il conta 
minuti (sarà visualizzata solo l'icona ), ma il conto alla rovescia 
continuerà. Per tornare a visualizzare il contaminuti, ruotare la 
manopola di selezione su “0” o interrompere la funzione 
correntemente attiva.
. BLOCCO TASTI
Per bloccare i tasti, tenere premuto per almeno cinque 
secondi. Per disattivare, ripetere la stessa procedura.

BLOCCO TASTI
Nota: questa funzione può essere attivata anche durante la 
cottura. Per ragioni di sicurezza, è possibile spegnere il forno in 
qualsiasi momento ruotando la manopola di selezione su "0". 
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ACCESSORI
Griglia Pirofila o tortiera  

su griglia
Leccarda / piastra dolci  

o teglia su griglia Leccarda / teglia Leccarda con  
500 ml di acqua

TABELLA DI COTTURA

CATEGORIE DI ALIMENTI QUANTITÀ 
CONSIGLIATA

GIRARE O 
MESCOLARE 

(DEL TEMPO DI 
COTTURA)

LIVELLO E ACCESSORI

LASAGNA - - 0,5 - 3 kg - 2

CARNE

Manzo arrosto
Arrosto (imp. cottura 0) 0,6 - 2 kg - 3

Hamburger (imp. cottura 0) 1,5 - 3 cm 3/5 5 4

Maiale-arrosto
Arrosto 0,6 - 2,5 kg - 3

Salsicce & wurstel 1,5 - 4 cm 2/3 5 4

Pollo-arrosto
Intero 0,6 - 3 kg - 2

Filetto & petto 1 - 5 cm 2/3 5 4

Spiedini  -   1 griglia 1/2 5 4

PESCE
Filetti 0,5 - 3 cm - 3 2

Filetti-surgelati 0,5 - 3 cm - 3 2

VERDURE

Verdure-arrostite

Patate 0,5 - 1,5 kg - 3
 

Verdure-ripiene 0,1 - 0,5 kg l'una - 3

Verdure-arrostite 0,5 - 1,5 kg - 3
 

Verdure-gratinate

Patate 1 teglia - 3

Pomodori 1 teglia - 3
 

Peperoni 1 teglia - 3

Broccoli 1 teglia - 3

Cavolfiori 1 teglia - 3

Altro 1 teglia - 3

TORTE & DOLCI

Pan di spagna - 0,5 - 1,2 kg - 3

Pasticceria & torte 
ripiene

Biscotti 0,2 - 0,6 kg - 3

Bigné 1 teglia - 3

Crostata 0,4 - 1,6 kg - 3

Strudel 0,4 - 1,6 kg - 3

Torta ripiena alla frutta 0,5 - 2 kg - 3

TORTE SALATE - 0,8 - 1,2 kg - 2

PANE

Panini 60 - 150 g l'uno - 3

Pane in cassetta 400 - 600 g l'una - 2

Pane grande 0,7 - 2,0 kg - 2

Baguette 200 - 300 g l'una - 3

PIZZA

Sottile Teglia rotonda - 2

Alta Teglia rotonda - 2

Surgelata Livelli 1 - 4 -

2

4 2

5 3 1

5 3 2 1
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FUNZIONI
Statico Termoventilato Ventilato Grill Turbo Grill Maxi Cooking Cook 4 Eco 

Termoventilato

TABELLA DI COTTURA
RICETTA FUNZIONE PRERISCALDA-

MENTO
TEMPERATURA 

(°C) DURATA (MIN) RIPIANO E  
ACCESSORI

Torte lievitate / Pan di Spagna

Sì 170 30 - 50 2

Sì 160 30 - 50 2

Sì 160 30 - 50 4
 

1

Torte ripiene  
(cheesecake, strudel, torta di mele)

Sì 160 - 200 30 - 85 3

Sì 160 - 200 35 - 90 4  
1

Biscotti / Pasta frolla

Sì 150 20 - 40 3

Sì 140 30 - 50 4
 

Sì 140 30 - 50 4
 

1

Sì 135 40 - 60 5
 

3 1

Tortine / Muffin

Sì 170 20 - 40 3

Sì 150 30 - 50 4
 

Sì 150 30 - 50 4
 

1

Sì 150 40 - 60 5
 

3 1

Bignè

Sì 180 - 200 30 - 40 3

Sì 180 - 190 35 - 45 4
 

1

Sì 180 - 190 35 - 45 * 5
 

3 1

Meringhe

Sì 90 110 - 150 3

Sì 90 130 - 150 4
 

1

Sì 90 140 - 160 * 5 3 1

Pane / Pizza / Focaccia
Sì 190 - 250 15 - 50 2

Sì 190 - 230 20 - 50 4 1

Pizza (sottile, alta, focaccia) Sì 220 - 240 25 - 50 * 5 3 1

Pizza surgelata

Sì 250 10 - 15 3

Sì 250 10 - 20 4 1

Sì 220 - 240 15 - 30 5 3 1

Torte salate  
(torta di verdure, quiche)

Sì 180 - 190 45 - 55 3 

Sì 180 - 190 45 - 60 4 1

Sì 180 - 190 45 - 70 * 5 3 1

Vols-au-vent / Salatini di pasta sfoglia

Sì 190 - 200 20 - 30 3

Sì 180 - 190 20 - 40 4 1

Sì 180 - 190 20 - 40 * 5 3 1
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RICETTA FUNZIONE PRERISCALDA-

MENTO
TEMPERATURA 

(°C) DURATA (MIN) RIPIANO E  
ACCESSORI

Lasagna / Sformati / Pasta al forno / 
Cannelloni Sì 190 - 200 45 - 65 3

Agnello / Vitello / Manzo / Maiale (1 kg) Sì 190 - 200 80 - 110 3

Arrosto di maiale con cotenna 2 kg - 170 110 - 150 2

Pollo / Coniglio / Anatra (1 kg) Sì 200 - 230 50 - 100 3

Tacchino / Oca (3 kg) Sì 190 - 200 80 - 130 2

Pesce al forno / al cartoccio  
(filetti, intero) Sì 180 - 200 40 - 60 3

Verdure ripiene  
(pomodori, zucchine, melanzane) Sì 180 - 200 50 - 60 2

Pane tostato - 3 (Alta) 3 - 6 5

Filetti / Tranci di pesce - 2 (media) 20 - 30 ** 4 3

Salsicce / Spiedini / Costine / 
Hamburger - 2 - 3 (media – 

alto) 15 - 30 ** 5 4

Pollo arrosto (1-1,3 kg) - 2 (media) 55 - 70 *** 2 1

Cosciotto d'agnello / Stinco - 2 (media) 60 - 90 *** 3

Patate arrosto - 2 (media) 35 - 55 *** 3

Verdure gratinate - 3 (Alta) 10 - 25 3

Biscotti
Biscotti

Sì 135 50 - 70 5 4 3 1

Crostate
Crostate

Sì 170 50 - 70 5 3 2 1

Pizza tonda
Pizza

Sì 210 40 - 60 5 3 2 1

Pasto completo: Crostata di frutta 
(livello 5) / Lasagne (livello 3) / Carne 
(livello 1)

Sì 190 40 - 120 * 5 3 1

Pasto completo: Crostata di frutta 
(livello 5) / Verdure arrosto (livello 4) 
/ Lasagne (livello 2) / Tagli di carne 
(livello 1) Menu

Sì 190 40 - 120 * 5 4 2 1

Lasagne e carne Sì 200 50 - 100 * 4 1

Carne e patate Sì 200 45 - 100 * 4 1

Pesce e verdure Sì 180 30 - 50 * 4 1

Arrosti ripieni - 200 80 - 120 * 3

Carne in pezzi  
(coniglio, pollo, agnello) - 200 50 - 100 * 3

* Il tempo di cottura è indicativo: le pietanze possono essere tolte dal forno 
in tempi differenti secondo preferenza. 
** Girare gli alimenti a metà cottura. 
*** Ruotare il cibo a due terzi di cottura se necessario.

COME LEGGERE LA TABELLA DI COTTURA
La tabella indica la funzione, gli accessori e il livello migliore da utilizzare per 
cuocere svariati tipi di cibo. I tempi di cottura si intendono dall’introduzione degli 
alimenti nel forno, escluso il preriscaldamento (dove richiesto). Le temperature e i 
tempi di cottura sono indicativi e dipendono dalla quantità di cibo e dal tipo di 
accessori. Utilizzare inizialmente i valori più bassi consigliati e, se il risultato della 
cottura non è quello desiderato, passare a quelli più alti. Si consiglia di utilizzare 
gli accessori in dotazione e tortiere o teglie possibilmente in metallo scuro. È 
possibile utilizzare anche tegami e accessori in pyrex o in ceramica, ma occorre 
considerare che i tempi di cottura si allungheranno leggermente.

ACCESSORI
Griglia Pirofila o tortiera  

su griglia
Leccarda / piastra dolci  

o teglia su griglia Leccarda / teglia Leccarda con  
500 ml di acqua
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PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE
Assicurarsi che il forno si sia 
raffreddato prima di eseguire 
ogni operazione.
Non utilizzare apparecchi a 
vapore.

Non usare pagliette metalliche, 
panni abrasivi e detergenti 
abrasivi o corrosivi che possano 
danneggiare le superfici.
Utilizzare guanti protettivi.

Il forno deve essere disconnesso 
dalla rete elettrica prima 
di effettuare operazioni di 
manutenzione.

SUPERFICI ESTERNE
• Pulire le superfici con un panno in microfibra 

umido. 
Se molto sporche, aggiungere qualche goccia 
di detergente neutro. Asciugare con un panno 
asciutto.

• Non usare detergenti corrosivi o abrasivi. Se 
inavvertitamente uno di questi prodotti dovesse 
venire a contatto con le superfici, pulire subito con 
un panno in microfibra umido.

SUPERFICI INTERNE
• Dopo ogni uso, lasciare raffreddare il forno e 

pulirlo preferibilmente quando è ancora tiepido 
per rimuovere incrostazioni e macchie dovute a 
residui di cibo. Per asciugare la condensa dovuta 
alla cottura di alimenti ad alto contenuto di acqua, 
usare a forno freddo un panno o una spugna.

• Attivare la funzione “Smart Clean” per una pulizia 
ottimale delle superfici interne.

• Pulire i vetri della porta con detergenti liquidi 
specifici.

• Per facilitare la pulizia della porta è possibile 
rimuoverla .

ACCESSORI
Mettere a bagno gli accessori con detersivo per piatti 
dopo l’uso, maneggiandoli con guanti da forno, se 
ancora caldi. I residui di cibo possono essere rimossi 
con una spazzola per piatti o con una spugna.

PULIZIA DEI PANNELLI CATALITICI (SOLO IN ALCUNI MODELLI)
Questo forno può essere equipaggiato con degli 
speciali pannelli catalitici che facilitano la pulizia 
della cavità grazie a un particolare rivestimento 
autopulente ad alta porosità, in grado di catturare 
lo sporco. Questi pannelli sono montati sulle griglie 
laterali: quando queste vengono rimontate, per un 
corretto posizionamento, assicurarsi che l’aggancio 
superiore delle griglie sia infilato negli appositi fori 
dei pannelli.

Per utilizzare al meglio le proprietà autopulenti, Si 
consiglia di riscaldare il forno a 200°C per circa 1 ora 
utilizzando la funzione “Ventilato". Durante questa 
procedura il forno deve essere vuoto. Lasciare quindi 
raffreddare il forno e infine rimuovere eventuali 
residui di alimenti con una spugna non abrasiva.
Nota: l’uso di detergenti corrosivi o abrasivi, spazzole ruvide, 
spugne abrasive per pentole o spray per forno possono 
danneggiare la superficie catalitica, facendole perdere le sue 
particolari proprietà.
Nel caso fosse necessaria la sostituzione dei pannelli, rivolgersi 
al Servizio Assistenza.

SOSTITUZIONE DELLA LAMPADA
1. Scollegare il forno dalla rete elettrica.
2. Svitare la copertura della lampada, sostituire la 

lampada e avvitare di nuovo il coperchio della 
lampada.

3. Ricollegare il forno alla rete elettrica.

Nota: usare solo lampade alogene da 20-40 W/230 ~ V tipo 
G9, T 300 °C. La lampada utilizzata nel prodotto è specifica 
per elettrodomestici e non è adatta per l’illuminazione di 
ambienti domestici (Regolamento (CE) 244/2009). Le 
lampadine sono disponibili presso il Servizio Assistenza.
- In caso di impiego di lampade alogene, non maneggiarle a 
mani nude, per evitare che vengano danneggiate dalle 
impronte digitali. Non far funzionare il forno senza prima aver 
riposizionato il coperchio.
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TOGLIERE E RIMONTARE LA PORTA
1. Per rimuovere la porta, aprirla completamente e 

abbassare i fermi fino alla posizione di sblocco.

2. 

b

a

Chiudere la porta fino a quando è possibile. 
Prendere saldamente la porta con entrambe le 
mani, evitando di tenerla per la maniglia. 
Per estrarla facilmente, continuare a chiuderla e 
contemporaneamente tirarla verso l’alto finché 
non esce dalle sedi. Togliere la porta e appoggiarla 
su un piano morbido.

a

b

~15°

3. Per rimontare la porta, avvicinarla al forno 
allineando i ganci delle cerniere alle proprie sedi e 
ancorare la parte superiore agli alloggiamenti.

4. Abbassare la porta e poi aprirla completamente. 
Abbassare i fermi nella posizione originale: fare 
attenzione che siano completamente abbassati. 

b

a

Sarà necessario applicare una leggera pressione 
per assicurare il corretto posizionamento dei fermi. 

5. 

“CLICK”

Provare a chiudere la porta, verificando che sia 
allineata al pannello di controllo. Se non lo fosse, 
ripetere tutte le operazioni: funzionando male, la 
porta potrebbe danneggiarsi.
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RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI
PROBLEMA POSSIBILE CAUSA SOLUZIONE

Il forno non funziona.
Interruzione di corrente elettrica.
Disconnessione dalla rete 
principale.

Verificare che ci sia tensione in rete e che il forno sia 
collegato all’alimentazione elettrica.
Spegnere e riaccendere il forno per verificare se il problema 
persiste. 

Il display mostra la lettera “F” seguita da 
un numero o una lettera. Il forno è guasto.

Spegnere e riaccendere il forno e verificare se 
l’inconveniente persiste.
Provare a ripristinare l'apparecchio selezionando “RESET” 
dal menu “IMPOSTAZIONI”.
Contattare il più vicino Servizio Assistenza Clienti e 
specificare il numero che segue la lettera “F”.

Il forno non si riscalda.

Se la modalità “DEMO” è impostata 
su “On”, tutti i comandi sono 
operativi e i menu sono disponibili 
ma il forno non viene riscaldato.
Sul display appare la scritta 
“DEMO” ogni 60 secondi.

Accedere a “DEMO” dal menu “IMPOSTAZIONI” e scegliere 
“Off”.

La luce si spegne. La modalità “ECO” è impostata su 
“On”.

Accedere a “ECO” dal menu “IMPOSTAZIONI” e scegliere 
“Off”.

La porta non si chiude correttamente. I fermi di sicurezza si trovano in 
posizione errata.

Verificare che i fermi di sicurezza siano in posizione 
corretta facendo riferimento alle istruzioni di rimozione e 
riapplicazione della porta contenute nella sezione “Pulizia e 
manutenzione”.

L'interruttore generale dell'impianto 
domestico si spegne.

La potenza dell'apparecchio non è 
regolata correttamente. 

Verificare che la rete domestica abbia una portata 
nominale di almeno 3 kW. In caso contrario, ridurre la 
potenza a 13 Ampere. Selezionare “POTENZA” dal menu 
“IMPOSTAZIONI” e scegliere “BASSO”.

SCHEDA TECNICA
WWW  La scheda tecnica del prodotto con i dati 

energetici dell'apparecchio può essere scaricata dal 
sito Internet docs.whirlpool.eu

COME OTTENERE LE ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
> WWW  Scaricare le Istruzioni per l'uso dal 
sito web docs.whirlpool . eu (è possibile 
utilizzare questo codice QR) specificando il 
codice prodotto.

> In alternativa, contattare il Servizio di Assistenza 
Clienti.

CONTATTARE IL SERVIZIO ASSISTENZA CLIENTI
I contatti possono 
essere trovati sul 
manuale di garanzia. 
Quando si contatta il 
Servizio Assistenza, 
fornire i codici presenti 
sulla targhetta matricola 
del prodotto.

XXXXXX XXXXXX       XXXXX XXXXXXXModel: xxxXXXXxx 
XXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXXX

400011133963
Stampato in Italia
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PRZEWODNIK  
UŻYTKOWNIKA

DZIĘKUJEMY ZA ZAKUP PRODUKTU 
WHIRLPOOL
Aby móc korzystać z programu kompleksowej 
pomocy i wsparcia, należy zarejestrować swój 
produkt na stronie www . whirlpool . eu/ register

WWW

Zasady bezpieczeństwa oraz Instrukcję obsługi 
i konserwacji urządzenia można pobrać, 
odwiedzając naszą stronę docs . whirlpool . eu 
i postępując zgodnie ze wskazówkami 
zamieszczonymi na odwrocie tej broszury.

Przed użyciem urządzenia prosimy o uważne przeczytanie wskazówek dotyczących zasad 
bezpieczeństwa i ochrony zdrowia.

OPIS PRODUKTU
1. Panel sterowania
2. Wentylator
3. Grzałka okrągła 

(niewidoczna)
4. Prowadnice półek  

(poziom jest zaznaczony na 
froncie piekarnika)

5. Drzwiczki
6. Grzałka górna / grill
7. Oświetlenie
8. Tabliczka znamionowa  

(nie usuwać)
9. Dolna grzałka  

(niewidoczna)

OPIS PANELU STEROWANIA

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1. POKRĘTŁO WYBORU
Służy do włączania urządzenia 
poprzez wybranie funkcji. 
Przekręcić do położenia „0”, by 
wyłączyć urządzenie.
2. POWRÓT
Aby wrócić do poprzedniego 
ekranu.
Aby zmieniać ustawienia podczas 
gotowania.

3. STOP
Aby zatrzymać aktywną w danym 
momencie funkcję.
4. WYŚWIETLACZ
5. START
Służy do natychmiastowego 
uruchomienia funkcji.

6. POTWIERDŹ
Do zatwierdzania wyboru danej 
funkcji lub ustawień.
7. POKRĘTŁO USTAWIEŃ
Służy do nawigacji między 
ekranami menu i dokonywania 
ustawień lub ich zmiany.
Uwaga: Pokrętła są chowane. Pokrętło 
wysuwa się po naciśnięciu jego środka.

5

4

3

2

1

5

4

3

2

1

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

7

6
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AKCESORIA

RUSZT BLACHA NA 
ŚCIEKAJĄCY TŁUSZCZ BLACHA DO PIECZENIA WYSUWANE 

PROWADNICE *

Służy do pieczenia potraw lub 
jako miejsce do położenia 
patelni, form do pieczenia i 
innych naczyń żaroodpornych

Do stosowania jako blacha do 
pieczenia mięsa, ryb, warzyw, 
focaccii itp. lub w przypadku 
umieszczenia pod rusztem, 
do zbierania ociekającego 
tłuszczu i soków.

Służy do pieczenia wszelkiego 
rodzaju ciast i chleba oraz 
mięsa, ryb w folii itd.

Ułatwiają wkładanie i 
wyjmowanie akcesoriów. 

* Dostępne tylko w wybranych modelach
Liczba i rodzaj akcesoriów może różnić się w zależności od zakupionego modelu.
Dodatkowe akcesoria można nabyć oddzielnie w serwisie.

UMIESZCZANIE RUSZTU I INNYCH AKCESORIÓW
Umieścić ruszt poziomo, przesuwając go wzdłuż 
prowadnic, upewniając się, że strona z uniesioną 
krawędzią jest skierowana ku górze.
Inne akcesoria, takie jak blacha na ściekający tłuszcz 
czy blacha do pieczenia, są wsuwane poziomo, w taki 
sam sposób, jak ruszt.
WYJMOWANIE I PONOWNY MONTAŻ 
PROWADNIC
• Aby wyjąć prowadnice półek, należy je podnieść 

i następnie delikatnie wyciągnąć dolną część 
z miejsca zamocowania: Teraz można wyjąć 
prowadnice.

• Aby z powrotem włożyć prowadnice półek, 
najpierw trzeba je umieścić w górnym miejscu 
zamocowania. Trzymając prowadnice uniesione 
ku górze, wsunąć je do piekarnika, a następnie 
opuścić do dolnego miejsca zamocowania.

MONTOWANIE PRZESUWNYCH PROWADNIC 
(JEŚLI TA OPCJA JEST DOSTĘPNA)
Wyjąć prowadnice z piekarnika i zdjąć plastikowe 
zabezpieczenie z przesuwnych prowadnic.
Zamocować górny zacisk szyny do prowadnicy 
półki i przesunąć ją wzdłuż tak daleko, jak to 
możliwe. Opuścić drugi zacisk tak, aby znalazł się w 
odpowiednim miejscu. Aby zabezpieczyć prowadnicę, 
należy docisnąć mocno dolną część zacisku do 
prowadnicy półki. Sprawdzić, czy szyny przesuwają 
się swobodnie. Powtórzyć powyższe czynności dla 
drugiej prowadnicy półki na tym samym poziomie.

Uwaga: Wysuwane prowadnice mogą być zamontowane na 
dowolnym poziomie 
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PL
FUNKCJE

WYŁĄCZONY
Aby wyłączyć piekarnik.
6th SENSE
Umożliwia to w pełni automatyczne przyrządzanie 

wszystkich rodzajów potraw (lasagna, mięso, ryby, 
warzywa, ciasta i ciastka, ciastka solne, chleb, pizza).
Aby najlepiej wykorzystać możliwości tej funkcji, należy 
stosować się do wskazówek zawartych w danej tabeli 
gotowania.

KONWENCJONALNE
Do pieczenia dowolnego rodzaju potraw na 

jednym poziomie.
TERMOOBIEG 
Do pieczenia różnych potraw w tej samej 

temperaturze, jednocześnie na kilku półkach 
(maksymalnie trzech). Funkcja ta pozwala na pieczenie 
bez wzajemnego przenikania się zapachów pieczonych 
potraw.

FUNKCJE COOK 4
Do pieczenia różnych potraw w tej samej 

temperaturze, jednocześnie na czterech poziomach. 
Funkcji tej można używać do pieczenia ciasteczek, 
ciast, okrągłej pizzy (również mrożonej) oraz do 
przygotowywania całych posiłków. Należy postępować 
zgodnie ze wskazówkami z tabeli pieczenia, aby uzyskać 
najlepsze rezultaty.

GRILL
Do grillowania steków, kebabów, kiełbasek, do 

zapiekania warzyw lub do przyrumieniania pieczywa. 
Podczas grillowania mięsa zaleca się stosowanie blachy 
na ściekający tłuszcz: Blachę na ściekający tłuszcz 
można umieścić na dowolnym poziomie poniżej blachy 
do pieczenia i nalać do niej ok. 500 ml wody pitnej.
• TURBO GRILL

Do pieczenia dużych kawałków mięsa (udziec, rostbef, 
kurczak). Zalecamy zastosowanie blachy na ściekający 
tłuszcz: Blachę na ściekający tłuszcz można umieścić 
na dowolnym poziomie poniżej blachy do pieczenia i 
nalać do niej ok. 500 ml wody pitnej.

PIECZENIE KONWEKCYJNE
Do gotowania mięsa, pieczenia ciast z nadzieniem 

lub opiekania nadziewanych warzyw na jednej półce. 
Funkcja ta wykorzystuje łagodny, przerywany obieg 
powietrza, aby zapobiec nadmiernemu wysychaniu 
żywności.

SPECJALNE

• SZYBKIE NAGRZEW.
W celu szybkiego nagrzania piekarnika. Po 
zakończeniu funkcji nagrzewania, piekarnik 
automatycznie użyje funkcji „Konwencjonalne". 
Produkty żywnościowe mogą zostać umieszczone 
w kuchence dopiero po zakończeniu wstępnego 
nagrzewania.

• WYPIEK Z MROŻ.
Funkcja automatycznie dobiera optymalną 

temperaturę oraz tryb pieczenia dla 5 różnych 
kategorii gotowych dań mrożonych. Nie trzeba 
wstępnie nagrzewać piekarnika.

• MAXI COOKING
Do pieczenia dużych kawałków mięsa (powyżej 2,5 
kg). Zaleca się obrócenie mięsa podczas pieczenia w 
celu zapewnienia równomiernego przyrumienienia 
z obu stron. Od czasu do czasu należy podlać mięso, 
aby nie dopuścić do jego nadmiernego wysuszenia.

• ROSNĄCE
Zapewnia optymalne wyrastanie różnych rodzajów 
ciast. Aby zachować wysoką jakość wyrastania ciasta, 
nie należy włączać tej funkcji, kiedy urządzenie jest 
wciąż nagrzane po poprzednim cyklu pieczenia.

• ROZMRAŻANIE
Do przyspieszania rozmrażania artykułów 
spożywczych. Zaleca się umieszczenie potrawy na 
środkowym poziomie. Zaleca się pozostawienie 
potrawy w opakowaniu, aby zapobiec wysuszeniu 
jej powierzchni.

• UTRZYMAJ CIEPŁE
Pozwala utrzymać ciepło i chrupkość świeżo 
przyrządzonych potraw.

• TERMOOBIEG ECO
Do pieczenia nadziewanych kawałków mięsa i 
filetów na jednej półce. Potrawy są zabezpieczone 
przed nadmiernym wysychaniem dzięki 
delikatnemu, przerywanemu obiegowi powietrza. 
Jeżeli funkcja ECO jest włączona, światełko 
kontrolki pozostaje zgaszone przez cały czas 
pieczenia. Aby skorzystać z funkcji ECO i tym 
samym zoptymalizować zużycie energii, drzwiczki 
piekarnika nie powinny być otwierane, dopóki 
potrawa nie będzie gotowa.

SMARTCLEAN
Działanie pary uwalnianej podczas specjalnego 

niskotemperaturowego cyklu czyszczenia pozwala na 
łatwe usunięcie zanieczyszczeń oraz resztek potraw. Na 
dno piekarnika wlać 200 ml pitnej wody i uruchomić 
funkcję, upewniając się, że piekarnik jest zimny.

USTAWIENIA
Do zmiany ustawień piekarnika.

Gdy tryb ECO jest aktywny, jasność wyświetlacza zostaje 
zmniejszona w celu zredukowania zużycia energii, a po upływie 1 
min światło wyłącza się. Wyświetlacz włączy się ponownie 
automatycznie, gdy tylko zostanie wciśnięty któryś z przycisków.
Kiedy opcja „DEMO” jest włączona „On”, wszystkie polecenia są 
aktywne oraz wszystkie menu są dostępne, ale piekarnik nie 
nagrzewa się. Aby wyłączyć ten tryb, należy przejść do „DEMO” z 
menu „USTAWIENIA” i wyłączyć „Off”.
Po wybraniu opcji “UST. FABRYCZNE” urządzenie wyłącza się i 
powraca do pierwszego uruchomienia. Wszystkie ustawienia 
użytkownika zostają anulowane.

ULUBIONE
Aby odtworzyć listę 10 ulubionych funkcji.
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PIERWSZE UŻYCIE
1. WYBÓR JĘZYKA
Przy pierwszym uruchomieniu urządzenia należy wybrać 
język i czas: Na wyświetlaczu pojawi się “English”.

1. English
Obracając pokrętło ustawień przechodzić do kolejnych 
pozycji na liście dostępnych języków i wybrać właściwy. 
Aby zatwierdzić wybór, wcisnąć .
Uwaga: Ustawienia języka mogą zostać zmienione później, 
poprzez wybranie opcji „JĘZYK" w menu „USTAWIENIA" 
dostępnym po ustawieniu pokrętła wyboru w pozycji .
2. USTAWIANIE ZUŻYCIA ENERGII
Piekarnik jest zaprogramowany tak, aby zużywać energię 
elektryczną w stopniu zgodnym z poborem mocy przez 
domową instalację elektryczną, większym niż 3 kW (16): 
Jeśli w gospodarstwie domowym wykorzystywana jest 
mniejsza moc, należy zmniejszyć tę wartość (13).

POWER
Przekręcić pokrętło regulacji, aby wybrać 16 „High” (wysoki) 
lub 13 „Low” (niski) i nacisnąć , aby potwierdzić.

3. USTAWIENIE CZASU
Po dokonaniu wyboru mocy należy ustawić bieżący czas: 
Na wyświetlaczu będą migać dwie cyfry godziny.

ZEGAR
Obrócić pokrętło ustawień, by wybrać właściwą godzinę, 
i wcisnąć : Na wyświetlaczu będą migać dwie cyfry 
minut. Obrócić pokrętło ustawień, by wybrać minuty i 
wcisnąć , by zatwierdzić.
Uwaga: W przypadku dłuższej przerwy w dostawie prądu może 
zajść potrzeba ponownego ustawienia czasu. Wybrać opcję 
„ZEGAR" w menu „USTAWIENIA" dostępnym po ustawieniu 
pokrętła wyboru w pozycji .
4. ROZGRZANIE PIEKARNIKA
Nowy piekarnik może mieć wyczuwalny zapach, który jest 
pozostałością po produkcji: jest to zjawisko normalne.
Dlatego przed przystąpieniem do przygotowywania 
potraw zaleca się rozgrzanie pustego piekarnika, co ułatwi 
pozbycie się niepożądanego zapachu. Należy wyjąć z 
komory urządzenia wszystkie kartony zabezpieczające 
i zdjąć przezroczystą folię, a także usunąć wszystkie 
znajdujące się w niej akcesoria. Rozgrzać piekarnik do 
200 °C i pozostawić go włączonym przez około godzinę, 
najlepiej stosując funkcję z obiegiem powietrza (np. 
„Termoobieg” lub „Piecz. Konwek.”).
Uwaga: Po pierwszym użyciu urządzenia zaleca się przewietrzyć 
pomieszczenie.

CODZIENNA EKSPLOATACJA
1. WYBÓR FUNKCJI
Obrócić pokrętło wyboru, by włączyć urządzenie i 
wyświetlić żądaną funkcję na wyświetlaczu.
Aby wybrać pozycję z menu (wyświetlacz pokaże pierwszą 
dostępną pozycję), obracać pokrętło ustawień aż do 
wyświetlenia żądanej pozycji. 
Wyświetlona zostanie nazwa funkcji i jej podstawowe 
ustawienia: Aby zatwierdzić, wcisnąć .

Utrzymaj ciepłe
2. USTAWIENIE FUNKCJI
Po wybraniu żądanej funkcji istnieje możliwość zmiany jej 
ustawień. Na wyświetlaczu będą pojawiać się ustawienia, 
które można kolejno zmieniać. Wciśnięcie pozwala 
ponownie zmienić poprzednie ustawienie.
TEMPERATURA / POZ. GRILLOWANIA

TEMPERATURA
Gdy na ekranie miga wartość, obrócić pokrętło ustawień, 

by ją zmienić, a następnie nacisnąć , by zatwierdzić i 
przejść do kolejnych ustawień (jeśli to możliwe).
Uwaga: Gdy tylko funkcja jest włączona, można zmienić 
temperaturę/poziom grillowania za pomocą pokrętła ustawień.
W ten sam sposób można ustawić poziom grillowania: 
Istnieją trzy zdefiniowane poziomy mocy dla grillowania: 3 
(wysoki), 2 (średni), 1 (niski).
CZAS TRWANIA

CZAS TRWANIA
Gdy na ekranie miga ikona , za pomocą pokrętła 
ustawień wybrać właściwy czas gotowania i zatwierdzić, 
wciskając . Jeśli użytkownik chce przyrządzić potrawę 
samodzielnie (bez określania czasu), nie ma potrzeby 
ustawiania czasu gotowania/pieczenia: Nacisnąć , aby 
potwierdzić i aktywować funkcję. W tym przypadku nie 
można ustawić czasu zakończenia pieczenia za pomocą 
zaprogramowania opóźnionego startu.
Uwaga: Można zmieniać ustawiony w trakcie pieczenia czas: 
nacisnąć , aby zmienić ustawienia.
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KONIEC (OPÓŹNIENIE ROZPOCZĘCIA)
Dla wielu funkcji, po ustawieniu czasu pieczenia, można 
opóźnić uruchomienie funkcji, programując czas jej 
zakończenia. Gdy ikona  miga, wyświetlacz pokazuje 
czas zakończenia pieczenia.

KONIEC
Obrócić pokrętło ustawień, aby ustawić czas zakończenia 
pieczenia, następnie wcisnąć , by potwierdzić i 
aktywować funkcję. 
Włożyć potrawę do piekarnika i zamknąć drzwiczki: 
Funkcja włączy się automatycznie po upłynięciu czasu 
obliczonego tak, aby cykl pieczenia zakończył się o 
ustawionej godzinie.
Uwaga: Programowanie czasu opóźnienia pieczenia powoduje 
wyłączenie fazy wstępnego nagrzewania: Piekarnik osiągnie 
żądaną temperaturę stopniowo, co oznacza, że czas pieczenia 
będzie nieznacznie dłuższy niż ten podany w tabeli pieczenia. W 
czasie oczekiwania można użyć pokrętła ustawień, aby 
dostosować zaprogramowany czas zakończenia lub nacisnąć 

, aby zmienić ustawienia.
6th SENSE
Te funkcje automatycznie wybierają optymalny tryb 
gotowania, opiekania, temperaturę i czas trwania dla 
wszystkich dostępnych potraw.
Jeśli jest to konieczne, wystarczy jedynie wskazać cechy 
produktu i cieszyć się wspaniałym efektem.
CIĘŻAR / WYSOKOŚĆ (WARSTWY OKRĄGŁYCH TACEK)

KILOGRAMY
Aby poprawnie ustawić funkcję, należy kierować 
się wskazówkami na wyświetlaczu. Gdy pojawi się 
odpowiedni komunikat, za pomocą pokrętła ustawień 
ustawić żądaną wartość, po czym zatwierdzić przyciskiem 

.
WYPIECZENIE / PRZYRUMIENIANIE
Niektóre funkcje 6th Sense umożliwiają dostosowanie 
stopnia dogotowania potrawy.

WYPIEKANIE
Po wyświetleniu komunikatu należy użyć pokrętła 
ustawień, aby wybrać żądany poziom wypieczenia od 
surowego (-1) do dobrze wypieczonego (+1). Wcisnąć 
lub , aby zatwierdzić i aktywować funkcję.
W ten sam sposób, gdy jest to dozwolone, niektóre 
funkcje 6th Sense umożliwiają dostosowanie poziomu 
przyrumieniania między niskim (-1) i wysokim (+1).
3. WŁĄCZANIE FUNKCJI
W dowolnym momencie, jeśli ustawienia początkowe 
są odpowiednie lub po zaprogramowaniu żądanych 
ustawień, wcisnąć  w celu aktywowania funkcji.

Aby pominąć fazę opóźnienia i natychmiast uruchomić 
funkcję, nacisnąć .
Uwaga: Po rozpoczęciu pieczenia wyświetlacz zaproponuje 
najbardziej odpowiedni poziom dla każdej funkcji.
W dowolnym momencie można zatrzymać aktywowaną 
funkcję, wciskając przycisk .
Uwaga: Jeśli piekarnik jest gorący, a funkcja wymaga konkretnej 
temperatury maksymalnej, na wyświetlaczu pojawi się 
komunikat. Wcisnąć , aby powrócić do poprzedniego ekranu 
i wybrać inną funkcję lub poczekać do całkowitego ostygnięcia.
4. NAGRZEWANIE
Niektóre funkcje posiadają fazę wstępnego nagrzewania: 
Po włączeniu funkcji wyświetlacz pokazuje, że faza 
wstępnego nagrzewania jest aktywna.

NAGRZEWANIE
Po zakończeniu tej fazy, rozlegnie się sygnał dźwiękowy, 
a na wyświetlaczu pojawi się komunikat, że piekarnik 
osiągnął ustawioną temperaturę, wymaganą do fazy 
„DODAJ POTRAWĘ”. 
W tym momencie należy otworzyć drzwiczki, włożyć potrawę 
do piekarnika, zamknąć drzwiczki i rozpocząć pieczenie.
Uwaga: Umieszczenie potraw w piekarniku przed końcem 
procesu wstępnego nagrzewania może mieć wpływ na jakość 
przygotowywanych potraw. Otwarcie drzwiczek w trakcie fazy 
wstępnego nagrzewania przerwie nagrzewanie piekarnika. Czas 
pieczenia nie zawiera fazy wstępnego nagrzewania. W każdej 
chwili możliwa jest zmiana ustawionej na piekarniku temperatury 
za pomocą pokrętła ustawień.
5. PRZERWANIE PIECZENIA / OBRÓCENIE LUB 
SPRAWDZENIE POTRAWY
Po otwarciu drzwiczek pieczenie zostanie chwilowo 
wstrzymane poprzez dezaktywowanie elementów 
grzejących. 
Aby wznowić pieczenie, zamknąć drzwiczki.
Niektóre funkcje 6th Sense wymagają obracania potrawy 
podczas pieczenia.

OBRÓĆ PRODUKT
Urządzenie wyda sygnał dźwiękowy, a na wyświetlaczu 
pojawi się wskazówka mówiąca o konieczności wykonania 
czynności: Otworzyć drzwiczki, wykonać czynność 
wskazaną na wyświetlaczu i zamknąć drzwiczki, po czym 
kontynuować gotowanie.
W ten sam sposób, w momencie kiedy pozostanie 10% 
czasu do zakończenia pieczenia, piekarnik wyświetli 
komunikat, aby sprawdzić potrawę. 

SPRAWDŹ POTRAWĘ
Sprawdzić potrawę, zamknąć drzwiczki i wznowić 
przyrządzanie.
Uwaga: Aby pominąć te czynności, wcisnąć . W przeciwnym 
razie, jeśli po upływie określonego czasu nie zostanie wykonana 
żadna czynność, piekarnik będzie kontynuował pieczenie.
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6. KONIEC GOTOWANIA
Sygnał dźwiękowy i wskazanie na wyświetlaczu oznaczają, 
że pieczenie zostało zakończone.

KONIEC
Obrócić pokrętło ustawień, aby wydłużyć czas pieczenia, 
ustawiając nowy czas trwania. W obu przypadkach wartości 
gotowania zostaną zachowane.
Po wyjęciu potrawy zamknąć drzwiczki i poczekać na 
ochłodzenie się komory.
PRZYRUMIENIANIE
Niektóre funkcje piekarnika pozwalają na przyrumienienie 
potrawy poprzez włączenie funkcji grill po zakończeniu 
pieczenia.

v BY PRZYRUMIEN.
Gdy na wyświetlaczu pojawi się odpowiedni komunikat, w 
razie potrzeby nacisnąć , aby rozpocząć pięciominutowy 
cykl przyrumieniania. 
Funkcję można zatrzymać w dowolnym momencie poprzez 
naciśnięcie  lub obrócenie pokrętła ustawień na “0”, aby 
wyłączyć piekarnik.
. ULUBIONE
Po zakończeniu gotowania na wyświetlaczu zostanie 
wyświetlony komunikat z prośbą o zapisanie funkcji na 
liście ulubionych, pod numerem od 1 do 10.

DODAJ ULUBIONE?
Chcąc zapamiętać jakąś funkcję jako ulubioną i zapisać 
bieżące ustawienia do wykorzystania w przyszłości, należy 
nacisnąć , natomiast aby ignorować nacisnąć . Po 
wciśnięciu przycisku  obrócić pokrętło ustawień, aby 
wybrać numer pozycji i wcisnąć , aby zatwierdzić.
Uwaga: Jeśli pamięć jest pełna lub dany numer został już 
wykorzystany, należy zatwierdzić nadpisanie poprzedniej funkcji 
na danym numerze.
Aby wywołać uprzednio zapisane funkcje, obrócić pokrętło 
funkcji na : Na wyświetlaczu pojawi się lista ulubionych 
funkcji użytkownika.

1. KONWENCJONALNE
Aby wybrać funkcję, obrócić pokrętło ustawień i zatwierdzić, 
wciskając . Następnie wcisnąć , aby aktywować 
funkcję.

. FUNKCJA SMART CLEAN
Obrócić pokrętło funkcji na , aby wyświetlić funkcję 
„Smart Clean” na wyświetlaczu.

Smart clean
Nacisnąć , żeby aktywować funkcję: na wyświetlaczu 
pojawi się komunikat dotyczący wszystkich czynności 
niezbędnych do uzyskania najlepszych wyników 
czyszczenia: Podążać za wskazówkami i po zakończeniu 
nacisnąć . Po zakończeniu wszystkich czynności, jeśli 
zachodzi taka konieczność, nacisnąć , żeby aktywować 
cykl czyszczenia.
Uwaga: W trakcie cyklu czyszczenia zaleca się nie otwierać 
drzwiczek piekarnika. W przeciwnym razie wydostająca się z 
komory piekarnika para wodna może negatywnie wpłynąć na 
rezultat czyszczenia. 
Po zakończeniu cyklu czyszczenia na wyświetlaczu zacznie 
migać odpowiedni komunikat. Należy pozostawić piekarnik 
do ostygnięcia, a następnie przetrzeć i osuszyć jego 
wewnętrzne powierzchnie za pomocą ściereczki lub gąbki.
. MINUTNIK
Kiedy urządzenie jest wyłączone, wyświetlacz może 
być używany jako timer. Aby włączyć tę funkcję, należy 
upewnić się, że urządzenie jest wyłączone i obrócić pokrętło 
ustawień: Ikona będzie migać na wyświetlaczu.
Obrócić pokrętło ustawień, aby ustawić żądany czas, a 
następnie wcisnąć , aby uruchomić timer.

MINUTNIK
Gdy tylko minutnik zakończy odliczanie wybranego czasu, 
na wyświetlaczu pojawi się komunikat i rozlegnie się sygnał 
dźwiękowy.
Uwaga: Minutnik nie włącza żadnego z cykli gotowania. Użyć 
pokrętła ustawień, aby zmienić czas ustawiony na timerze.
Gdy minutnik jest aktywny, można także wybrać i włączyć 
funkcję. Obrócić pokrętło wyboru, aby włączyć piekarnik, a 
następnie wybrać żądaną funkcję. Po uruchomieniu funkcji 
timer będzie niezależnie kontynuował odliczanie, bez 
ingerencji w działanie samej funkcji. 
Uwaga: W trakcie tej fazy minutnik nie wyświetla się (widać 
jedynie ikonę ), ale kontynuuje odliczanie w tle. Aby ponownie 
wyświetlić minutnik, ustawić pokrętło wyboru na “0”, aby 
zatrzymać aktywną funkcję.
. BLOKADA PRZYCISKÓW
Aby zablokować przyciski, wcisnąć i przytrzymać 
przez co najmniej pięć sekund. Powtórzenie tej procedury 
spowoduje zdjęcie blokady klawiatury.

BLOK. KLAWIATURY
Uwaga: Funkcję tę można włączyć również podczas 
przygotowywania potrawy. Ze względów bezpieczeństwa 
piekarnik można w każdym momencie wyłączyć, ustawiając 
pokrętło wyboru na “0”. 
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AKCESORIA
Ruszt Taca lub forma do ciasta 

na ruszcie

Blacha na ściekający tłuszcz / 
Blacha do pieczenia lub taca 

na ruszcie

Blacha na ściekający 
tłuszcz / Blacha do 

pieczenia

Blacha na ściekający 
tłuszcz  

napełniona 500 ml wody

TABELA GOTOWANIA

KATEGORIE ŻYWNOŚCI SUGEROWANA ILOŚĆ

OBRÓCIĆ LUB 
WYMIESZAĆ 

(O CZASIE 
GOTOWANIA)

POZIOM I AKCESORIA

LASAGNE - - 0,5 - 3 kg - 2

MIĘSO

Wołowina pieczona
Pieczeń (wypieczenie 0) 0,6 - 2 kg - 3

Hamburgery (wypieczenie 0) 1,5 - 3 cm 3/5 5 4

Pieczeń wieprz.
Pieczeń 0,6 - 2,5 kg - 3

Kiełbaski i parówki 1,5 - 4 cm 2/3 5 4

Pieczony kurczak
W całości 0,6 - 3 kg - 2

Filety i piersi 1 - 5 cm 2/3 5 4

Kebab  -   1 kratka 1/2 5 4

RYBY
Filety 0,5 - 3 cm - 3 2

Filety mrożone 0,5 - 3 cm - 3 2

WARZYWA

Warzywa pieczone

Ziemniaki 0,5 - 1,5 kg - 3
 

Warzywa nadziewane 0,1 - 0,5 kg na sztukę - 3

Warzywa pieczone 0,5 - 1,5 kg - 3
 

Warzywa gratin

Ziemniaki 1 taca - 3

Pomidory 1 taca - 3
 

Papryka 1 taca - 3

Brokuły 1 taca - 3

Kalafior 1 taca - 3

Inne 1 taca - 3

CIASTA I 
WYROBY 

PIEKARNICZE

Biszkopt - 0,5 - 1,2 kg - 3

Ciastka i ciasta 
nadziewane

Herbatniki 0,2 - 0,6 kg - 3

Ptysie 1 taca - 3

Tarta 0,4 - 1,6 kg - 3

Strucla 0,4 - 1,6 kg - 3

Ciasto owocowe 0,5 - 2 kg - 3

SŁONE CIASTA - 0,8 - 1,2 kg - 2

CHLEB

Bułki 60 - 150 g na sztukę - 3

Chleb tostowy w formie 400 - 600g na sztukę - 2

Duży bochenek 0,7 - 2,0 kg - 2

Bagietki 200 - 300g na sztukę - 3

PIZZA

Cienkie ciasto okrągła - taca - 2

Grube ciasto okrągła - taca - 2

Mrożone 1 - 4 poziomy -

2

4 1

5 3 1

5 4 2 1
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FUNKCJE
Konwencjonalne Termoobieg Piecz. Konwek. Grill TurboGrill Maxi Cooking Cook 4 Termoobieg 

Eco

TABELA PIECZENIA
PRZEPIS FUNKCJA NAGRZEWANIE TEMPERATURA 

(°C)
CZAS TRWANIA 

(MIN.)
BLACHY I  

AKCESORIA

Ciasta drożdżowe / biszkopty

Tak 170 30 - 50 2

Tak 160 30 - 50 2

Tak 160 30 - 50 4
 

1

Ciasta z nadzieniem  
(sernik, strucla, szarlotka)

Tak 160 – 200 30 - 85 3

Tak 160 – 200 35 - 90 4  
1

Ciasteczka / Kruche ciasteczka

Tak 150 20 - 40 3

Tak 140 30 - 50 4
 

Tak 140 30 - 50 4
 

1

Tak 135 40 - 60 5
 

3 1

Ciastka / Muffiny

Tak 170 20 - 40 3

Tak 150 30 - 50 4
 

Tak 150 30 - 50 4
 

1

Tak 150 40 - 60 5
 

3 1

Ptysie

Tak 180 - 200 30 - 40 3

Tak 180 - 190 35 - 45 4
 

1

Tak 180 - 190 35 - 45 * 5
 

3 1

Bezy

Tak 90 110 - 150 3

Tak 90 130 - 150 4
 

1

Tak 90 140 - 160 * 5 3 1

Pizza/ Chleb/ Focaccia
Tak 190 - 250 15 - 50 2

Tak 190 - 230 20 - 50 4 1

Pizza (na cienkim lub grubym cieście, 
focaccia) Tak 220 - 240 25 - 50 * 5 3 1

Mrożona pizza

Tak 250 10 - 15 3

Tak 250 10 - 20 4 1

Tak 220 - 240 15 - 30 5 3 1

Tarty pikantne  
(warzywne, zapiekanki)

Tak 180 - 190 45 - 55 3 

Tak 180 - 190 45 - 60 4 1

Tak 180 - 190 45 - 70 * 5 3 1

Nadziewane ciasto francuskie/ 
przekąski z ciasta ptysiowego

Tak 190 - 200 20 - 30 3

Tak 180 - 190 20 - 40 4 1

Tak 180 - 190 20 - 40 * 5 3 1
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PRZEPIS FUNKCJA NAGRZEWANIE TEMPERATURA 

(°C)
CZAS TRWANIA 

(MIN.)
BLACHY I  

AKCESORIA

Lazania / flan/ zapiekanka makaronowa 
/ cannelloni Tak 190 - 200 45 - 65 3

Jagnięcina / Cielęcina / Wołowina / 
Wieprzowina 1 kg Tak 190 - 200 80 - 110 3

Pieczeń wieprzowa z chrupiącą skórką 
2 kg - 170 110 - 150 2

Kurczak / królik / kaczka 1 kg Tak 200 - 230 50 - 100 3

Indyk / Gęś 3 kg Tak 190 - 200 80 - 130 2

Ryba pieczona/ potrawy pieczone w 
papierze  
(filet, w całości)

Tak 180 - 200 40 - 60 3

Warzywa faszerowane  
(pomidory, cukinie, bakłażany) Tak 180 - 200 50 - 60 2

Tosty - 3 (Wysoka) 3 - 6 5

Filety / kawałki ryb - 2 (Środkowa) 20 - 30 ** 4 3

Kiełbaski/ szaszłyki/ żeberka/ 
hamburgery - 2 - 3 (Środkowa 

– Wysoka) 15 - 30 ** 5 4

Pieczony kurczak 1-1,3 kg - 2 (Środkowa) 55 - 70 *** 2 1

Udziec jagnięcy/ golonka - 2 (Środkowa) 60 - 90 *** 3

Pieczone ziemniaki - 2 (Środkowa) 35 - 55 *** 3

Zapiekanka warzywna - 3 (Wysoka) 10 - 25 3

Herbatniki
Herbatniki

Tak 135 50 - 70 5 4 3 1

Tarty
Tarty

Tak 170 50 - 70 5 3 2 1

Okrągła pizza
Pizza

Tak 210 40 - 60 5 3 2 1

Pełne danie: Tarta owocowa (poziom 5)/
lazania (poziom 3)/mięso (poziom 1) Tak 190 40 - 120 * 5 3 1

Pełne danie: Tarta owocowa (poziom 5)/ 
warzywa pieczone (poziom 4) / lazania 
(poziom 2) / plastry mięsa (poziom 1) Menu

Tak 190 40 - 120 * 5 4 2 1

Lasagne i mięso Tak 200 50 - 100 * 4 1

Mięso i ziemniaki Tak 200 45 - 100 * 4 1

Ryby i warzywa Tak 180 30 - 50 * 4 1

Nadziewane i pieczone kawałki mięsa - 200 80 - 120 * 3

Plastry mięsa  
(królik, kurczak, jagnięcina) - 200 50 - 100 * 3

* Szacowany czas: Potrawy można wyjmować z piekarnika w różnym 
czasie, w zależności od indywidualnych preferencji. 
** Obrócić potrawę po upływie połowy czasu pieczenia. 
** Obrócić potrawę po upływie 2/3 czasu pieczenia (w razie potrzeby).
JAK POSŁUGIWAĆ SIĘ TABELĄ PIECZENIA
Tabela zawiera listę najkorzystniejszych funkcji, akcesoriów i poziomów 
pieczenia dla różnych rodzajów potraw. Czasy pieczenia są liczone od 
momentu włożenia potrawy do piekarnika, z wyjątkiem potraw 

wymagających nagrzewania wstępnego. Temperatury oraz czasy 
pieczenia są orientacyjne i zależą od ilości potrawy lub od rodzaju 
akcesoriów. Początkowo należy stosować najniższe sugerowane 
ustawienia, a jeśli potrawa nie jest wystarczająco dopieczona, należy użyć 
wyższych. Zaleca się stosowanie akcesoriów dołączonych w zestawie lub, 
w miarę możliwości, blach lub form do pieczenia z ciemnego metalu. 
Można stosować również naczynia i akcesoria ze szkła żaroodpornego 
(pyrex) lub ceramiczne. Czas pieczenia nieco się wtedy wydłuży.

AKCESORIA
Ruszt Taca lub forma do ciasta  

na ruszcie

Blacha na ściekający tłuszcz / 
Blacha do pieczenia  
lub taca na ruszcie

Blacha na ściekający 
tłuszcz / Blacha do 

pieczenia

Blacha na ściekający 
tłuszcz  

napełniona 500 ml wody
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CZYSZCZENIE I KONSERWACJA
Przed przystąpieniem do 
jakichkolwiek czynności 
serwisowych lub czyszczenia 
upewnić się, że piekarnik ostygł.
Nie stosować urządzeń 
czyszczących parą.

Nie stosować wełny szklanej, 
szorstkich gąbek lub ściernych/
żrących środków do czyszczenia, 
ponieważ mogą one uszkodzić 
powierzchnie urządzenia.
Używać rękawic ochronnych.

Przed przystąpieniem do 
jakichkolwiek czynności 
serwisowych upewnić się, że 
piekarnik został odłączony od 
zasilania.

POWIERZCHNIE ZEWNĘTRZNE
• Powierzchnie należy czyścić wilgotną ściereczką z 

mikrofibry. 
Jeśli są silnie zabrudzone, dodać kilka kropel 
detergentu o neutralnym pH. Wytrzeć do sucha 
ściereczką.

• Nie stosować żrących ani ściernych detergentów. 
Jeśli tego rodzaju substancje zostały przypadkowo 
rozprowadzone po powierzchni urządzenia, należy 
natychmiast je usunąć za pomocą wilgotnej 
ściereczki z mikrofibry.

POWIERZCHNIE WEWNĘTRZNE
• Po każdym użyciu należy poczekać, aż piekarnik 

ostygnie i wyczyścić go (najlepiej gdy wciąż 
jest ciepły), usuwając z niego wszystkie osady 
i zabrudzenia powstałe z resztek potraw. Aby 
usunąć wszelkie skropliny, które powstały w 
wyniku pieczenia potraw z dużą zawartością 
wody, należy pozostawić piekarnik do całkowitego 
ostygnięcia, a następnie wytrzeć go szmatką lub 
gąbką.

• Aby jak najlepiej wyczyścić wewnętrzne 
powierzchnie urządzenia, włączyć funkcję „Smart 
Clean”.

• Wyczyścić szybę drzwiczek odpowiednim płynem 
do mycia.

• Aby ułatwić czyszczenie urządzenia, można 
zdemontować drzwiczki.

AKCESORIA
Po każdym użyciu zanurzyć akcesoria w wodzie z 
dodatkiem płynu do mycia naczyń. Jeśli akcesoria 
są jeszcze gorące, do przenoszenia założyć rękawice 
kuchenne. Resztki żywności można łatwo usunąć za 
pomocą szczoteczki lub gąbki do mycia naczyń.

WYMIANA LAMPY
1. Odłączyć piekarnik od zasilania.
2. Odkręcić osłonę od lampki, wymienić żarówkę i 

przykręcić osłonę z powrotem do lampki.
3. Ponownie podłączyć piekarnik do zasilania.

Uwaga: Stosować tylko żarówki halogenowe o mocy  
20-40 W/230 V typ G9, T300°C. Żarówka stosowana w tym 
piekarniku jest przeznaczona do urządzeń domowych i nie 
nadaje się do ogólnego oświetlania pomieszczeń 
w gospodarstwie domowym (dyrektywa WE 244/2009). 
Żarówki można kupić w autoryzowanym serwisie.
- Jeśli używane są żarówki halogenowe, nie wolno dotykać 
ich gołymi rękami – ślady palców pozostawione na 
powierzchni mogą doprowadzić do uszkodzenia żarówek. Nie 
używać piekarnika, dopóki osłona lampy nie zostanie 
ponownie zamontowana.
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ZDEJMOWANIE I ZAKŁADANIE DRZWICZEK
1. Aby zdjąć drzwiczki, należy je całkowicie otworzyć 

i odblokować, opuszczając zaczepy.

2. 

b

a

Przymknąć drzwiczki tak dokładnie, jak to 
możliwe. Mocno przytrzymać drzwiczki obiema 
rękami – nie trzymać ich za uchwyt. 
Można teraz łatwo zdjąć drzwiczki, zamykając je i 
jednocześnie wyciągając do góry, aż wysuną się z 
miejsc zamocowania. Odłożyć drzwiczki na bok, 
kładąc je na miękkim podłożu.

a

b

~15°

3. Założyć drzwiczki, przysuwając je w stronę 
piekarnika, wyrównując haki zawiasów z miejscami 
ich zamocowania i blokując górną część na swoim 
miejscu.

4. Opuścić drzwiczki, a następnie całkowicie je 
otworzyć. Opuścić zaczepy do ich pierwotnego 
położenia: Upewnić się, czy zostały opuszczone do 
końca. 

b

a

Delikatnie nacisnąć, aby sprawdzić, czy położenie 
zaczepów jest prawidłowe. 

5. 

“CLICK”

Spróbować zamknąć drzwiczki i sprawdzić, czy ich 
położenie jest wyrównane z panelem sterowania. 
W przeciwnym wypadku powtórzyć wyżej opisane 
czynności: Drzwiczki mogą ulec zniszczeniu, jeśli 
nie działają prawidłowo.
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USUWANIE USTEREK
PROBLEM MOŻLIWE PRZYCZYNY ROZWIĄZANIE

Piekarnik nie działa.
Awaria zasilania.
Urządzenie odłączone od zasilania.

Sprawdzić, czy działa zasilanie i czy urządzenie jest 
prawidłowo podłączone do sieci.
Wyłączyć piekarnik i włączyć go ponownie, aby sprawdzić, 
czy usterka nie ustąpiła. 

Wyświetlacz pokazuje literę „F”, po której 
następuje liczba lub litera. Awaria piekarnika.

Wyłączyć piekarnik i włączyć go ponownie, sprawdzając, 
czy usterka nie ustąpiła.
Spróbować przywrócić „UST. FABRYCZNE” z poziomu menu 
„USTAWIENIA”.
Skontaktować się z najbliższym Biurem Obsługi Klienta i 
podać numer następujący po literze „F”.

Piekarnik nie nagrzewa się.

Kiedy opcja „DEMO” jest włączona 
„On”, wszystkie polecenia są 
aktywne oraz wszystkie menu 
są dostępne, ale piekarnik nie 
nagrzewa się. 
Co każde 60 s na wyświetlaczu 
pojawia się opcja DEMO.

Z opcji USTAWIENIA wejść do DEMO i wybrać Off (Wyłącz).

Światło gaśnie. Włączony tryb “ECO”. Z opcji "USTAWIENIA" wejść do “ECO” i wybrać “Off" 
(Wyłącz).

Drzwiczki nie zamykają się prawidłowo. Zaczepy bezpieczeństwa znajdują 
się w złym położeniu.

Upewnić się, że zatrzaski zabezpieczające są ustawione 
poprawnie, przestrzegając instrukcji demontażu i 
ponownego montażu przedstawionej w rozdziale 
„Czyszczenie i konserwacja”.

Zasilanie w domu zostaje wyłączone. Błąd ustawień poboru mocy. 

Sprawdzić, czy pobór mocy domowej sieć elektrycznej ma 
wartość nie mniejszą niż 3 kW. W przeciwnym wypadku 
zmniejszyć moc do 13 amperów. Z opcji "USTAWIENIA" 
wejść do "ZASILANIE" i wybrać “NISKI”.

KARTA PRODUKTU
WWW  Karta produktu z danymi dotyczącymi zużycia 

energii przez urządzenie może zostać pobrana ze 
strony Whirlpool docs . whirlpool . eu

JAK OTRZYMAĆ INSTRUKCJĘ OBSŁUGI I 
KONSERWACJI URZĄDZENIA
> WWW Instrukcję obsługi i konserwacji 
można pobrać z naszej strony 
docs . whirlpool . eu (możliwe jest użycie  
tego kodu QR), podając kod produktu.

> Można również skontaktować się z naszym działem 
obsługi posprzedażnej.

KONTAKT SIĘ Z NASZYM DZIAŁEM OBSŁUGI 
POSPRZEDAŻNEJ
Nasze dane kontaktowe 
znajdują się w 
instrukcji gwarancyjnej. 
Kontaktując się z 
naszym działem obsługi 
posprzedażnej, należy 
podać kody z tabliczki 
znamionowej swojego urządzenia.

XXXXXX XXXXXX       XXXXX XXXXXXXModel: xxxXXXXxx 
XXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX XXXXXXXXXX

400011332937
Wydrukowano we Włoszech
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